
Revolutionize Production through 
worker creativity by pegasus! 

~PEGASUS® 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• :I]);{-'');/] 7 tJ Jj ~i ,1994 fF- 5 R ~~g..:rl]) W541·542 c/ 

IJ- ;( ~ W561•562 y IJ- ;(I])~ c/ /~;?;:1])~~]-r·U~~~ L -r 

l'ii""o 

• z-75 .r1 (::(;I: liilGt,~1$ti4JJrH::l[J(~ L, Kl&JJ'~~~oJ:Jtwn~J . :t5 
ft/.li-'\-·y IJ A ~~::::t.£-:>Ll'"i""to 

i t:: , lillci~:J:tM~ 1:: 1"1 2: ;h -r l \ .:. -.m:-t.:· ~i ' I {- ') 1) A ~ I]) 

REF. NO.(~~ill'i5) ~5]'; L L~' iTo 

•~t·- -:;1 ,_ 'J*71JmJJ.X[l{l·Y- :/1{- ·;lk. (76-\15 n) 
::. tl G l]){ijl~'i , t:fj£1]) /Btti::I])}J.f.'kffl 2: tlL l' .:. gjl.ii. "C , 

#.:)'rJf.afiX[l{lli 76-1 Ol}H:::: .If·- -:/-' {- ·; :&:ti 102-llS fi 1:: 

-J1;L L~CifiX.L Ll'ii"o 

• 116l'!YJI~I::(±l}!IMlift~1' /7 ·:; ~ .7..~~C'4!1: L, lW£~-1.5-t.: 

Wr, 'Co:ll1il!'l, e':liFtUb'?il!)\1~~ I~ Wit~ T, 

.'fr!l£~fff[lit)(l'f:.t:.· ( C ~ti .£•Tlm&.*-Bt:.·,j"~B..R:f.: L ""t" 
r~~,, 

t.£ :t:> , .:. 1])1 {- ·; tJ 7 o ~-I])~C~~IJHi&:.bll:: J: 1J , f"iSt.£ 

< llil!'<' nb o cb'<M i To:lC', <I> Gil' U6 C:Til': < ""' 

W,~~~~ (Models inserted) 

W541 Series W542 Series 
W541-01CACB,CC WS42-0tCA,CB,CC 

---

W541 - 02BA.BB,BC W542-02BA.BB.BC 

W541-03DB.DC,EB,EC W542- 03DB.DC.EB,EC 
-----------------

W541-05CA.CB W542-05CA,CB 

W541 o6BA,BB W542-06BA.BB 

W541- 07BA,BB W542- 07BA.BB 

W541-08AB.AC W542-0BAB.AC 

W541-B4AC W542-64AC 

INTRODUCTION 
.This parts catalog covers the W541•542 & W561•562 Series 

machine manufactured May, 1994. 

•on pages 2-75, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages, 

the first page containing the illustrations and the second page 

containing the data of the individual pans 

The number given to each illustrations is the REF. :--.10. on the 

parts list. 

• Gauge pans construction chans J gauge parts list. 

Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing gauges 

only. Pages 76-101 contain the gauge parts construction charts 

in order to know lhe illustrations and the combinations of the 

parts, and pages 102-115 contain the gauge parts lists to obtain 

the data at a glance. 

• A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog for 

convenience. 

• When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY 

THE PART ~UMBER. 

• This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is subject 

to change without notification 

W561 Series W562 Series 
W561-01CA,CB.CC,DB W562- 01 CA,CB,CC.DB 

W561 - 02BA,BB,BC,CA,CB,CC W562- 02BA,BB,BC,CA,CB,CC 

W561-03DB.DC,EB,EC 

W56t-05CA.CB 

W561-06BA,BB 

W561-07BA,BB 

W561-06AB,AC 

W56t-21BA.BB 

W56t-22AC 

W562- 03DB,DC,EB,EC 

W562-05CA,CB 

W562-06BA.BB 

W562-07BA.BB 

W562- 08AB,AC 

W562-21BA.BB 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



7-L."'-. ") F1~!di4 .................. ················· ............... 2-3 

:/JJ{-m~:m<I)-(3)······················ .............................. 4-9 

ri!IJII!I~ · · · · · · · .... · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· ·· · ·· ··· ·· ············ 10- II 

l:I!IJIIII# ············ ············································· 12- 13 

£1101111~ ····························································· 14- 15 

it'l<llll~ ····························································· 16- 17 

;v~.~~~m~:m ................................. . ............ 18- 19 

"'~ l!llill (I )-(3) .................................................... 20- 25 

Jill ' l!llill ............................................................. 26- 27 

~~lli~l!ll~ ······················································· 28-29 

tf,ilJ'fl!llill················"""···································· 30- 31 

it* ·!Iii ~ >%1!llill .................................................. 32- 33 

r *Ill ~ !Ill# ................................... · · · · · · · ............. 34- 35 

Poillll!llrl(l)-(2)···················································· 36-39 

HR'l'ti:[fl .............................................................. 40-41 

if.:.il:b ................................................................ 42- 43 

'FitPR"l>iiiMI!i!iii\ ··············· ...................... 44- 45 

~llflffil0D(l)-{2) (-Ol,OlD) .................................. 46-49 

-Wfflml~(3) (-02) ............................................. 50-5! 

WJ.lllWt~(4) (-03,04) ................................... 52- 53 

WHllWI'JI(S)-(6) :-osJ ........................................ 54- 57 

.Wffl$~(7) [ -05/Fr) ......................................... 58- 59 

............................... 60- 63 

.$n]lr[lg (I 0)-(11) [ -05,07 MD) · · · · · · · · · .. · · · .. · .......... 64- 67 

.Wffllill~(l2) [-08,21,22) .................................... 68-69 

.w:mffll~<I3)-<J4) c -21,22J ................................. 10-73 

Wfflffll~(IS) [-84) ............................................ 74-75 

lf"~ :::~~~·; iM'1JmJJ.X[2{] ....................................... 76- 101 

7'"- /;~-·;1fi. ....... ................ JOz- 115 

Bf\&MIJ:~-1' /7 "I? A ........................................ 116- · 

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 

MACHINE BED FRAME ........................................... 2- 3 

COVER(l)-(3)···--·--------------·----·----·--·----·--···--··········· 4-9 

CRANKSHAFJ'DRIVEMECHANISM ...................... 10-11 

ARM SHAFT MECHANISM ................................... 12- 13 

NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM ................................. 14- 15 

NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM ............................. 16-17 

LOOPERDRIVEMECHANISM .............................. 18-19 

FEED MECHANISM(l)-(3) .................................... 20-25 

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM ............................... 26- 27 

SPREADER MECHANISM .......... · ........................ · 28- 29 

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM ......................... 30- 31 

NEEDLE & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING · · · · · · · · · 32- 33 

LOOPER THREAD HANDLING .............................. 34- 35 

LUBRICATION MECHANISM(! )-(2) ....................... 36- 39 

HR DEVICE--···· ................................................. 40-41 

THREAD STAND··· ............. : ................................. 42-43 

PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION··· 44-45 

SPECIFIC PARTS(l)-{2) ( -Ol,OID) ....................... 46- 49 

SPECIFIC PARTS(3) [ -02) .................................. 50- 51 

SPECIFIC PARTS(4) ( -03,04) .............................. 52- 53 

SPECIFIC PARTS(S)-(6) ( -05) ............................. 54- 57 

SPECIFIC PARTS(7) [ -05/FT J .............................. 58- 59 

SPECIFIC PARTS(8)-(9) [ -06,07) ......................... 60-63 

SPECIFIC PARTS(!0)-(11) ( -05,07/tvfD) ................ 64- 67 

SPECIFIC PARTS(J2) ( -08,21,22) ......................... 68-69 

SPECIFIC PARTS(J3)-(14) ( -21,22) ...................... 70-73 

SPECIFIC PARTS(IS) ( -84) ................................. 74- 75 

GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHARTS.... ----·76- 101 

GAUGE PARTS LIST······················ .. ........ 102- liS 

PART NUMBER INDEX ...................................... 116-

-I-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(ii) 
(9} 

@ 

22- f i'1 

W561•562 S . enes 

I 
I' 

T~U<Ull 
<ubt]a,.. (. '<>ceptthc following \ 1 

W561-21•22 
W562-21 2 

W561•562/MD 

W541•542 S . enes 

T£U\i:IO 
subclo "" "cepl th· fo>>~· • v~tng 

W541•542/MD (}';· 

' 

!8 

_,--, 
---\lJ) 

/1-3") 

W541•542 S . enes 

10 

1. J:;::?.· 

.37/ 

-2-

: 27 ' 

' ' 

• 
. I 
T ' '\: I ,, ,,- :.\, 

.. , _,_; -, 

·, 
,_/ 

/--, ., 8 
__ j 

' 
30 

36 
" 

W561•562/MD 
W541•542/MD 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. ff6 ~ #% 

* I 250215BSD * 2 2502I5ASD * 3 2502I5· SD * 4 2502I6BSD 
* 5 2502I6-SD 

6 2I0003 
7 2560I5 
8 255020 
9 250069 

IO 250049 

II 7084 
I2 250003 
I3 250004 
I4 7084 

•I5 230047A 

I6 2I0679 
I7 70I8 
I8 303448 
I9 240228 

*20 202526 

2I 240IIO 
22 240052 
23 205088 
24 208I73 
25 24000I 

26 255002 
27 2I0586 
28 2I0586 
29 250II7 
30·206590 

*3I 250233 
32 2I0679 
33 240127 
34 250020 
35 70 I7 

36 454I 
•37 250238 

* =ltfi~""'L:T-<iJ (Not for sale.) 

ell "' 
7-L.«·" F 
7-L.«·"F 
7 - L. « ''/ r 
7-L.«·"F 
7-L.«·"F 

~ 
7 "/ '/ .:z. 
I~ 1 7 
l:li!(:!i') 
fl7.'T"' r 

~ ~ * v / M 4 X 8 
l:li!l<il 
fl?-'T·"" 
:t\~:t://M4x8 
ll l!Hlil 

Jl:~/ 
'l'*;l/M4X6 
J!l!:it 
~ 
IBS!IIlil 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
ll:><lii 

7 1 JV ~ -
:;t{JV~-JV 

::t1JV'/-JI; 
JE~/ 
1'1Jv7-;J 

Jfi>':llil 
ll: ~ / 
f}?-7 
1Jl\­
"'*"/M4X5 

Jl:*;l/M6X8 
S!lllil 

-3-

MACHINE BED FRAME 

NAME 

MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FRAME 
MACHINE FRAME 

PLUG 
BUSHING 
PIPE 
TOP COVER PLATE (LEFT) 
GASKET 

SCREW 
TOP COVER (RIGHT) 
GASKET 
SCREW 
SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 

PIN 
SCREW 
WASHER 
PLUG 
NAME PLATE 

PLUG 
PLUG 
PLUG 
PLUG 
RING 

FILTER 
OIL SEAL 
OIL SEAL 
BED PIN 
OIL SIGHT GAUGE 

TYPE PLATE 
PIN 
MARK 
COVER 
SCREW 

SCREW 
NAME PLATE 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

4 
I 
I 
4 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
4 
I 
3 
2 

2 
I 
I 
4 
I 

I 
2 
I 
1 
2 

1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,, 
*W500-04,05,06,07 H~( i!l.ll '· ~~/­
All subcla"'" o.c<pt •wso0-04 ,05,06 ,07 

•wsoo=W541-542 Senes 
W561•562 Series 

/I 
-.")" 

', 
' 

~:a£·~ 
' 

~:~·i:; __ i 

-4-

: y 
0 .,y 

' 
/ 

I ,-27' 
l ' 

l ,;,,,. ( 28) 

___ fi4'--, 
- \ . 

I r.w.==~=--" __ J35'1 *W500-02,0M4 Hi< till 
~~/ Ali >ubclosse> mopi*WS00-02,05,84 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



::IJ I ~- IUfW I COVER l1l 

REf. PART NO. 
NO. Ill! !I> liHJo ,r, fi; NAME QT. 

I 250149-UD -p~b,1JJ~- ( 1:. ) ARM COVER (TOP) I 
2 240226 tl: PLUG I 
3 179107-05 ot 1 '" J!li OIL SIGHT WINDOW I 
4 7021 'l"t.;l/M4 X 1 2 SCREW 7 
5 250019 0 ,, / '/ 0 RING I 

6 250021-UD jtli!I7JJ\- NEEDLE BAR COVER I 
7 7019 'l"t.;l/M4 X I 0 SCREW 2 
8 250016AUD J'-L1JH- ( ii'. ) ARM COVER (LEFT) I 
9 7021 '!"t.;l/M4XI2 SCREW 4 

10 5242 'l"t.;J/H 1 1 X 5 SCREW 1 

11 240263 II! >It WASHER 1 
12 250017 0 ') / 'f 0 RING 1 
13 250255 -:f?'T·~ c BRACKET I 
14 7020 'l"t.;l/M4 X 1 0 SCREW 2 
15 303448 11!41: WASHER 2 

16 250256 -:f?>r·1c BRACKET 1 
17 7066 ll!f-tt.;l/M 4 SCREW I 
18 210307 iiHil II! >It WASHER 1 
19 250257 7'{11- F EYE GUARD 1 
20 7009 'l"t.;l/M3 X 4 SCREW 2 

21 202875 11!-!t WASHER 2 
22 250023-UD }A .. IJ 1J H - THREAD TAKEUP COVER 1 
23 7052 '!"t.;l/M6X 1 0 SCREW 1 
24 207924 11!-!t WASHER 1 
25 250022-UB 7' - ') - 1J !\ - PULLEY COVER I 

26 7075 '!'t.;l/M5X 6 0 SCREW 2 
27 250005-UD r * ii " '' -

COVER/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE I 
28 7019 'i"t.;l/M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 
29 7089 ~/f>tt.;l/M 4 X 5 SCREW 1 
30 210025 llli!JJ!:;< CUSHION 1 

31 250051 jli[J\t fLAT SPRING 1 
32 7018 'l"t.;l/M 4 X 6 SCREW 2 
33 7023 'l"t.;J/M 4 X 1 6 SCREW 2 
34 7024 'l"t.;J/M 4 X 1 8 SCREW 2 
35 204585 11!-!t WASHER 2 

-5-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WS4l•S61 Series 

WS42•S62 Series 

@-

W542•562·05 W542•562·05 All <ubd•&"'' txc<pl 

6-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:fJJ\-fi!H~ l2i COVER 121 

REf. PART NO. 
NO. !lll&\lll~ t. j!l; NAME QT. 

I 250052-SD """\ "I F 1J !'i - ( 1L ) BED COVER (LEFT) I 
2 7021 'l"*://M4 X I 2 SCREW 2 
3 7043 Jlll*://M4 X 8 SCREW I 
4 205088 ~ PLUG I 
5 1457-1 .1!:*://C 5 X 3 . 3 SCREW 1 

6 5429 .il:*://C 5 X 4. 7 SCREW 1 
7 250062 tJ J\ - COVER 1 
8 7019 '!"t://M 4 X I 0 SCREW 1 
9 250046 ill! !!it 'T OIL SHIELD 1 

10 5422 ¥J!it*://C 5 SCREW 1 

11 21130I 1Hl n· * SPRING WASHER 3 
12 250040 77'T"; r BRACKET 1 
13 7019 'l"*://M4 X I 0 SCREW 5 
14 250060-91 tJH- ( Ill ) COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

* 15 250042 1J J'i - COVER 1 

* 16 250043 1::./:/ HINGE 1 
*17 250044 '!" 11' "' / PIN 1 

18 250045 jj( II * FLAT SPRING 1 
19 7012 'l"*://M3. 5 X 6 SCREW 2 
20 7017 'l"*://M4X 5 SCREW 2 

21 167066 Jt-ll WASHER 2 
22 250052BSD « "/ f-'tJJ'i- ( 1L ) BED COVER (LEFT) I 
23 7021 'l"*://M4 X I 2 SCREW 2 
24 7043 Jlll*://M4 X 8 SCREW 1 

* =~3\:~-ilJ (Not for s~le.) 
-7-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(4"· *W500·05 Hi ( ~l.fl 
\ ·All '"bela""' """Pt •wsoo-os 

(11! 
"-" 

t""'" 

i I 
~ ' ( 

*W500=W~1·542 Series 
W5S1•562 Sertes 

i 

.I 
,, 
I 

--8-

' 
' 

) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



:tJ ~~-IH/4 l3l COVER !31 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. l!llli\10-IJ- t. 

'"' 
NAME QT. 

I 250074ASD ""\ "I F tJ H- ( ti ) BED COVER (RIGHT) I 
2 7021 'l't-:J/M4X I 2 SCREW 4 
3 250071-91 tJ !\ - SLIDE PLATE I 
4 250039-SD fl:tJH- ( Ill ) SIDE COVER COMPLETE I 

* 5 250035 1111111\- SIDE COVER 1 

6 250036 e:.--:; HINGE I 
7 250037 ~/f1t-:J/M 4 SCREW 1 
8 201191 .DIL!'I..t;. SPRING 2 
9 250038 le"/f<t-:J/M4 SCREW 1 

10 4535 J!:t-:J/M3X4 SCREW 2 

11 7020 'i't-:J/M4Xl 0 SCREW 2 
12 210025 l!db 11: ;( CUSHION 2 
13 7020 '!'t-:J/M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 
14 4821 ft.fi!-l-''1 1--/M4 NUT 1 
15 250047 7'77"1 • BRACKET 1 

16 7019 .ljlt-:J/M4XI 0 SCREW 2 
17 206023 fi r\ * FLAT SPRING 1 
18 7018 'i't-:J/M4X6 SCREW 2 
19 7089 ~:..-Nt-:J/M4x 5 SCREW 1 

* =111ii7'i:::r::"l (Not for sale. ) -9-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



22U< i111 
W541-56H}5 & W56~~ i •561·05 & W561·21 ,22 
All subda!Ses '"'~'~ 

(!) W541 ,56, Series 

!2) W542•562 Series 

I'-../ 62 21 t~ < il.ll \ 
W542•562·05 & WS w5

42
-s62-05 

All subcl•ss.:s ""~1 
& W562·21 

l / . 
/ 

/ 
/ 

' I 
/ 

/ 

1 

U<iU WS
4
I•SSI·05 & W56~~i~~I-05 & W561·21 22 

\ All subdo»es except .I 

. ' ' W541•561 Sene 

··.C) 

/ 

-10-

./I 
I 

I 
~j 

/ 
/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REf. PART NO. 
N 0 . ill! /i. 111 % 

I 250531B91 
2 250532B91 

* 3 2505008 * 4 250501B91 
5 252009-92 

* 6 252009 
7 7015 
8 7015 
9 252008-92 

10 252008 

II 4534 
12 4545 
13 206748 
14 250525 
15 201074A 

16 4019 
17 202286 
18 250504-91 
19 4514 
20 250534 

21 7011 
22 206837 
23 250506 
24 4547 
25 4555 

26 250508-91 
27 4547 
28 206837 
29 250543A91 
30 4547 

31 250511-91 
32 4547 
33 206050C 
34 250530-91 
35 4555 

36 4547 
37 250514 
38 7082 
39 250507 
40 250515A 

41 4556 
42 4541 
43 240126 
44 4500 

* ::!Jll?'[,f~OT (Not for sale.) 

7'7/7fmlllll 
7'7/7ftlllll 
7'7/7f0 
7'7/7f0 
o·"VIIIll 

D "/ ft 
-¥:t://M3. 5x14 
'1''-:l/M3, 5XI4 
7'7/7lllll 
7'7/7*1* 

'I' '- :l / M 6 X I 4 
Jl:'-:l/M3X4 
7z.Jl-l-
llll&il • 
ll<vJ!:>< 

'I' * :; / M 4 . 5 X I 0 
)\*1!1!~ 
fm:il7'"'-'"'l 
J!:'-:l/M5X5 
n?:..-A7.:r..1t-

'1''-:l/M3X8 
0 lJ / :1 
IIH' 
Jl:'-:l/M6X5 
Jl:'-:l/M6X8 

fll:il7'""'"' 
J!:'-:l/M6X5 
0 l) / 'I 
.a:il7'"'-'"'l 
Jl:'-:l/M6X5 

'1'1>-lrl 
J!:j<:J/M6X5 
?71~/7'"'\JJ.;t­

.. :11:17·""'"'1 
Jl:'-:l/M6X8 

Jl:'-:l/M6X5 
Jl:><.f!i 
'1''-:l/M4X8 
;m 
7- ') -

Jl: * :; / M 6 X I 0 
Jl:'-:l/M6x8 
1!1!~ 
'I' * y / M 5 X I 0 

-11-

CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM 

NAME 

CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 
CRANKSHAfT ASSEMBLY 
CRANKSHAfT 
CRANKSHAfT 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

CONNECTION 
SCREW 
SCREW 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 
CRANK BODY 

SCREW 
SCREW 
fELT 
ADJUSTING BAR 
GUIDE 

SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
BALANCE WEIGHT 

SCREW 
0 RING 
JOINT 
SCREW 
SCREW 

BUSHING 
SCREW 
0 RING 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

GEAR I LOWER I 
SCREW 
TIMING BELT 
BUSHING 
SCREW 

SCREW 
SET PLATE 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
MACHINE PULLEY 

SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
2 
I 

2 
I 
I 
3 
I 

I 
2 
I 
I 
2 

I 
4 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 

\ 

1 

"'o 

' 

W541o561 s~i3J' I 
W5o42•562 Series 32-' 1 

-12-

'20', A ''I(), V ( 19' ', 
\_ j - w 

'\) 
' ! 

@ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. 1!11 /i, li ~ 

I 250526891 
* 2 250516892 

3 7028 
4 4592 
5 7152 

6 7153 
7 7268 
8 250533891 

* 9 250517A 
10 253500-92 

*II 253500 
12 7015 
13 7021 
14 253501A92 

*15 253501A 

16 4534 
17 250524 
18 4514 
19 250506 
20 4555 

21 4547 
22 250518 
23 250529-91 
24 4547 
25 250521 

26 4547 
27 250528-91 
28 4555 
29 4547 
30 250519 

31 250523-UD 
32 250523AUD 
33 4541 
34 4556 
35 45DI 

36 204585 

* ='IIIX;;'C:~OJ (Not for sale.) 

't-/3/(llt) 
't-/3/(ll!) 
~ * ~ / M 5 X I 0 
~ * ~ / M 8 X I 5 
~*~/M6X4 

~t~/M6X6 
~ t ~ / M 8 x I 0 
7?/7fli (Ill) 
7?/7fdl 

"'' F (*!!) 

a .. , r 
~ * ~ / M 3 ' 5 X I 4 
~ * ~ / M 4 X I 2 
7'7/7(1l!) 
7 '7 / 7 

~ * ~ / M 6 X I 4 
J{ =.7 / A >'J x. -( l­
~t~/M5x5 

IIH' 
~*~/M6X8 

~*~/M6X5 
fill 
.. ~(7•1/"-) 
~t~/M6X5 
'\''1>-(J:) 

~t~/M6X5 

fill~ ( 7·' '-'"I 
~*~/M6X8 
~t~/M6X5 .. 
I\ / f ;:f; { - JV 
1\ ::..-- r * 1 - ;v 
~t~/M6X8 

~ * ~ / M 6 X 1 0 
~ * ~ / M 5 X 1 4 

-13-

ARM SHAFT MECHANISM 

NAME 

MOTION ASSEMBLY 
MOTION ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 

SCREW 
SCREW 
CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 
CRANKSHAFT 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

CONNECTION 
SCREW 
SCREW 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 
CRANK 

SCREW 
BALANCE WEIGHT 
SCREW 
JOINT 
SCREW 

SCREW 
SHAFT 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
GEAR (UPPER) 

SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SHAFT 

HANDWHEEL 
HANDWHEEL 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 

WASHER 

QT. 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
1 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
2 
I 
2 

2 
I 
I 
2 
I 

6 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



./1 
/ 

( 

.~ c?J \) 
L/ ;s) ... 

IHI\"\illl . W561·21.22 & W562~561-21,22 & W562·2 
All '"bcla<S<s <XC<~I 

@ 

14-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t*ffllHI!i NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ill .II>#% ~ f9; NAME QT. 

I 251000-91 ft. NEEDLE BAR I 
2 xxxxxx ft fll NEEDLE HOLDER I 
3 4554 ll:*:l/M 3 X 3 SCREW 3 
4 XXX XXX ft NEEDLE 3 
5 206061 et•I!!'F NEEDLE BAR CLAMP I 

6 5325 '1"*://C 5 X I 0 SCREW I 
7 206053 llt it lO / PIN I 
8 206052 ft ... IJ / 'J LINK/NEEDLE BAR DRIVE I 
9 240098 - r' JV "'\ 7' ') /:I NEEDLE BEARING I -

I 0 240101 ll!:Ot WASHER I 

II 206063 fillll GUIDE BLOCK I 
12 206062 Jli;I*Jili:/et• GUIDE BLOCK/NEEDLE BAR I 
13 7021 'l"*:l/M4 X I 2 SCREW 2 
14 7020 'l"*:l/M 4 X I 0 SCREW I 
15 251009 7 "/ 7- LATCH I 

16 179040-05 A;f-/:/ SPONGE I 
17 251007 -:t?'T·~e BRACKET I 
18 7019 'l"*:l/M4 X I 0 SCREW 2 
19 7082 'l"*:l/M4 X 8 SCREW I 
20 240123 ll!ij!!:iL. CUSHION RUBBER I 

21 xxxxxx it Iii: NEEDLE PLATE I 
22 5373-HC llll*:l/C 4 X 8 , 7 SCREW 2 
23 212186 Ill iill*ll: OIL WICK I 
24 206524 J!:;<l!J: OIL WICK RETAINER I 

X X X X XX ~i>f- :,/-<{- 'Y""Ct"o X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 
102-115 JiG) 'f- :/ J {- •;;:l(""Cit"~ [... L ( t!;~ ~ 10 Please confinn the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115. 

-15-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(zl\ 

~ ~~ 
. I r\i') r ,, 

j 

. 

*WS00-05 Ht< i~O·OS 
AI! subc:la .... s txcept *W 

I 

l. 

···~.~ 
\ 

fj?r/:}; 
_,./ 

: "! 
I • 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it~J!lHJI NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. i!illi\lltl} ~ lit NAME QT. 

I 251517~91 .:c~t//0"/ I' I Ill I ECCENRTIC/CONNECTION ASSEMBLY I 
2 4539 Jt:t.://M5X 6 SCREW 2 
3 255501~92 O•YI'Iill) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY I 

* 4 255501 0 "/ }-:' CONNECTION 1 
5 7015 'J"t.://M 3 ' 5 X 1 4 SCREW 2 

6 4543 li:.*:/ SCREW 1 
7 306093 7 7 / 7 CRANK 1 
8 5084 1\fli*://C 5 X 5 , 5 SCREW 2 
9 205495 '!" li' " / PIN 1 

1 0 251518 .. SHAFT 1 

11 205061 1!:><111 RING 1 
12 240102 J!l[<ll: WASHER 1 
13 202176 lit lill Ill OIL WICK I 
14 206748 7 .r. IV I- FELT 3 
15 204052A :;t{JV:.---Jt- OIL SEAL I 

16 251519~92 l.l !\ - I III I LEVER ASSEMBLY 1 
*17 251519 vJ{-*i* LEVER I 

18 4500 '!"1<://M5 X 1 Q SCREW I 
19 303067 I { t. J!l[ <IJ: SPRING WASHER I 
20 XXX XXX ft :11! I It I NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) I 

21 7017 'J"t-0'/M 4 X 5 SCREW 1 
22 xxxxxx ft :11! I llil I NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) I 
23 7031 'J"t.://MZ. 5 X 4 SCREW 1 

X XXXXX1;1:7'-)r::-•;"'('j" 0 
X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

102-115 ]'{ 0) 'T- ~ ,{- 'Y ~-c'Wtf L ""( < t!.t: ~ 'o Please confirm the corre<:t part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115. 

* =IW:/L:1'1lJ (Not for sale ) ·-]7-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*W500= W541 >542 Senes 
W561•562 Series 

W561-22 H~< 3l:llll (1': 
AIISilbclmesucepiW56H2 "- ' 

Q 
·'y, 

' 4 ' \ __ i 

' ------- ,,__? ,-_ _. 

. :~,'-,- (.~ .•.. 1 

~ ' r: 
r· 0 I 
Cl 

·"'.;, 
.• " I 

·~!j' ,;;·' ::' : 

c:zy ~ 
.--; 

1 

(-j) 

' (\ __ .i) 
--:__:! 

-18-

( 9 ', *W500·05 Hi< HIJI 
\. ____ )All Sllbclaf.SeS ucepl *W500-05 

rza . . 
' 
' 

W551-21,22 & W562·21 Ht ( 3l:lll 
All subclasses mepl W561·21 ,22 & W562·21 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. ill! Iii\ 'li% 

I 252004 
2 205061 
3 240102 
4 4539 
5 252002 

6 179402-05 
7 7032 
8 179403-15 
9 252011-91 

10 252001-92 

*11 252001 
12 7015 
13 252000-92 
14 252000 
15 4539 

16 252010 
17 7011 
18 179399-05 
19 240062 
20 240049 

21 4805 
22 252006 
23 208028 
24 252003 
25 208029 

26 5084 
27 4802 
28 xxxxxx 
29 252007-92 

*30 252007 

31 4501 
32 303067 
33 7086 
34 7085 

"' '* .. 
J!:>llt 
ll!>lt 
ll:*:>/M5x6 
'J 7 / 7 

:.;I'! IIi 
'I"*:>/M2. 5X6 
R11*:>/M2. 5 
J:'\'1:?/0'Y I' (MI.) 
o·yi'(M!) 

o "! F 
'I"*:>/M3. 5XI4 
J:'\'1:?/ (MI.) 
.:z:.::f-1!/ 
J!:*:>/M5X6 

'~ 7 / A .., I { I'­
'I"*"/M3X8 
R 11 ~ / 
ll!>lt 
li!~ 

T-fli-T"!I'-/M5 .. 
ll!>lt 
l'lii'J~/ 
tJ=j-

i';fli:t.:l/C5X5. 5 
1\1'1-T''I 1--/M 4 
JV - !\ -
JV - I~ - iS ( ill ) 
JV-1\-i; 

'JZ*:>/M5XI4 
''*ll!~ 
'JZ*:>/M4X7 
'!" * " / M 6 X I 0 

X X X X X U.t:!f- :;,~-'JT:To 

102-1 15 J'{O),Y-:; re- 'Jl:i:l:llfU!. [., -c < t!.t'; ~ 'o 

* =!1&!.1~.1~"1 (Not for sale ) 
--19-

LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM 

NAME 

SHAFT 
RING 
WASHER 
SCREW 
CRANK 

GUIDE PLATE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

CONNECTION 
SCREW 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 

BALANCE WEIGHT 
SCREW 
PIN 
WASHER 
WASHER 

NUT 
SHAFT 
WASHER 
BLOCK PIN 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
NUT 
LOOPER 
LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 
LOOPER HOLDER 

SCREW 
SPRING WASHER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

X X X X X X is one of the g~uge parts. 

QT . 

1 
I 
I 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
I 
1 

I 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
I 
I 
1 

I 
1 
1 
1 

Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115_ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541-561-05 & W5S1-21 H$"\tllll (.;;:'~ 
All !ub<:l•soes excopt W541·~1-05 & W561·21 ·.~9 

W541•561 

-20-

/'1 ./I 
I 

W541•561-05 Ht\ cilll 
.~~II subclasses exctptW>41-561·05 

fiB /--j ~ 
'fi9 .. c ,/ "-.. 

; 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* 1) ifH~ (I) 
REF. PART NO. 

NO. Jill &I lt% 

1 252500-91 
2 xxxxxx 
3 5590 
4 252502-91 
5 xxxxxx 
6 5590 
7 204129A 
8 4539 
9 204128A 

10 5382 

11 205857 
12 204439A 
13 5317 
14 252504 
15 4539 

16 252507 
17 7019 
18 206133 
19 252509 
20 252508 

21 7020 
22 206128 
23 206127 
24 206129 
25 206562 

26 206125 
27 240120 
28 252512A 
29 252515 
30 208949 

31 252513-91 
32 252516 
33 4823 
34 206120 
35 206119 

36 206563 
37 200098 
38 3044 
39 206123 
40 206566 

41 206565 
42 206564 
43 200098 
44 3044 
45 206569 

46 5267 
47 206568 
48 252511 
49 252544 
50 7028 

51 206571 
52 4539 
53 240119 
54 252510 
55 207358 

56 202175 
57 4539 
58 251520 
59 7019 

.±.I! 1) t1 
_±.j!IJJ\1 
fl'f;J_::j:://C4 
~ JIJ j! !) f1 
~ 111 * 1

) tit 

f;tf;f-t://C4 
;j! IJ €J * f*j fill 
.il:..t'//M5X6 
111-.f!::!'/ 
f.lt1tt:J/C5 

1111'.1 / * ~, a * f*1 

"'"' .IUL;f::J/C3X6 
:11 I'J I ti I 
J.l::j:://M5X6 

:I!I'Jiii'l 
~ _::j: :/ / M 4 X 1 0 
iEii ~ 'T / R"> IJ a 
j]I\-

:!!I'Jirl 

.!jt:.t://M4Xl0 
,;::_ - r IV <'{ 7 1} / >J 
1'l IISJ / z IJ J: r 
J!o>llt 
!) / 7 / ± j! I) 

.:::-t'IV«7 1J/~ 

"'"' ;r..oft/ 
.f!(ftfl!/ 
Q I) / ~ 

x.::r-t::..-±a 
l::/f-;f:.:J';:l/M3 
t>fllT"JI-/MB 
flf>t:.:J';V/C5 
/ "/ '/ :.z. 

, 1'1 / " ') JIIJ 1l 

"'"' 1'ifll7-•'JI-/C5 
flf>t-t-V/C5 
/ "I '/ :.Z. 

Jf:. ..X iJrt 
if ,t8 t¥ / ~ IIJ l! I) 

"'"' f;.fll'f-"1 1-/C 5 
.IJtlTI:::"/ 

ll:-t-V/C4X4 
7 7 / 7 /£ !II,J * ') 
.f!(f;tl!/ 
IUt 
~ :.:J'; :/ / M 5 X 1 0 

/ ''/ '/ .:I. 

ll:t-://M5X6 
A""-if-
111 
7 ~IV 1-

II\ irb ll! 
J.l:t-'//M5X6 
/77'•11-
~ t '/ / M 4 X 1 0 

X X X X XXI;!: 'I-;;,{_ 'Y"l:''t~ 
102-115 R OJ 7'- :..:' ;{- 'J $i."t:'i(il£ L "'C ( t: ~ l 'o 

NAME 

MAl N FEED BAR 
MAIN FEED DOG 
SCREW 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG 

SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
PIN 
SCRE'ii 

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE 
'iiASIIER 
SCRE\11 
GUIDE (RIGHT) 
SCRE\11 

GUIDE (LEFT) 
SCREW 
OIL SHIELD 
COVER 
GUIDE (LOIIIER) 

SCREW 
NEEDLE BEARING 
BLOCK/FEED BAR LIFT 
RING 
LINK/MAIN FEED 

NEEDLE BEARING 
WASHER 
ECCENTRIC 
PIN 
0 RING 

ECCENTRIC RETAINER 
SCREW 
NUT 
SCREW 
BUSHING 

GUIDE BLOCK 
WASHER 
NUT 
SCREW 
BUSHING 

RING 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 
WASHER 
NUT 
PIN 

SCREW 
CRANK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED 
PIN 
INDICATOR 
SCREW 

BUSHING 
SCREW 
SPACER 
SIIAFT 
OIL FELT 

OIL WICK 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

FEED MECHANISM (I) 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
2 

I 
I 
I 
3 

X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

Please confirm the correct pa11 by the gauge pa11s lists on pages 102-115. 
-21-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W542•562 

. 35 

_. 2; . 
/: 3 ', 

"'\j A.· 

-820'-· -.!""'= c=._:..:..=c::J 

_/ 

C/ 

-22-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z I) ill!#~\ (2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ill {i, #it 

1 252500-91 
2 xxxxxx 
3 55 90 
4 252502-91 
5 xxxxxx 
6 55 90 
7 204129A 
8 4 539 
9 204128A 

10 5382 

11 205857 
12 204439A 
13 5317 
14 252504 
15 4539 

16 252507 
17 7019 
18 206133 
19 252509 
20 252508 

21 7020 
22 206128-2 
23 252519 
24 252520 
25 206562 

26 206125-2 
27 252521 
28 252522 
29 252523-91 
30 252516 

31 240125 
32 252525 
33 252543 
34 4514 
35 206120 

36 206119 
37 206563 
38 200098 
39 3044 
40 206123 

41 206566 
42 206565 
43 206564 
44 200098 
45 3044 

46 252526 
47 240122 
48 206366 
49 204585 
50 200555 

51 206569 
52 4546 
53 252527-91 
54 7031 
55 252510 

56 4539 
57 207358 
58 202175 
59 240119 
60 206571 

61 4539 
62 251520 
63 7019 

X X X X X Xli7'-) J~- ·;;"t:'T" 

:t m '' ts ±. ):! ,, ti 
~f:J-t://C4 
• lb i! ,, is 
• lb * IJ II 

f.2:{;f:t//C4 
;a •; a * flil M 
.J1:-t://M5X6 
n f<J- 1:.' :-­
nNt'l/cs 

J'J JlJ /;.a ,, is* 1'-1 
!j<,jr 
.IDL-tV/C3X6 
ll< "' (<'; ) 
li:-t://M5X6 

• I:I.J ( ti: } 
.lJ!t~/M4X10 
1dJ lit 'T / j! IJ i'J 
jJ!\-

*1*1(~} 

.lJ!t://M4Xl0 
;:.- ~JV«?'J/7' 

""" !j<,jr 
!) / ~ / :±: j! I) 

;:. - ~ JV « 7 'J / '/ 
x.::t-t/ 
lllllill! 
x.::t-t:..-_tt; 
l::/{1:t:l/M3 

Bl.!'\:t 
7;..--:.-tt-
-r "! t­
li:-*~/M5X5 
Rf1t://C5 

7 "/ ~ ;1. 

fll!IGJ/i!'Jiiif1t 
!j<,r, 
f>fil-T':;!-/C5 
RNt~/C5 

7 ,, ~ ;1. 

JtXit 
i!l Ni t¥ / ~ IIi ;i! 'J 
!j<,r, 
t\fll-T'>'f-/C5 

fl' {;j- I! / 
EE ._ J'\ t 
0 'J / 'f 
!j<,jr 
Jt>IO 

-'l!lTI!/ 
11:-*://M4X5 
~? / 7 
-'1!-t)/MZ. 5X4 
II 

li::t:J/M5X6 
7 ~ IV l-
Ift ill! *H. 
A«-tt-
7 ., ;_- ;1. 

li::t:J/M5X6 
7? 'T ., t­
.!J!-*~/M4X10 

NAME 

MAIN fEED BAR 
MAIN FEED DOG 
SCREW 
DIFfERENTIAL FEED BAR 
DiffERENTIAL FEED DOG 

SCREW 
BUSHING 
SCREW 
PIN 
SCREW 

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE 
WASHER 
SCREW 
GUIDE (RIGHT} 
SCREW 

GUIDE (LEFT} 
SCREW 
OIL SHIELD 
COVER 
GUIDE (LOWER) 

SCREIIJ 
NEEDLE BEARING 
BLOCK 
WASHER 
LINK/MAIN FEED 

NEEDLE BEARING 
ECCENTRIC 
REGULATOR 
ECCENTRIC RETAINER 
SCREW 

SPRING 
SPACER 
NUT 
SCREW 
SCREW 

BUSHING 
GUIDE BLOCK 
WASHER 
NUT 
SCRE\11 

BUSHING 
RING 
DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK 
WASHER 
NUT 

PIN 
SPRING 
0 RING 
\II ASHER 
RING 

PIN 
SCRE\11 
CRANK 
SCREW 
S!!AFT 

SCREW 
OIL FELT 
OIL WICK 
SPACER 
BUSHING 

SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCRE\11 

FEED MECHANISM !21 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
2 
I 
I 

2 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

5 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
2 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
3 

X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115 102-115 ~0)7'- :;,{- '/ ~"t:'8f~J,!, L -r ( R.'~ ~ 'o 
-23-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



/ 
/ 

W542•562 

-24-

•. 3 • 
,_j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 'J ii!Hlil 13) FEED MECHANISM (3l 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. 1111&\lli''t t, f$ NAME QT. 

1 252531 1'1~ BLOCK 1 
2 252532 l'l~'iii'J GUIDE/BLOCK 1 
3 252533-92 vn- LEVER 1 

* 4 252533 vii-*'* LEVER 1 
5 4531 f;. fi!l 1\. ;t~ JV l-/M 5 X 1 Z BOLT 1 

6 5316 ll!f1'i'-O'/C5 SCREW 1 
7 240271 jJ "7 - COLLAR 1 
8 1998-2 'I'*://C4X 6 SCREW 2 
9 7066 ll!f1'i'-://M4 SCREW 1 

10 252536 * ::; IJ n * SPRING 1 

11 240129 Q IJ / 7 0 RING 1 
12 252539A91 7'7'T''" BRACKET 1 
13 7019 '1'*://M 4 X 1 0 SCREW 5 
14 240162 ~ PLUG 1 
15 252664-91 v J\ - ( Ill I LEVER ASSEMBLY 1 

16 252538 IHIII/i SCALE PLATE 1 

17 7021 'I'*://M4X 1 z SCREW 2 
18 240124 7.«-Tf- SPACER 2 
19 210171 At-";!~- STOPPER 2 
20 2905 'l''i'-://C 5 X 4 , 5 SCREW 2 

21 201185 ll!>lt WASHER 2 
22 210167 "} '? -2. THUMB NUT 1 
23 5486 ll!ft*://C 5 SCREW 1 
24 211301 lDl )\ * SPRING WASHER 1 

* =llli?t--f~nJ (Not for ~ole ) -25-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~500_W541-542 Senes 
W561-562 Senes 

-26-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . li!l li> il' lj-

1 253000-91 
2 253003 
3 240112 
4 206139 
5 5118 

6 206157 
7 5386 
8 253005-91 
9 7025 

10 240113 

11 253018 
12 240095 
13 253004 
14 253028 
15 7010 

16 202875 
17 xxxxxx 
18 1170-3 
19 253008-91 
20 253010 

21 206156 
22 5084 
23 192024 
24 W00030-l 
25 206149 

26 5!87 
27 253011 
28 5184 
29 206148 
30 2022-4 

31 253013 
32 253014 
33 7034 
34 253015 
35 7019 

,g fj; 

I!Uil$ 
1111 !Ill ..,.. · " r 
fE l1l /\ * 
jlll:L$1!!'\' 
~ * V / C 5 X 1 2 

') / 7 
ll!N*:J/C7 
:li:l'l 
~ * :; / M 4 X 2 0 
fE l1l /\ * 
iill "' 'T 
0 1} / 7 
jlll:L$ 
7'f/ti-1i-F 
~*V/M3X6 

1'1!-.\l: 
jlll:L(II!) 
~*:J/C4X9 
v ,, -
* :; ,, 1\ * 
tJ 7 -
:t\P'J:t://C5X5, 5 
1J7-
-¥-t-://W2X6 
7'7/7(1:) 

~ * ;J / C 5 X 1 4 
') / 'J 
ll!ft'i'V/C5 
77/7(1'1 
~ A * :; / c 1 0 X 9 

011 
v n-
~ * ;J / M 5 X 1 0 
777"; r 
~ * :; / M 4 x I 0 

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

NAME 

ADJUSTING BAR 
NUT 
SPRING 
PRESSER BAR CLAMP 
SCREW 

LINK 
SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
SPRING 

OIL GUARD 
0 RING 
PRESSER BAR 
FINGER GUARD 
SCREW 

WASHER 
PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 
SCREW 
LEVER 
SPRING 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
COLLAR 
SCREW 
BELL CRANK (UPPER) 

SCREW 
LINK 
SCREW 
BELL CRANK (LOWER) 
SCREW 

SHAFT 
LEVER 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
SCREW 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
2 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

36 
37 

4549 
4805 

T- fll ;f, !v r / M 5 x 2 0 BOLT 1 
1 t; ~ T "I 1- / M 5 NUT 

X X X X X X ~i-'1- :/,{_ 'Y"t'T o X X X X X X IS one of the gauge parts. 

102-115 :!'{ (J) if-:/'{- 'J ti<:itr.!. L '"C < t: ~ l\0 
Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts hsts on pages 102-115 

--27-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.rg' 
\ __ /l ____ _ 

-28-

® 
I 

/~ 
. I 

I 

tJ .. 

@ 
..... ·~ 
. 

. . 

,/·' ~-./ 

" ' J~ 
I .:Ql 

< -\ .~'- -v-/ 
\.~/1\ _ _v;; 

:J~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jffi 1) iJli 1) illH/4 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. llll&li'% 

1 257565 
2 254516-92 

* 3 254516 
4 7022 
5 7020 

6 212039 
7 1227 
8 233020 
9 254508 

10 202176 

11 254507 
12 254506 
13 4547 
14 254519 
15 254503-92 

*16 254503 
17 4534 
18 206180 
19 306671 
20 254504 

21 4805 
22 240062 

*23 254500A91 
24 254511 

*25 254501A92 

*26 254501A 
27 4514 
28 207925 

;z"fv·y5f­
vi\-l>~l 
v!\-*1* 
'J"t-;;/M4X14 
'!" t- ;; / M 4 X 1 0 

tJ 7 -
-¥t.V./C3X3. 7 
0 I) / Jf 

~7/7tdr 
Ill illl *If 

~ 
7"7/7 
li:t-;;/M6X5 .. 
77/7(1l!) 

'7 7 / 7 
'l"t-;;/M6X14 
I!!! it 
ll:x• 
~/itt-;;/M5 

T-:PJT·Y!-/M5 
I!!! it 
o:'f-e/O''l ~(Ill) 
0 "/ r: 
o:'ft/ (Ill) 

x.;t-t/ 
li:*;;/M5X5 
7.:r..JVI-

-29--

SPREADER MECHANISM 

NAME 

SPREADER 
LEVER ASSEMBLY 
LEVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

COLLAR 
SCREW 
0 RING 
CRANKSHAFT 
OIL WICK 

BLOCK 
CRANK 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
CRANK ASSEMBLY 

CRANK 
SCREW 
WASHER 
RING 
SCREW 

NUT 
WASHER 
ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 

ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
FELT 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
2 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



@ W561•W562 2-Needlc. Wtlh lop 2 - coverthread. 

I W561•562 Series r 

3¥eedle L 

"-' J:.S!:IJ: lliJ 
3;$.•1 W'lhloproverlhreid. 3-l'ieedle ' 

I W561•562 Series 

------ ____ /1]') 
7~ 

/ 

-30-

'1 
12 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. I'm {ffi # ~ 

I 254008 
2 7019 
3 192120 
4 254009 
5 7017 

6 254003892 
* 7 254003B91 

8 45 31 
9 202868 

10 254000-91 

11 254022 
12 2133-1 
13 254023C9U 
14 254023E9U 
15 254019 

16 254021 
17 254010A9U 
18 254010B9U 
19 254010C9U 
20 254020 

21 206203 
22 306301 
23 5447 
24 206202 
25 7019 

26 1817-2A 
27 210319 
28 208450-UA 
29 201037 
30 208448 

31 208447-UA 
32 201086 
33 201068 
34 254023B9U 
35 254023D9U 

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

1!, .J>j; 

>*if 
~ * V / M 4 X I 0 
!~ 1 -j 
'7 "I T 
~*V/M4x5 

NAME 

THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 
PIPE 
LATCH 
SCREW 

77/7 CRANK 
7 '7 / 7 CRANK 
f;.f/j'f\;f,JV 1-/M 5 X 1 2BOLT 
~~ WASHER 
v !\- LEVER 

1J 7 -
~*V/C5XI2. 5 
'r/Y3/(IJl) 
7"/Y3/(*H.) 
77'T·Ye 

;j\!lf!;< 
>* illl 1'- I Ill I I !di I 
>* illl 1'- I Ill I I 'I' I 
>*illli'-11!!1 IHI 
>*ill 

;¥.;!! 
iJI !II 'I !\ * 
<I!N*V/C5 
A"'-11-
~ * V / M 4 X I 0 

illli'-l'lO 
illli'-llll 
~llll 
ffilll\*1!~1 
7 .::f X. "! 1-

!Ill i'- T 'Y e 
ffilll\*1'~>1 
IE ill 1\ * I 1m I 
f.//3/ (*lll 
T/:/3/(fJ.I.) 

-- 31-

COLLAR 
SCREW 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
BRACKET 

THREAD RELEASER 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD GUIDE 

THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING 
SCREW 
TENSION POST COLLAR 
SCREW 

SCREW STUD 
TENSION DISC 
CUP 
SPRING (HEAVY) 
SPRING BUSHING 

POST NUT 
SPRING (MEDIUM) 
SPRING (LIGHT) 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 

QT. 

1 
2 

1 
1 

I 
I 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 

I 
1 

2 

1 
2 
I 
1 
I 

1 
I 
1 
1 
I 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



;!$J; "" 2-N«dlo J-N«dl< 

® " "-
@ " 

,;-

W561 •562·0', DB.21 

' 39 ' 
/' ' 40 

,, 

37, 

'38; > _/ 

- 32 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



it* ' jflj IJ *ill!t~ NEEDLE· SPREADER THREAD HANDLING 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. l!lli;I,JII~ ~ jlj; NAME QT. 

I 253505A ;r, II 'I THREAD TAKEUP I 
2 7019 'l'*:l/M4 X I 0 SCREW 2 
3 303448 i'IHit WASHER 2 
4 253504-92 1.1 !\ - LEVER I 

* 5 253504 1/ !\ - * "* LEVER I 

6 4501 'I'*V/M5 X I 4 SCREW I 
7 303067 11*1'1!"' SPRING WASHER I 
8 205061 J!:>le RING I 
9 240201-92 iJ 7 - COLLAR I 

*I 0 240201 :IJ?-*1* COLLAR I 

II 711 0 'l'*:l/M4 X 9 SCREW I 
12 240102 Jl!"' WASHER I 
13 253503 fill SHAFT I 
14 4527 'l'*:l/M4 X 8 SCREW I 
15 201252 11*1'1!"' SPRING WASHER I 

16 204107 Jl!"' WASHER I 
17 253507 *ill THREAD GUIDE I 
18 7009 'l'*:l/M 3 X 4 SCREW I 
19 253508A *ill THREAD GUIDE I 
20 7077 R*V/M4 X 7 SCREW I 

21 253509A *'~ THREAD SUPPORT I 
22 7009 'I'*:J/M3 X 4 SCREW I 
23 202588 111!"' WASHER I 
24 253516 ;r-.!11-t-E! THREAD GUIDE BRACKET I 
25 7019 'I'*:J/M4X 1 0 SCREW I 

26 234561 *'*l'l THREAD GUIDE I 
27 W09070-2 !lti>t * :; / w 5 SCREW I 
28 253517 111-f-J\* SPRING I 
29 253593 !J~ iUil -r JDl. TENSION DISC I 
30 253544 *ill THREAD GUIDE I 

31 7019 'I'*:J/M4 X 1 0 SCREW I 
32 303448 1'1!"' WASHER I 
33 253545 it. JV 1/ - HOLDER I 
34 234521 *'ill THREAD GUIDE 
35 4535 ll:*://M 3 X 4 SCREW 

36 7010 'I'*:J/M3 X 6 SCREW I 
37 253506 ;r, II 'I THREAD TAKEUP I 
38 7019 ¥*:l/M4X I 0 SCREW I 
39 253514 *ill THREAD GUIDE I 
40 7019 'I'*://M4 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

41 253515 *ilt THREAD GUIDE I 
42 7019 .!JZ.t..V/M4X I 0 SCREW I 
43 253548 ;r.:;ti'J THREAD GUIDE I 
44 7019 3Jl--t.://M4X 1 0 SCREW 2 
45 303448 Jl!"' WASHER 2 

46 253547 ;r,;~ THREAD GUIDE I 
47 137108 itll -7· n TENSION DISC 2 
48 137109 EEiW!ll't- SPRING I 
49 5387 l'ltf>t;<V/C 3 SCREW I 
50 253511 ;r,;~ THREAD GUIDE I 

51 4554 ll:*V/M3X 3 SCREW I 

* "'11&:;'~:-{~l'f {)lot for sale ) -3,i--From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-- _,, 

. 

I ' 

• 

(e\ 

___ '.--. 

. . . 11 ·. 
j 

< 
• 

' ' 
~ 

,i 

,;, 

,;~ 

.14' ' 

,21) 

-34 . 

/ 9 ', . ) 
a ) 

,20) 

19 

0 

/-~ 
36 . 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""F **~ 'J flllm LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. fm~:Jt-ij- ,g ;;; NAME QT. 

1 253608-91 r * 111 'J THREAD TAKEUP 1 
2 4514 ll:t-V/M 5 X 5 SCREW 2 
3 253611 7 "7 'T "/ 1- BRACKET 1 
4 7043 Jlllt-V/M 4 X 8 SCREW 2 
5 253533A 1f,;i THREAD GUIDE 2 

6 7031 'J<t-V/M 2 . 5 X 4 SCREW 2 
7 210585 !'l!\11: WASHER 2 
8 210353 1(,;i THREAD GUIDE 1 
9 2921 'J<t-V/C 3 X 4 SCREW 1 

1 0 306328 !I'H·" TENSION POST 1 

11 137108 111-f-JIIl TENSION DISC 2 
12 211388 !E l1i! 1\ * SPRING 1 
13 5526 -~t.-r·"r/C 4 NUT 1 
14 253612 77'T"J 1- BRACKET 1 
15 253613 1(,'1/; THREAD SUPPORT 1 

16 4554 ll:tV/M 3 X 3 SCREW 1 
17 253524 7'7'r'1r BRACKET 1 
18 210955A !'l!\11: WASHER 1 
19 7023 'J<tV/M 4 X 1 6 SCREW 2 
20 253525 .. SHAFT 1 

21 4554 ll:tV/M 3 X 3 SCREW 1 
22 303865 0 '} / '/ 0 RING 1 
23 240115 a: $Iii !\ * SPRING 1 
24 200555 ll:x~ RING 1 
25 253526 .. SHAFT 1 

26 4554 ll:t-V/M 3 X 3 SCREW 1 
27 303865 Q IJ / 'f 0 RING 1 
28 200555 ll:x~ RING 1 
29 253614 **"' THREAD GUIDE 1 
30 4325 ft. 1'1 it! JV r/M 4 X 6 BOLT 1 

31 303448 !'l!\11: WASHER 1 
32 253527 ::Zf-"JI\- STOPPER 1 
33 253528 Iii! Mil I 1\ t SPRING 1 
34 7087 t!tftt-V/M 3 SCREW 1 
35 253536 1(,ji THREAD GUIDE 1 

36 7018 'J<tV/M 4 X 6 SCREW 1 
37 253615 1(,ji THREAD GUIDE 1 

-3.5-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~_}· 
~ // 19.· 

~/ 

) 
---- - ~ 

- 36-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ illlti!HJW l LUBRICATION MECHANISM !1 l 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ill! !I.#% ,g 

'"' 
NAME QT. 

I 255035-91 '~ 1 7 PIPE I 
2 255037 !II'¥*" JOINT SCREW I 
3 200136 !II'¥ JOINT 2 
4 202199 '/?/7 CLAMP 2 
5 200152 !II'¥*" JOINT SCREW 2 

6 205113A lit i!IJ I ( { -J OIL TUBE I 
7 200136 lit'¥ JOINT I 
8 200152 lit'l'oi.C' JOINT SCREW I 
9 202199 77/-J CLAMP 2 

10 240135 7-::J.-7 TUBE I 

II 255038 It '!' JOINT I 
12 240144 T:::L.-7 TUBE I 
13 255039 1\ { 7 PIPE I 
14 240143 T::L-7 TUBE I 
15 7018 'l'tC'/M 4 X 6 SCREW I 

16 255005 7 "/ T LATCH I 
17 255021 7.r.JVJ-. FELT I 
18 200136 !II'¥ JOINT 2 
19 205111 lit'¥*" JOINT SCREW I 
20 202199 '77/7 CLAMP 2 

21 240270 7-:J.-7 TUBE I 
22 255010-91 Ill i!li 'il' OIL DISTRIBUTOR I 
23 7018 'l'oi.C'/M 4 X 6 SCREW I 
24 202199 '77/7 CLAMP 2 
25 240134 7-:J..-7 TUBE I 

26 255007-91 .. i!li 'il' OIL DISTRIBUTOR I 
27 4821 ft. flJ -j- "I r/M 4 NUT I 
28 255006 iru ~ ,. OIL GUARD I 
29 7018 'l'oi.C'/M 4 X 6 SCREW 2 
30 255003 1\ 1 7 PIPE I 

31 4514 J.l:ct C' / M 5 X 5 SCREW I 
32 240136 7 .:r:. IV r FELT I 
33 210766 ll:>'/ PIN I 

-37-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 

,-----·· ---------~ 

; 9 ) 

® 
10. 

11 

-38-

' 8 '· 
(Q\ 
'GJ 

_7_ •. ~ 

,8·'··EJ·· u '---' '--

-----'-'- --

·.I 

- ~15 

~~-~@ 
~""' 1-----® 22 

. ----@ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



REF. PART NO. 
NO. !Ill !0 lit% 

I 255040-91 
2 255019 
3 4514 

* 4 255033 
* 5 255022 

6 255025 
7 255027 

* 8 255023 
9 255026 

10 255027 

11 255024 
12 255028 
13 7105 
14 7026 
15 4531 

16 210200 
17 206233 
18 206431 
19 210201-SD 
20 7021 

21 9A3002 
22 255000-92 

*23 255000 
24 51388 
25 202287A 

26 255001 
27 4504 

* =ll!i._'.:;:.ful (Not for sale) 

15 '* 
;f, ;r1 I 1.1! I 
>'] ::! - b. if; { - JV 

ll:*'-'/M5X5 
7 =j "J" "I 1-
;f,//"*J* 

0- -':1-
iJ - 51 -
;f,;..</"*1* 
D - 9 -
D- 9-

fill 
tJ !\ -
'I'*Oi/M4X40 

NAME 

PUMP ASSEMBLY 
WORM WHEEL 
SCREW 
BRACKET 
PUMP BODY 

ROTOR 
ROTOR 
PUMP BODY 
ROTOR 
ROTOR 

SHAFT 
COVER 
SCREW 
SCREW 

LUBRICATION MECHANISM !21 

QT. 

I 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

'!' * Oi / M 4 X 2 5 
~flJ'/f.;(.JV 1-/M 5 X 1 2 BOLT 

1 
I 
2 
2 
2 

77'T'" c/7-<Jv9-
x.v.)(:...-l-
Q I) / :f 
7-<Jv9-ll' 
'I'*Oi/M4XI2 

7-!'JV!l-~-JV 

:::t 1 JV I~ / * 1 JL- !\ / 

"' * " / H 1 1 X I 2 
1!1!~ 

Q IJ / :f 
'I'*Oi/M8 X 2 0 

-39-

BRACKET/OIL FILTER 
OIL FILTER 
0 RING 
OIL FILTER CAP 
SCREW 

FILTER SEAL 
OIL RESERVOIR 
OIL RESERVOIR 
SCREW 
WASHER 

0 RING 
SCREW 

I 
I 
I 
I 
3 

1 
I 
I 
1 
I 

I 
5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q) ( 

~ 40-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H.R.~il' H. R. DEVICE 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. tma&.Jf:% ~ l$ NAME QT. 

I 207065-9U :,_, I) :J / ~ / '.J ( .1: ) *II SILI.OIL RESERVOIR UPPER ASS. I 
2 207066-UD :,.... IJ :1 / ~ / '.J ( .1: ) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) I 
3 206781 A -j ') / '/ e" / PIN 2 
4 207067-UD il CAP I 
5 207068 7.x.JVI- FELT I 

6 5053 'I"*:J/C4X 4. 8 SCREW 2 
7 255015 ~ I) :J / -!1 / '.J ( l' ) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (LOWER) I 
8 7020 'I"*V/M4X 1 0 SCREW I 
9 303448 II! >It WASHER I 

10 255016 il CAP I 

II 255013 jt li"ll Iii ( l' ) NEEDLE COOLER (LOWER) I 
12 7010 'I"*O'/M3X 6 SCREW 2 
13 255014 7 .x. JV t- FELT I 
14 210766 J.l: "' / PIN I 
15 240117 T:J.-7 TUBE I 

16 200155 '77/7 TUBE CLAMP I 
17 202175 1€1 jEIJ Ill OIL WICK I 
18 206115 ;j; Jldf - HOLDER I 
19 7017 'I"*V/M4 X 5 SCREW I 

-41-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



---{~ 

#'===~28" '-- / 

-{!D 

(i) 

- 42-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*~ ..... .lL<=J THREAD STAND 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. lllllilil~ 11 .f!; NAME QT. 

486-9S ;j\ftlll!l 6*Il:l THREAD STAND ASS. I 6-SPOOLS I 1 
486A9S >II!: Ill! I 5*Il:l THREAD STAND ASS. 15-SPOOLSI 1 
486B9S ;j\Iz:lll!l 4*Il:l THREAD STAND ASS. 14-SPOOLS) 1 
486C9S ;j\ftlll!l I3*Il:l THREAD STAND ASS. (3-SPOOLS) 1 

1 503-SA "~"'* I r I THREAD STANO ROD (LOWER I 1 1 1 1 

2 509 Jill!: WASHER 1 1 1 1 
3 5476 t\ 11) -}- "I I' NUT 1 1 1 1 
4 505-SA 777"/ I' 3*11:1 BRACKET 1 1 
5 505ASA -;! 7 ,., ") I' 2*Il:l BRACKET 2 1 
6 380A ;j\ftlf SPOOL PIN 3 4 5 6 

7 201252 "*Jill!: SPRING WASHER 3 4 5 6 
B 4803 ft. '-! -r "/ I'/M4 NUT 3 4 5 6 
9 381-SA li!Jill SPOOL TRAY 3 4 5 6 

10 507 ? [/ 9 / CUSHION 3 4 5 6 
1 I 382-SA .:tl/11::.)1' SPOOL RETAINING FIN 3 4 5 6 

12 7102 t;:fl:l:f.V"/M 6 X 3 2 SCREW I 2 2 2 
13 512 Jj!lfl: WASHER 1 2 2 2 
14 4022 ~.t:J/M6Xl 0 SCREW 1 2 2 2 
15 502-SA ;z~:..-f'jf(_t) THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER) 1 1 1 1 
16 504-SA V31/f- JOINT 1 1 I 1 

17 4D21 .!J!.:f.://M5Xl 6 SCRE~ 2 2 2 2 
18 4805 :t:..flJ-J-''1 1-/M 5 NUT 2 2 2 2 
19 383-SA 777"11- BRACKET 1 1 1 1 
20 4014 !jl:f.::J/M4X25 SCREW 1 1 1 1 
21 4803 hflJ-J-''!I-/M4 NUT 1 1 I 1 

22 384 >liilf!ll THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD 1 1 1 1 

23 4012 .!J!.:t://M4Xl 2 SCRE\Ii 2 2 2 2 
24 4803 P..flJ7"1 1-/M4 NUT 2 2 2 2 
25 233-SA ;t. JV 11 - HOLDER 1 1 1 1 

26 4012 Jfl"*-://M4Xl 2 SCREW 1 1 1 1 

27 4803 t>.f/!+''II-/M4 NUT 1 I 1 I 
28 293 >liilll ( 6*Il:l THREAD GUIDE BAR (6-SPOOLS) 1 

29 293A >liilfi5*Il:l THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS) 1 
30 2938 >liilfi4*Il:l THREAD GUIDE BAR (4-SPOOLS) I 
31 293C >liiiiii3*Il:l THREAD GUIDE BAR (3-SPOOLS) 1 1 

32 4012 .1Jl:tV/M4Xl 2 SCREW 1 1 1 1 
33 4B03 t\ fl:l T "I I' / M 4 NUT 1 1 1 1 
34 527-SA 77'T"!I-- 13*Il:l BRACKET I I 
35 527ASA 7'7'T"!I- 12*Il:l BRACKET 2 1 
36 506 >Iii THREAD GUIDE 3 4 5 6 

37 4021 .lf;t.://M5X I 6 SCRE\11 1 2 2 2 
3B 4805 f:;. flJ ..,.. "! 1'/M 5 NUT 1 2 2 2 
39 386 =t-1'"17 ROD CAP 1 1 1 1 

-43-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-44-

' 

/, 
'/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



* it.t1< :<tWit it.,., dl. PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. a!Ui!r #% ~ 1$ NAME QT. 

1 9048 l!!f1t:/lt·" " SCREW I SET) 1 
2 206336 ¥1tlil'i"'" " NUT 4 
3 4512 'l't://M 8 X 5 5 SCREW 4 
4 206337 ~<It WASHER 12 
5 205764 ll!fii<:Jb CUSHION RUBBER 4 

6 205765 7 { T- LINER 4 
7 205467 A""'\-iJ- SPACER 4 
8 272 'f-v/-f/6MM ALLEN KEY/6MM I 
9 259000 WiNS REST BOARD 2 

10 7093 ~/Ht://M 5 SCREW 4 

11 206338 7"1:_.,3/:iL CUSHION RUBBER 4 
12 206329 IRJ!;i"J TREADLE CHAIN GUIDE 1 
13 7027 ']tt://M5X8 SCREW 2 

--45-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•542•561•562 • 01 

W561•562 • 01 D 

~9 
W561-01D W562-01D 

-46-

___(J) 

(3) 

5 

\ 
' 

cD 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wlll$~Cll SPECIFIC PARTS (1) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. 1m ffi'di f:t >ll !;; NAME QT. 

I 250032-SD frltJJ\- I .a ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 

* 2 250011 frJ tJ !I' - FRONT COVER I 

* 3 250012 1::: / :; HINGE I 
4 250013 10/f-I*://M 4 SCREW I 
5 201191 .DD./\;j';. SPRING 2 

6 250014 \0/f-I*://M 4 SCREW I 
7 4539 .il:*://M5X 6 SCREW 2 
8 250032BSD frJ1J!\- I .a ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 

* 9 250011B Jifi tJ 1\ - FRONT COVER I 

* 10 250012 1:: / :; HINGE I 

II 250013 IO/f-I*://M4 SCREW I 
12 201191 Jill /\ * SPRING 2 
13 250014 \0/f-I*://M 4 SCREW I 
14 4539 .il:*://M5x 6 SCREW 2 
15 252512 .x.:+iz/ ECCENTRIC I 

16 7080 >'/f-1*://M 2 SCREW I 

* "'l!iit;ft;.f-<'1 (Not for sale ) 
-47 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W561•562·01D 

14 

' 19. 

' 

' -(17_) 

-48-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Will$~C2l SPECIFIC PARTS (2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ti!SM#-% ojt, jij; NAME QT. 

I 253544A ;jlii THREAD GUIDE I 
2 253545A ;f;J>$"- HOLDER I 
3 234521 ;j\;11 THREAD GUIDE 4 
4 4535 ll:*"/M 3 X 4 SCREW 4 
5 253505B ;j\ Ill 'J THREAD TAKEUP I 

6 253507A ;j\;11 THREAD GUIDE I 
7 253584B PI-1-"S BRACKET I 
8 192070 iP!rJDI TENSION DISC I 
9 253517 Ill -7- )\ * SPRING I 

I 0 253593 +llllrJDI TENSION DISC I 

II xxxxxx ttfi'l NEEDLE HOLDER I 
12 xxxxxx it NEEDLE 5 
13 5562 ~/11*" SCREW 5 
14 254024-90 7"/'/"3/(*Ii) 3 * tt TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM I 
15 254010A9U ;~~ 111 r Uli J ( Ill ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 4 

16 254010B9U ;~~ 111 r Ull J ( 9' ) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE I 
17 254010C9U ;1\iP!r(*ltJ (H) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE I 
18 206202 A..rt-+t- TENSION POST COLLAR 6 
19 254021A ;jl!i!!o< THREAD RELEASER I 
20 254020 ;j\;11 THREAD GUIDE 6 

21 206203 ;j\;11 THREAD GUIDE 6 
22 254019A 7?'T"! 1- BRACKET I 
23 306301 ijl m IJ ~~ * SPRING I 
24 5447 ~1t*"/ c 5 SCREW I 

X XX X X XliJf- :/1~- 'Y'"t:"to X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

102-1 ts ]!!OJ"!- ;}J{- ·y~:t:OtU.P. L -c < f!.~ ~ 1o Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115 

-49-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•542 Series 
"WSOO=W561-562 Series 

~ 
' 

"WS00-028 

"W500-02C 

\2( 

-50-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wlllllll.!!.<3l SPECIFIC PARTS (3] 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. llll Iii liHt 1; 

'"' 
NAME QT. 

1 250033-SD 1if11JI\- I Ill ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

* 2 250015 Jfii 1J ,, - FRONT COVER 1 

* 3 250012 1:::/:J HINGE 1 
4 250013 ~;..-fg'I';;/M4 SCREW 1 
5 201191 lDl. J\ * SPRING 2 

6 250014 ~;..-fg'I';;/M4 SCREW 1 
7 4539 .<J:'I';_;/M5X6 SCREW 2 
8 250050-SD JifJ tJ ,, - I ,1, ) FRONT COVER (SMALL) I 
9 7027 'J"'I';_;/M5X8 SCREW 2 

10 206439 M JIIJ I&/ Jill 1J 1\ - AUXILIARY PLATE/FRONT COVER 1 

11 7079 '1"'1';;/M 5 X 6 SCREW 2 
12 204585 .!l!llt WASHER 2 
13 206601A 1<AA'T FABRIC GUARD 1 
14 206601B 1<AA'T FABRIC GUARD 1 
15 7079 '1"'1';;/M 5 X 6 SCREW 2 

16 201914 7 '7 'T ., " / 1\ 1 / 'I - BRACKET/TAPE BINDER 1 
17 7028 'I"'I';_;/M5Xl0 SCREW 2 
18 206460 .!l!llt WASHER 1 
19 201913 1111 ft llt CLAMP PLATE 1 
20 5113 'J"'I';J/C5X 5 . 5 SCREW 2 

21 5540 /\PJ.t:J/WlX 6 SCREW 1 
22 252007A92 lv-H-tJill!) LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY 1 

*23 252007A IV - I~ - $ LOOPER HOLDER 1 
24 4501 'J"'I';_;/M5X I 4 SCREW 1 
25 303067 I\ 'I' .!1! llt SPRING WASHER 1 

26 7086 'I"'I';J/M 4 X 7 SCREW 1 
27 257A9S 'T-7111 )' I Ill ) TAPE GUIDE ASSEMBLY I 
28 247-SA 'T-7t1 TAPE BASE I 
29 253 'I" lr ~ :..- PIN I 
30 270 .!l!llt WASHER 1 

31 250 Jl)(f1lflr) TAPE DISC POST 1 
32 1448 .<J:'I';J/C9 X 5 , 2 SCREW 1 
33 251-SA 7'77'"" BRACKET 1 
34 4913 **" (JDl) /5. 8 SCREW 3 
35 256-SA * lv ;t - HOLDER 1 

36 4012 'I" * " / M 4 X 1 2 SCREW 2 
37 4803 t<ftlr·" c/M 4 NUT 2 
38 255 Jl)(f1lf/'T-7:l>:f'J BAR 1 
39 252 flfg'I';;/M5 SCREW 2 
40 204585 .!l!llt WASHER 2 

41 303067 I\ 'I' .!1! llt SPRING WASHER 2 
42 226 7\fillf-"/ c/M 5 NUT 2 
43 254 ;t; JV ;I - HOLDER 2 
44 5161 'J"'I';J/C 5 X 8 SCREW 4 
45 253 -'jlfi-1::!'/ PIN 2 

* "'lli?tT-<lJ ( Not for sale. } -51-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•542•561•562 • 03 

W541•542•561•562 • 04 

( 

/ 
-@ 

-52-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W.l!l$6l.C4l SPECIFIC PARTS 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. ~&·% 11 flj; NAME QT. 

I 250032-SO 1iii tJ ~~ - ( *II ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 

* 2 250011 1liJ 1J J\ - FRONT COVER I 

* 3 250012 ~:,.-:; HINGE I 
4 250013 ~/N*;l/M 4 SCREW I 
5 201191 n '' * SPRING 2 

6 250014 ~/f'f*;l/M 4 SCREW I 
7 4539 li:*;l/M5X 6 SCREW 2 
8 250032BSD lli/1Jil- ( u ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 

* 9 250011B 1liJ 1J }\ - FRONT COVER I 

* 10 250012 1::::./:/ HINGE I 

II 250013 ~/N*;l/M4 SCREW I 
12 201191 Ril* SPRING 2 
13 250014 ~/f'f* ;l/M 4 SCREW I 
14 4539 li:*;l/M5X6 SCREW 2 

* =~ft:.j'>:iiJ (No! lor sale.) -53-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W542-562 • 05 

(3': 
' . 

W541-542 Senes 
"W500~W561-562 Ser1es 

'··. · . .....__ __ 

/ ---

- 24. 
. --, 

)26 

-54-

'. 42 

- --, 
34 

' 

W541•561-05 

W542•562-05 

/ '1 

r<Y'> 
\Y 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WJ!l$~C5l SPECIFIC PARTS (5] 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. HIUidi -ij- ,g I* NAME QT. 

1 250052ASD « "I F 1J I~ - ( tr. I BED COVER (LEFT) 1 
2 25251B t~ tt INDICATOR 1 
3 250D52CSD « "/ F 1J !\ - (tr. BED COVER (LEFT) 1 
4 250531-91 7 7 / 7 .. ( Ill I CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
5 250532-91 7'7/7*'h I II! I CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 

* 6 250500 7 7 / 7 .. CRANKSHAFT 1 

* 7 250501-91 7:;o:..-7iN/ CRANKSHAFT 1 
8 252D09-92 D "! F ( II! ) CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 1 

* 9 252009 0 "! I' CONNECTION 1 
10 7015 'I'*>'/M3. 5 X 1 4 SCREW 2 

11 7015 'I'*>'/M3. 5 X 1 4 SCREW 2 
12 252008-92 7 7 / 7 ( II! ) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1 
13 252008 77/7*1* CRANK BODY 1 
14 4534 'I'*>'/M6X 1 4 SCREW 1 
15 4545 .il:*>'/M3X 4 SCREW 1 

16 253029 71/11-11- I' FINGER GUARD 1 
17 250039ASD ft'tJ!\- ( II! l SIDE COVER COMPLETE 1 
18 250035A lf!1JI\- SIDE COVER 1 
19 250036 ~ / :; HINGE 1 
20 250037 10/f-t*:l/M 4 SCREW 1 

21 201191 liii. ,, * SPRING 2 
22 250038 10:.-f-t*>'/M 4 SCREW 1 
23 4535 .il:*:l/M3X 4 SCREW 2 
24 255517 1li:l>:r'l FABRIC GUIDE 1 
25 7079 'l'*:l/M5X 6 SCREW 2 

26 204585 ~1'1: WASHER 2 
27 250034-SD Jiii1JI\'- ( II! I FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

* 28 250024 frltJJ\- FRONT COVER 1 
* 29 250012 l::./:J HINGE 1 

30 250013 IO/f1*>'/M4 SCREW 1 

31 201191 .no. ,, * SPRING 2 
32 250014 10/f-t*>'/M 4 SCREW 1 
33 4539 .il:*>'/M5X 6 SCREW 2 
34 4514 Jl:.:t'//M5x 5 SCREW 1 
35 210025 l!liiJJ!:;< CUSHION 1 

36 250066 li PLUG 1 
37 250027 fill SHAFT 1 
38 202340 J±$fiin':t SPRING 1 
39 250028 7:.1-'JI\- STOPPER 1 
40 7018 '1'*>'/M 4 X 6 SCREW 2 

41 250026 777"/ r BRACKET 1 
42 7028 3ft:t-Y/M5 X 1 0 SCREW 1 
43 306920 -'¥ rr e· :.-- PIN I 
44 250025-ME Jiii 1J !\ - ( ,1, ) FRONT COVER (SMALL) 1 
45 7018 'I'*>'/M4X 6 SCREW 2 

* =!!!R7't.-f~i'/ (Not for sale.) -55-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

J 
@ 

WS4l•542-561•562 • 05 
jf!ftllliaE GUARD MECHANISM NEED 

W541•542•561•562 • 05/FT140 

-56-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wfll$.ll.(6) SPECIFIC PARTS (6) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. l!llli\111 % .g "' NAME QT. 

I xxxxxx It :i I JIIJ I NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT) I 
2 7031 'l"*'l/M 2 . 5 X 4 SCREW I 
3 xxxxxx it~l!l) NEEDLE GUARD (REAR) I 
4 2515D5-92 v !\- I IJI I LEVER ASSEMBLY I 

* 5 2515D5 v !\ - * "* LEVER I 

6 7017 'l"*'l/M 4 X 5 SCREW I 
7 450D 'l"*'l/M 5 X I 0 SCREW I 
8 303D67 I\ * 11! l!i: SPRING WASHER I 
9 2D0983 J.l:"~ RING I 

10 2D7924 li!l!i WASHER I 

II 251503 til SHAFT I 
12 25150D-91 77'r"; r BRACKET I 
13 7019 'l"*'l/M4 X I 0 SCREW 2 
14 7081 'l"*'l/M6 X 3 5 SCREW I 

* 15 251504 v J\ - LEVER I 

16 4514 ll:*'l/M5X 5 SCREW I 
17 306473-UA -11)/iij~ WASTE CHUTE TOP I 
18 4904 **"(Jill) /3. 5 SCREW 3 
19 306474A 77'T·~ r/-11lli'l~ BRACKET I 
20 4905 **" SCREW 4 

21 9050 -11) Ill ~ ( t ·~ r WASTE CHUTE SET I 
22 205468-UA -11)/iii~IAI WASTE CHUTE TOP I A I I 
23 205469-UA lWII'I~(B) WASTE CHUTE TOP (B) I 
24 4012 'J"*'l/M4X I 2 SCREW 4 
25 200098 li!l!i WASHER 4 

X X X X X Xli'f- ')1~- ·:rC'T~ X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

102-115 ROJ!f- :/J{- 'Y*'t'U£W L -r ( t:~ ~ 1o Please confirm the correct part by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-l )5_ 

* =~)i;-1~iif (Not for sale.) -57--From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



FT!Illl 
FT DEVICE 

' 

0 

W541•542•561•562 • 05/FT140 

-5B-

·.,f) 

Ll 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W!fl$~C7l 
FT~ti' 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. t!r tfu 'li' ~ 

1 255516-91 
2 255501-92 

* 3 255501 
4 7015 
5 4543 

6 255500-92 
7 255500 
8 4539 
9 252001-92 * 10 252001 

11 7015 
12 306093 
13 5084 
14 205495-2 
15 255502 

16 206748 
17 202176 
18 240102 
19 205061 
20 240097 

21 204052A 
22 255503-92 * 23 255503 
24 4501 
25 202175 

26 202174 
27 255505 
28 207925 
29 255504 
30 7009 

31 4545 
32 255507-91 
33 4547 
34 306394 
35 5109 

36 255515 
37 7008 
38 255514-91 
39 255506 
40 255508-2 

41 240099 
42 4515 
43 207045 

*44 306105 
45 192024 

46 I'J00024-1 
47 202522 
48 255509 
49 7036 
50 204161 

51 255510 
52 7028 
53 255511 
54 7010 
55 255513 

.:I:of-t/0"/ I' (j.Ji) 
D•'lf(IM) 
0 "/ I-' • * v / M 3 . 5 X 1 4 
11:*:/ 

.I.~t/ (f.li) 

.::c.::}t/ 

lt;:jt://M5X6 
D·'lF(/H) 
o .. , r 

Jj!- ;:jt :/ / M 3 , 5 X 1 4 
7 7 / 7 
~ ft * :/ / C 5 X 5 . 5 
Jf-1TT::/ .. 
/::J;..JV!-

11'! 1m ll1 
I'll!!: 
ll:xiOI 
li 

:::ti"JV:/-111 
VJ\- (;W.) 
1/ !\ -• * :; / M 5 X 1 4 
li'l 1m ll1 

li'l i!li ll1 
I'J 
7 ::J;.. JV !-
'7 "} 7--
1Jt*://M3X4 

.I.I:.t.:/'/M3X4 
J:;(A-Ei'(*'i) 
li:*://M6X5 
J:x;<, 
Jj!- * :/ / C 3 X 5 , 5 

1;1.l M !iiit 'r 
.:ljt * :/ / C 3 X 5 
-J7'T"!I- (*II.) 
777"11-
11 

:::.. - f IV "\ 7 I) / 7· 
1Jt * :/ / M 6 X 1 4 
I'll!!: 
8: ~ ,, * 
tJ 7 -

li::.t.:J/W2X4 
li::X~ 

'"'"' !f!'ij';.://M4X6 
cxl. 

"fXA;Iil!.:r.. 
!f1' :f. :/ / M 5 X 1 0 
)i;r'J 
-'¥- * :; / M 3 X 6 
~f;j":f.://M4 

-59 -

SPECIFIC PARTS (7) 
FT DEVICE 

NAME 

ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION 
SCREW 
SCRE\11 

ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 
ECCENTRIC 
SCREW 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION 

SCREW 
CRANK 
SCREW 
PIN 
SHAFT 

FELT 
OIL WICK 
WASHER 
RlNG 
PLUG 

OIL SEAL 
LEVER ASSEMBLY 
LEVER 
SCRE\11 
OIL \IIICK 

OIL WICK 
BLOCK 
FELT 
LATCH 
SCRE\11 

SCREW 
UPPER KNIFE LEVER ASSEMBLY 
SCRE\11 
UPPER KNIFE 
SCREW 

CHIP GUARD 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
SHAFT 

NEEDLE BEARING 
SCREW 
\II ASHER 
SPRING 
COLLAR 

SCREW 
RING 
LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 
SCREW 
LOWER KNIFE 

LOWER KNIFE CLAMP 
SCREW 
GUIDE 
SCREW 
SCREW 

QT . 

1 
1 
1 
2 
I 

1 
1 
2 
1 
I 

2 
1 
2 
1 
1 

3 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
3 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
l 

l 
2 
1 
1 
1 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
I 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~,8 

···~~ 

"W500=WS41•542 Senes 
W561 -562 Se(>eS 

W541•542-561•562 • 06,07 

*WS00-05/MO{ ::t-:J:.,. 3 :; •OPTION) 
*W500·06 

' '1l ', 28 ;' --z 
I '---- ~)8 , 

-60-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Willllildl.<Bl SPECIFIC PARTS (8) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. M~i!t_.-ij- ,g j!j; NAME QT. 

1 250032BSD lifl1JH- I 1.1! I FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1 

* 2 250011 fJitJJ~- FRONT COVER 1 

* 3 250012 ~ / :; HINGE 1 
4 250013 ~/f-1*;//M 4 SCREW 1 
5 201191 .DD. '~ * SPRING 2 

6 250014 ~/f1*;//M4 SCREW 1 
7 4539 lf::t:J/M5X6 SCREW 2 
8 306157 l\i:!i:r'J CLOTH GUIDE 1 
9 7079 'I'*;//M5X 6 SCREW 2 

10 204585 1'1!:0: WASHER 2 

11 253029 71"./ti-11-F FINGER GUARD 1 
12 258000-91 v-A:!i:r'JII.Ill LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1 
13 306249-RA :!i:r'Jil BRACKET 1 
14 306250 lltft~/ PIN 8 
15 167066 1'1!:0: WASHER 7 

16 201252 I\ of 1'1! :0: SPRING WASHER 7 
17 3091 f:. fll T "! r / c 4 NUT 7 
18 306252 tJ '7 - COLLAR 8 
19 5116 'l''f;//C 7 X 9 SCREW 8 
20 306251 '1'11'~/ PIN 8 

21 206213 "7"7/7 BELL CRANK 2 
22 5234 11:*://C?X 5 SCREW 2 
23 258001 lltf-I*://M4 SCREW 2 
24 5187 'I'*://C5x 1 4 SCREW 2 
25 258003 Ill" JOINT 1 

26 210930 IDl J\ * SPRING WASHER 1 
27 3091 f:. fll T "1 r / c 4 NUT 1 
28 258002 777•'/J-- BRACKET 1 
29 4515 'l''i'://M6X 1 4 SCREW 2 
30 7019 'i''f;//M4X 1 0 SCREW 1 

31 256038 7.1-"J}~- STOPPER 1 
32 4527 'i'Oi'://M4X8 SCREW 1 
33 258004-91 7'7'r'" r I 1.1! I BRACKET COMPLETE 1 
34 4529 'I'*://M4x1 6 SCREW 1 
35 210930 .DD. t\ * SPRING WASHER 2 

36 4803 t\flJt-"1 l"-/M4 NUT 1 
37 256039A v-A:!i:r'J LACE GUIDE 1 
38 4554 ll:*://M3X 3 SCREW 1 
39 256039 v-A:!i:r'J LACE GUIDE 1 
40 4554 ll:'i'://M3 X 3 SCREW 1 

-61-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"W500 ~ W541•&42 Series 
W561-562 Senes 

~ 
\ 

W541•542-561•562 • 05 0 I 6,07 

---® 

/1 

I 

-62-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Will $,5!, <9l SPECIFIC PARTS (9) 

I) -)1.-_A~ ;,..- ~· REEL STAND 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. llllli\llf-lt ~ '* NAME QT. 

1 306469A9S 1) - JY A ?1 / " ( M ) REEL STAND ASSEMBLY 1 
2 306466-SA ::Z?t/1'~ ROD 1 
3 383-SA 7"77"; r BRACKET 1 
4 4014 'J'*://M4X 2 5 SCREW 1 
5 306464 1111 ft ~ BAR 1 

6 4012 'l'*://M4 X 1 2 SCREW 1 
7 233-SA ;t IV 1/ - HOLDER 1 
8 4012 'l'*://M4X1 2 SCREW 1 
9 4803 t<f!J-r·" r/M4 NUT 3 

10 306463 1:1"7- COLLAR 2 

11 1285 lltft*://C 4 SCREW 2 
12 306462 '! - '" ¥ I'J REEL GUIDE 2 
13 306467 ~JiiJ~ ROD 1 
14 4012 'J'*://M4X1 2 SCREW 1 
15 4803 ft. fl1 ..,.. "/ r / M 4 NUT 1 

16 5476 1'\ :fll -r "' r NUT 1 
17 306468-SA *TI:±-El THREAD BRACKET 1 
18 4913 **:/(Ill) / 5' 8 SCREW 3 
19 3B6 'f .,. '" 7 ROD CAP 1 

-63 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*WS00-05/MO( ::t-:1 V 3 :_, •OPTION) 

• 

(5)--

W541•542•561•562 • 05,07 

' -"2a··. ) 
: 21 • 

ras·:·~ 
.· ., 

c;5)& 1: 

J 
" ' 

-64-

) 

:13 

MDi:l{li!)256066·9U [64lH71fl 
METERING DEVICE ASSY. 256066-9U (Pages64 ~ 67] 

IB 
·,. j 

"IB 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Will$&C10l 
M D~if[ (1) 

REF. PART NO. 
N 0 . l!ll fi, li lt 

256066-9U 
I 256061-91 
2 256000 
3 256043-91 
4 256005-91 

5 7023 
6 256007 
7 4514 
8 306238 
9 306239 

10 256062-91 
II 204023 
12 256048 
13 256008 
14 256010 

15 256009 
16 256041 
17 256042 
18 7010 
19 7083 

20 256049-91Y 
21 256046 
22 4547 
23 4548 
24 256012 

25 240114A 
26 306243 
27 306500 
28 256011 
29 7083 

30 306568 
31 5117 
32 201185 
33 4514 
34 250214-9U 

35 250070-91 
36 250067-UB 
37 250068-UB 
38 7020 

,g %< 

MDl!lllll.l!) 
X.'\'t/0'1 I' II.!!) .. 
:r. '1' t / I 1.1! ) 
0•1rllll) 

~ * ~ / M 4 X 1 6 
0 "/ r: :e.R 
.U:'f~/M5 X 5 
-j "} :,..... ::L 

=- - r 1v « 7 lJ :.-- :t 

'J=j/'J (~) 
II!>!!: 
Ill! -r ·1 r 
ll!N~:-
7 '7 / 7 

IUt 
ll!ft*~/M3 
ll:;<fi 
~*~/M3X6 
Jlll*~/M4XI0 

7'7•17- Ull) 
7, I) - -j 
ll:*~/M6X5 
ll:*~/M6X8 

7 7 "/ * 
If ¥li 1\ * 
ll>:r'lfill.l!) 
~IT~/ 
ll:;<fi 
Jlll*~/M4xiO 

~IT~/ 
'I'*~/C5X8. 5 
11!\ll: 
ll:*~/M5X5 
1J 1\ - I Ill ) 

M D 1J 1\ - I 1.1! ) 
111'1-
tJ/'\­
~*~/M4XI0 

-65-

SPECIFIC PARTS (10) 

MD DEVICE (1) 

NAME 

METERING DEVICE ASSEMBLY 
ECCENTRIC-CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 
SHAFT 
ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLY 
CONNECTION ASSEMBLY 

SCREW 
BALL STUD 
SCREW 
BUSHING 
NEEDLE BEARING 

CRANK ASSEMBLY 
WASHER 
NUT 
PIN 
CRANK 

INDICATOR 
SCERW 
STOP PLATE 
SCREW 
SCREW 

CLUTCH ASSEMBLY 
SLEEVE 
SCREW 
SCREW 
CLUTCH 

SPRING 
GUIDE PLATE ASSEMBLY 
PIN 
STOP PLATE 
SCREW 

PIN 
SCREW 
WASHER 
SCREW 
COYER ASSEMBLY 

COYER ASSEMBLY 
COYER 
COYER 
SCREW 

QT. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

2 
I 
2 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1 
1 
I 
2 
3 

1 
1 
2 
1 
2 

1 2 
6 
6 
1 
3 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"W500-05/MD( ;t-:f;_, 3 / •OPTION) 

12 

r:;; 
' 

t 
G( 
~ 

W541•542•561•562 • 05,07 MDUII!)256066-9U [64~-67~} 
METERING DEVICE ASSY. 256066-9U [Pages 64 ~ 67] 

-66-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W!ll$6l.C11 l 
M D~ji(2) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. lill /i. II it 

1 256065-91 
2 256030 
3 256031 
4 7019 
5 204585 

6 256063-91 
7 256014 
8 7074 
9 240102 

10 202577 

11 7074 
12 256064-9S 
13 256027 
14 256026 
15 7019 

16 306057 
17 5141 
18 256016-9S 

*19 256017-SD 
20 306364 

21 256018-SD 
22 4515 
23 4515 
24 306378 
25 210328A 

26 306376 
27 306377 
28 200555 
29 256019-91 
30 4535 

31 256037 
32 256038 
33 7020 
34 7019 
35 256034-91 

36 4528 
37 210930 
38 4803 
39 256039A 
40 4554 

41 256039 
42 4554 
43 256023 
44 256024 
45 7010 

46 202433 
47 256047 
48 4514 
49 256022 
50 256025 

11 ;;; 

v-?.ll!l'llllll 
v-?.ll!l'l 
!I!Nt-V/M4 
'J!t-://M4XI0 
I!IH!I: 

fillla!!l 
fill 
'J!t-://M5X5 
1'1!"111: 

.!1:.><111 

'J!t-://M5X5 
:1 L il! 'J a I M I 
v-?.t11 F 
ll!l'l 
'J!t-V/M4X10 

li1 II i>t -" "Ill: A 
'I' * :; / c I X 5 
77'T·"cll!ll 
777'"" 
7 "/ :,- .::z.. 

-.f?'T•'J!-
'1' to :J / M 6 X I 4 
'I' * :; / M 6 X I 4 
llllllilt-:J/C 14 
!Ill llil 7 '" c 
!Eilll\t-.. 
J!:xlil 
0-7-la!!l 
J!:t-:J/M3X4 

/77"/ r 
A I- "I I~ -

lJ! to :/ / M 4 X 1 0 
'J!t-://M4X10 
77'T·"cll!ll 

NAME 

SPECIFIC PARTS ( 11l 
MD DEVICE (2) 

LACE GUIDE ASSEMBLY 
LACE GUIDE 

QT. 

1 
1 
2 
2 
2 

SCREW 
SCREW 
WASHER 

SHAFT ASSEMBLY 
SHAFT 
SCREW 
WASHER 
RING 

SCREW 
BASE/FEED ELASTIC 
LACE GUIDE 
GUIDE 
SCREW 

BLOCK 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 
BRACKET 
BUSHING 

BRACKET 
SCREW 
SCREW 
SCREW 
ADJUSTING SCREW NUT 

SPRING 
SHAFT 
RING 
ROLLER ASSEMBLY 
SCREW 

BRACKET 
STOPPER 
SCREW 
SCREW 
BRACKET COMPLETE 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
2 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

f\~1\tf.Jl.- I-/M4 X 1 
Jlil '~ * 

2 BOLT 1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

f\fiJ-!-"Jl-/M4 
v-?.ll!l'l 
J!:t-V/M3X3 

v-?.ll!l'l 
J!:t-://M3X3 
fill 
v ,, -
'J!oi-://M3X6 

1'1!"111: 

77'7"/ r 
J!:t-:J/M5X5 
0- 7-.. 

-67-

SPRING WASHER 
NUT 
LACE GUIDE 
SCREW 

LACE GUIDE 
SCREW 
SHAFT 
LEVER 
SCREW 

WASHER 
BRACKET 
SCREW 
ROLLER 
SHAFT 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

2 
2 
4 
1 
1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•542•561•562 • 08 

l!llf! (St•ndard) 

it I! Ill -
Fm light weight fabnc ® 

12 ... 
for heavy ~·eight f•bric 

W561 • 21,22 
W562 • 21 (14) 

~_::r_-------, 

/ ' -4~1 

'18: 
j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WJilllfl.!l. C12) SPECIFIC PARTS (12) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. tlllli\lll% ~ ;;; NAME QT. 

I 250032BSD Jlfi 1J ,, - ( u ) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 
* 2 2500118 JlfitJI\- FRONT COVER I 
* 3 250012 e./~ HINGE I 

4 250013 10;..-f.t;t://M 4 SCREW I 
5 201191 JDl 1\ " SPRING 2 

6 250014 IO:.--ft;t://M4 SCREW I 
7 4539 ll:;t://M5X6 SCREW 2 
8 258013-91 lli:l!r'l FABRIC GUIDE I 
9 7020 '!';t://M4 X I 0 SCREW 2 

10 303448 J!l!~ WASHER 2 

II 257571 j,(il 'll )E !l! HEMMING GUIDE I 
12 257572 j,(il 'll )E !l! HEMMING GUIDE I 
13 7120 'I'*://M2X 3 SCREW I 
14 250032-SD til tJ n -- ( u) FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY I 

*15 250011 jjiJ 1J ,, - FRONT COVER I 

*16 250012 e.;..;:; HINGE I 
17 250013 IO/ft;t://M4 SCREW I 
18 201191 llll.l\* SPRING 2 
19 250014 IO;..<ft*://M4 SCREW I 
20 4539 li:;f;://M5X6 SCREW 2 

- 69-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(i) W561-21,22 

2 W562-21 

Tfitlla 
CRANKSHAFT MECHA NISM 

it>Yt·ll'lilJ*-!11 .. 
NEEDLE•S' <ft 
THREAD HPARNEADER DUNG 

22 

W561 • 21,22 
W562. 21 

W561-21,22 

W562·21 

-70-

.ltdiilll 
ARM SHA FT MECHANISM 

® 

r r 
f ' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wlllftll~C13l SPECIFIC PARTS (13) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. SIS &'tit% cl; !$ NAME QT. 

1 250531C91 7'7/7flb I *I! I CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 
2 250532C91 7-7/7ilidJ I *I! I CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1 

* 3 250500C 7'7/7fi!J CRANKSHAFT I 

* 4 250501C91 7'7/7fl!! CRANKSHAFT 1 
5 252009~92 [] "/ f' I *I! I CONNECTION ASSEMBLY I 

* 6 252009 [] "/ f CONNECTION I 
7 7015 '~'* :/"/M3 5 X I 4 SCREW 2 
8 7015 '~'* :'/' / M 3 5 X 1 4 SCREW 2 
9 252008~92 7 7 / 7 I IJI I CRANK ASSEMBLY I 

10 252008 7'7/7*1* CRANK BODY I 

11 4534 'l't.//M 6 X I 4 SCREW I 
12 4545 J!:t.//M 3 X 4 SCREW I 
13 250526C91 'C - :/ 3 / I *I! I MOTION ASSEMBLY I 

* 14 250516C92 :f:-:/3/ I ~ I MOTION ASSEMBLY I 
15 7028 'l't./'/M 5 X 1 0 SCREW 2 

16 4592 ll:t.//M 8 X I 5 SCREW I 
17 2535848 ill+~ BRACKET 1 
18 253593 +lll~Jill TENSION DISC I 
19 253517 il.lll 'f ,, * SPRING I 
20 W09070~2 Uftt>'/W 5 SCREW I 

21 xxxxxx oHII NEEDLE HOLDER I 
22 xxxxxx it NEEDLE 
23 4554 ll:t.//M 3 X 3 SCREW 
24 251008 jt;j\:I(I*J NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE I 
25 7031 'J't.//M 2 5 X 4 SCREW I 

26 205097 ~., WASHER I 
27 7041 JIH.;f.~/M 3 X 6 SCREW I 
28 240098 =-FJV«7 'I / 7 NEEDLE BEARING I 
29 251010A .x.:t-'f!/1:!/ ECCENTRIC PIN I 
30 251010 .x.:f-t/~/ ECCENTRIC PIN I 

31 253548A ;j\ :o; I*J / Iii ') THREAD GUIDE/SPREADER I 

X X X XX Xl;t7'- -;;,{_ 'J"Z?T o X X X X X X is one of the gauge parts. 

102-115 ]'{ 0) !f-:;} {- 7®:""C"Iifill. 1_, -r < t:.~ ~ '• Please confm11 the correct par! by the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115 

-71-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



}[,-!~--· 
LOOPER MECHANISM 

ilii.JW:tl 
FEED MECHANISM 

WS61-21.22 

WS62·21 

r 
~ 
~ 

~ 
\ 

W561· 21,22 
W562 -21 

(?1'• 
~· 

\ 

fgi~-· 

0-

LUBRICATION MECHANISM 

-72-

/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



WJ!lffil.l'l.(14J SPECIFIC PARTS (14) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. l!ll Iii l!Ht .g %< NAME QT. 

I 252004A .. SHAFT I 
2 204052A -:.t-(JV:.---J\1 OIL SEAL I 
3 252007A92 Jv - ~~ - a ( M ) LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY I 

* 4 252007A 1v - '' - a LOOPER HOLDER I 
5 4501 'i"'"C'/M5X I 4 SCREW I 

6 303067 )\ '" /!1! ~ SPRING WASHER I 
7 7086 'i"*://M4X 7 SCREW I 
8 252517 llltt INDICATOR I 
9 252512 ..:Z:.:f-12/ ECCENTRIC I 

10 7080 ~/11*>'/MZ SCREW I 

II 255003 J\ -( 7 PIPE I 

* "'nrif.:~UJ (Not for ;ale.) -73-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



111 

~. ~~ .. 
\fl 

(!11 

W541•542 • 84 

-74-

I \ 
\ ' ' '41 
I '\, \ __ / 

\~"j 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wlllllil.ll.<15) 

REF. PART NO. 
NO. iMS & # -ij-

1 250032-SD 
* 2 250011 * 3 250012 

4 250013 
5 201191 

6 250014 
7 4539 
8 xxxxxx 
9 257591 

10 7135 

11 254023H9U 
12 254019 
13 254021 
14 254010B9U 
15 254010C9U 

16 254020 
17 206203 
18 306301 
19 5447 
20 206202 

1!1! tJ 1i - I IJl I 
li{ftJI~-

1:.::. /' :; 

~ / it <<>' / M 4 
.OIL,, * 
~/if"://M4 
J!:"://M5X6 
)1;-l'l-

.fli. !\ * 
'i'"://M2 

7'/~3/ (j,[) 
77'r'11-
#.!I!!X 
#.illl-fiiHI 1<1'1 
#.illl-f I IJl I I HI 

#.ill 
#.ii 
01 lll '' n " 
lltit"://C 5 
A"'\-"1-

X X X X X Xl;t?'- :/J~- ·:rr:T o 

102-115 1'{ 0) 7'-:; I~- 'Y *'t'6l~ L -c ( t!.~ t \0 

* ::l!&:h;1~i•/ (Not for sale ) 75-

SPECIFIC PARTS (15) 

NAME 

FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 
FRONT COVER 
HINGE 
SCREW 
SPRING 

SCREW 
SCREW 
LOOPER 
FLAT SPRING 
SCREW 

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM 
BRACKET 
THREAD RELEASER 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 

THREAD GUIDE 
THREAD GUIDE 
SPRING 
SCREW 
TENSION POST COLLAR 

X X X X X X is one of the gauge pans. 

QT. 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 

1 
2 
1 
1 
I 

I 
I 
1 
2 
I 

3 
3 
I 
I 
I 

Please confillll the correct p~rt b~' the gauge parts lists on pages 102-115. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W561•W562 'f-CH<-';J *''ll!!>x11!1 
GAUGE PARTS 

---------,·01CA,CB,CC~--------~co=N=ST=R=U=CT=IO=N~C~H~AR~T 

NG 
2.4 2S70U(A•B•C)24 
3.2 2571l15(A·B·C)S2 
4.0 2~70\5(A•B•C)40 
4.8 257015(A.•B•C)48 

f9 
m V" 

m lg 

NG 
5.6 257011(A•B•C)51 
6.4 257017(A•B•C)64 

0 

m '" 

0 m 

NG 
4.8 257016{A•B•C)48 

NG 
$.8 257018(A·B·Cl56 
6.4 257018(A•B•C)Ii4 

>G 

I A T~pe 8 Type c Type A Type B Type c Type A Type B Type c Type A Type B Type c Type 

·~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

IH1- LOOPER 
' 257550-91 

1

257550E91 
:zmsoC91 
2H550A91 

I mmB91 
1 mssoG91 

tl "(Smdord] 
llit I 3- •eedle) NG' U 
W561•55HID 
1'1561 ·S62-11 
W561 -12 
I'/541·S4l-34 

ft~ (~)NEEDLE GUARD(FRONT) 
mm 

---iU: (it )-NEEDLE GUARD(REAR) 

2H551B !II liSlondord) 
2Sl551A W561·562-GIO 

.... J.1v-~IJ- SPREA-DER 
257565 W561 ,m_ S!ri!S 

25721M-16F 

!={ tfl • 

257258-ISF 

~~ 

,. 
u 257460-24 
3.2 257460-32 
4.0 2S7460·4D 
4.8 257460-48 
5.6 257460·56 
6.4 257460·64 

W581•582-01CA,CB,CC 
X 224•232•240•248•256•264 

lit II it I< 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W56l•562-01CA A'!__'(!'': __ --
W561•562-01CB BTYPE 
W561·562-0ICC CTYPE -76 

257207-16F 

J l !=i ~ 
r 

[i~ I 

J 

NO 
U W461 " 5.6 257461-56 
6.4 257461-64 

W581•S62-01CA,CB,CC 
X 348•356•364 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•W542 '1-C!-J<-"J iH'lll!BtOii 
GAUGE PARTS 

,-------------,·01CA,CB,CC~ ____ _"co=N=S=TR=U=CT=IO=N~C""H""AR"-'-T 
,. 
2.4 mm-24 
3.2 2~7517-32 
4.0 257517-40 
4.8 257517-48 
u 257m-56 
6.4 257517-64 

""' 5.6 257017(A•B•C)56 
6.4 257011(A•B•C)64 

0 

0 

0 0 

.., 
4.8 Z57016(A•B•C)41J 

"" 4.8 257518-48 
5.6 257518-!16 
6.4 257518-64 

.., 
5.8 257018(A•B•C)56 
6.4 257018(A·B·C)64 

7TNG 
/ 

I "·Type a_ Type c Type A Type B Type C Type A Type B Type C Type A Typor B Type C Type 

~~~~ 
257206-16F 

,. 
u 2m&H4 
3.2 mm-32 
4.0 25H6HO 
u 257462-48 
5.5 2m6HS 
6.4 257462-64 

W541•542-01CA,CB,CC 
X 224•232•240•248•256•264 

Ill 11 it "' MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W541•542-01CA A TYPE 
W541•542-01CB BTYPE __ 

W541•542-01CC CTYPE 

"'i'Z .. CZB illiJz::llll 
--i----2. o _JJ__3.> lo.s '!e~~'!e~ 

H • -

2572G7-16F 

,. 
U W463-48 
5.6 257463-56 
6.4 257463-64 

W541•542·01CA,CB,CC 
X 348•356•364 

A-;{-. H~~;t: 76 R ~~ffi't L -c < t: ts ~'o 
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards_ 

-77-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W561•W562 
-0108 

NG 
6.0 257513-60 

~o9,r 
~NG 

I 
NQ 
6.0 257020-60 

~ v 
@ 

~ 
I 

257203A16F 

F~ 
I 

257256-I&F' 

F~~ d 
I 

NQ 
6.0 257491-SD 

~ ~ 8 

I 
W561•562-01DB 

X 460 

c 

'f-:1-J~-") ¥911tll%~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

J!t-,"-,?:. 7 V "J Y-. it~t;l: 76 j'{ ~~!!«!..- L < t: tH 'o 
See page 76 for the looper, spreader and needle guards 

-78-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-79-

1-:J-J'i-") %~1JtJP.t~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0_ 

A Type 

~ 
B Type 

EIIZ!U 
.I 

____.:__ 2. 0 

C Type 

-- _____ _j 

257214-16F 

!=l cfl 
----

257260-IGF 

!=l ~ 
______ __L_ ___ ~ 

~ 

2.4 257317A24 
3.2 257317A32 

__;;_,:\....- NG 

I 
W561•562-02BA,BB,BC 

X 224•232 

lll !! It 10 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W561•562-02BA A TYPE 
W561•562-02BB B TYPE 

W561•562-02BC CTYPE 

W561•W562 
-02BA,BB,BC 

---------~ 

" 2.4 257517-24 
3.2 257517-32 

rl':;'n-~ 4.0 257511-40 o 
0
.,., 4.8 257511-48 

--,"""'~:!.! 5.6 W517-~ b u 257517-64 

U,, 

NG 
u 257031liA·B·cl" 
4.8 257030 A•B•C 48 

A Type B Type C Type 

0~~ 

2sm1-16F 

~ 

4.0 25731BA40 
4.8 257SI8A48 

W561•562-02BA,BB,BC 
X 240•248 

1-'J-J~-''j ¥?1Jfl!U.g;t 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

... 
5.6 257032~A-s-cl" 
6.4 257032 A•B•C 64 

mm-I&F 

l=lJSII 
257262-16F 

NG 
5.6 257S19A56 
6.4 257319A64 

W561•5B2-02BA,BB,BC 
X 256•264 

J!--,~-. 7. 7 L.- ·~ Y- .H~I;t 76fi:Z$H\1 l-"C < t~t5l'o 
See page 76 for the Ioeper, spreader and needle guHGs 

-80-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"' .. 
MACHINE 

W561•562-02BA 

~61•562-0lBB 
W561•561-02BC 

NG 
4.8 257081 (A•B·C)48 

W561•W562 
·02BA,BB,BC 

"' u mm-.u 
u 257m-5s 

,.,,.,.,~ 6.4 mm-&4 
0 0 

NG 

-'f-:.i-1~--;; ¥9Hlp112! 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

5.6 257083(A•B•Cl58 
6.4 25703!(A•B•C 84 

A Type B Type C Type 

~~~ 

it 

2512U-16F 

411 
257261-16F 

NG 
U Z57320A48 

W561•562·02BA,BB,BC 
X 348 

lli 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 

BTYPE 

CTYPE -81-

R -

257216-16F 

~· 

NG 
5.6 257321A56 
1.4 257S21A64 

W561•582·02BA,BB,BC 
X 356•364 

)],- ;{-,?. 7' l.- 'J :f- , H:;tiJ.: 76 .l'J: ~§<J!(tl'( < f!'.. tf ~'o 
See rase 76 for the looper. spreader and ~eedle guards 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1 
... -· 
" 2 4 2570291A•B•Ci24 

! 3.2 257029 A•B•C 32 

m214-16F 

l=~ 411 . 

257260-I&F 

... 
2. 4 257322A24 
3. 2 257322A32 

W541•542-02BA,BB,BC 
X 224-232 

lll ~~ it t& 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

WS41•542-02BA A TYPE 
W511•542-02BB B TYPE 
W511•542-02BC:--,-....0C~T~Y~P~E---j 

W541•W542 
-02BA,BB,BC 

NG 
4.0 moso1A·B·c1" 
U 257030 A•B•C 48 

257215-I&F 

411 L~~-=.~--_j 

257261-I&F 

R 
' 

" 4.0 m323A4D 
4.8 257323A48 

W541•542·02BA,BB.BC 
)( 240•248 

Jf-:J-1~-"_; ;f1rljJ/lXI8l 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 2570321A·B·Ci56 
6.4 257032 A•B•C 64 

A Type B Type C Type 

~~~ 

l=~ • •· 

257216-16F 

~ 
257262-I&F 

... 
5. 6 25732-4A56 
6.4 257324A64 

W541•542·02BA,BB,BC 
X 258•264 

J(,- ;~-, f_l-~li 76J'i {-~~ L L: ( ff. "0l 10 

See page 76 for the looper and needle guards. 
-82 ~ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



--

Ill II 
MACHINE 

W541•542-02BA 

W541•542-02BB 

W541•542-02BC 

NG 
4.8 257031 (A·B·C)48 

(2) 

m;; y 
I~ 

@ 

W541•W542 
-02BA,BB,BC 

" 4.8 257518-48 
u 257518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

0 6l 

~ 
'-" 

" 

NG 

"f-;;i-1~-'/ ¥JIJ!Jpl~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

5.6 257033fA•B·C~58 
s.4 moe A·B·c 84 

COJ,m " '/ 
liD! 

@___ 

A Type B Type C Typto A Type B Type C Type 

~ ~ ~ 

251215·18F 

~ 411 • -

2m61-16F 

NG 
u 257325A.48 

W541•542-02BA,BB,BC 
X 348 

it " NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 

BTYPE 
CTYPE -83-

~ ~ ~ 
I 

257218-16F 

~ ~ • -

•• 5.6 257326A56 
6.4 257S26A64 

W541•542-02BA,BB,BC 
)( 356•384 

--------

Jlt-,{-. 11-Qli 76 i"1 Z.$!1\l. L -z- < t:·ti \ '~ 
See rage 76 for the looper and needle guards 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ill il 
MACHINE 

W541•542-02C.>\ 
- ·- -

W541·542-02CB 

W541•542-02CC 

W541•W542 
-02CA,CB,CC 

t-~-1'\-"! ¥71Jfi.6Xl¥1 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

o, 0 

•• 3.2 257139{A•N)32 

A Ty!» B Type C Type 

T. ~ ~ 

t-1 

~ 
259123-16F 

257260-I&F 

::i ~ ' 

•• 3.2 257448-32 

W541•54.2-02CA,CB,CC 
X232 

It l!i 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
BTYPE 

"" 3.2 251517-32 
.t.O 157517-40 

•• 4.0 257140(A·H)40 

A Type 8 Type C Type 

u:I;ZU ~ ~ -l-1- I.G 

!=~ 

~ 
mm-16F 

--------

257261-16F 

~ ~ ' 

•• 4.0 mm-4o 

W541•542.()2CA,CB,CC 
)( 240 

Jl,•-1{-. iil-~tt 76 tf ~~Jffi L <: < f: 2:, l 'o 
See page 76 [or the looper and needle guards 

CTYPE -84-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-85-

'J'-Y-If.-".1 %;71Jtlr.\ti$1 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NG 
to mo87(B·C)4D 
U 257087(8-C)U 

B Type C Type 

~~ 

0 

2~7206-IIF 

m200-1SF 

NG 
u 257467-40 
4.8 257467-U 
5.6 257461-56 
6.4 257467-64 

W561•562·03DB,OC 
X 240•248•256•264 

l!l II It .. 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W561•562-03DB BTYPE 
W561•562.03DC CTYPE 

W561•W562 
-03DB,DC 

1 ~ ) 'i ·;; ¥71ltfi%® 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NO 
5.6 257089(B-C)56 
U 25708S(N)6~ 

-86-

.------·--·· 
NG 
4.8 257518-48 
u mm-5s 
&.4 mm-&4 

0 01 

~ 
'--" L___,,,, ____ _ 

NO 
U W08B(B·C)48 

8 Type C Type 

~~ 

0 

257207-I&F 

257253-16F 

NO 
4.8 257468-48 
5.6 257468-56 
6.4 25746H4 

NG 
5.6 257090(B·C)56 
6.4 257090(8-C)64 

W561-582·03DB,DC 
X 348•35&364 

Jl.--1~-, A "f[.; ·y '.f- .H5Hi 76.i'l{-~))!1. L '"( < f:l.~ t\ 0 

See page 76 for !he looper, spreader and neerll~ guards 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W561•W562 
-03EB EC I 

'f-')-J~-·y i!f91]fl/?X!Zl 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG I 4.0 2~7517·40 
u mm•4s 
u 251517·56 

0 Q) &.4 mm-u 

f' 
~ 

I 

,. NG 

I 4.0 257091(B•C)40 5.6 251093!B·C)56 
4.B 257091!B·C)U 6.4 257093 N)64 

~0) f9! 

~00 v NG 

Ill UI!V' 
-1>G 

~. @ 

B Type C Type B Type CTYOO 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

I 
' 

L __ 
.. .. 

MACHINE 

2S7201·18F 

R ~ -

I 
259201-UF 

!=1 ~ -

I 

NG 
4.0 257457-40 
4.8 25146H8 
5.5 25746H6 
6.4 257467-64 

7r 

~ 
~ 

0 

8 
"-

~ 
' c 
>.:G 

I 
W561•562-03EB,EC 
X 240•248•256-264 

" I> NEEDLE PLATE 

-87-

NG ... ••• ••• 
0 0) 

~ 
" 

I 
I I 

NG NG 
4.8 257092(B-C)48 5.6 257094(B-C)56 

f" I 
l6l 
B Type 

~ 
. I 

6.4 257094(B-C)64 

~ 

v II~ 
l6l 

C Type B Type 

~ ~ '·' 
I 
257207-IIF 

R ~ -

25725H6F 

!=={ ~ -
·I I 
NQ 
u 251458-48 
5.6 257468-56 
6.4 257468·64 

~ ' 
~ 8 

""--
iii' 
' 

1" c 
I 

W581•562-03EB,EC 
X 348•358•384 

j;::/ 
.'\G 

C Type 

~ 

I 

I 

--

Jt,..-,{-. A 7' v ·J .Y-. i!-~~J:76 fl~~mtvc < t!.13 ''o 
See page 76 for the looper. spreader ond needle guards. 

I 
' 
! 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,. 
4.0 mm-•o 
u mm-48 
5.1 257517-56 

0 QJ u m.m-54 

t" 
I 

W541•W542 
-03DB DC I 

0 0 

~ 
" 

lf-:J-1'\-",) ~9-;JtJI!>lrg! 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

... 
4.1 257518-48 
u 257511-56 
8.4 mm-a4 

I NG 
NG ,. NG 

U 257087(N)40 u mm(NJ5S U 257CB8(8oC)48 5.6 257090(8oC)56 
4.8 257087(B-C)48 6.4 2570U(B-C)54 6.4 257090(B•C)S4 

I 

f'?l f9l 
'W 

~~ lf' 
I© 

B Type 

~ 

I 
. 

Ill II 
MACHINE 

W54l•S42-03DB 

W54l•542-03DC 

kol 
C Type 8 Type 

~ ~ 
257208-IIF 

R ~ • -
I 

259200-16F 

ti ~ -

NG 
4.0 25746HO 
u mm-4B 
5.6 25746t-56 
6.4 257469-H 

~ ' e 
'"---

~ 

c 
NG 

I 
W541•542-03DB,DC 
X 240•248•256•264 

it "' NEEDLE PLATE 

BTYPE 

CTYPE 

-

//" 

C Type 

~ 

~ 88~ 

r'l f'?l 

~ v " 

koJ @ 

B Type CT,.o B T""' C Type 

~ ~ 8!1Zmi ~ ' ' .. -L1.0 

·I 
I 
257207-IIF 

t=l ~ • -
I I 
25725H6F 

t=l ~ • -
. I 

I 
NG 
u mm-4a 
5.5 257410-56 
6.4 257470-64 

§if ~ ' 

' 
e 
~ 

c 
" 

I 
W541o542-D3DB,DC 

)( 348•35B-364 

Jlt-;{-, il--:1:!:t 76ft 1'$!!\l.l -c < f!.~ ~' 0 
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards 

l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



'" 

NG 
4.0 257511-40 
4.8 257517-48 
5.6 257517-58 

~0'n-0~ &.4 257517-U 

'" 

W541•W542 
-03EB,EC 

'" 

0 0 

't-".J-1'\-·:; ¥¥1Jm:P&i¥1 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART .. 

4.1 m511-u 
5.6 U7518-56 
1.4 251518-64 

'" 4.0 257091(B•Cf40 5.6 257093(B•C)56 u 257092(8-C)48 5.6 257094[B·C}56 
4.8 257091(Hf48 6.4 257093(8-C)£4 

0 

8 Type CTy~ B Type 

~ ~ ~ 

L 

Ill II 
MACHINE 

W541•542-03EB 

W54l•542-03EC 

1=1 • 

1=1 • 

257208-IIF 

~ 
251201-16F 

~ 

'" 4.0 257469-40 
u 2S7469-48 
5.6 257469-56 
6.4 257469-64 

W541-542-03EB,EC 
)( 240•248•256•284 

It IIi 
NEEDLE PLATE 

BTYPE 

CTYPE 

C Type 

~ 

-89-

B Type C Type 

~ ~ 

!=1 -

!=1 -

6.4 257nU(B•C)64 

0 

0 

8 Type 

~ 
257207-IIF 

~ 
257254-UF 

~ 

'" 4.8 257410-48 
5.6 257470-56 
6.4 mm-H 

NG 

W541•542-03EB,EC 
X 348•356•364 

C TyPII 

~ 

JV- ;{-. ir·1:tP6 ti 'f;>J!!l C-r < t:~ t'c 
See page 76 for the looper and needle guuds. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NG 
2.4 257049{A•B)24 
3.2 2.m49{A•B)32 

A Type 8 Type 

~ ~ 

257220-16F(-OSB) 257220A16F(- OSC) 

r\4fil [1~ 

L_ 
NG 
2.4 257327A24 
3.2 257327A32 

W561•562·05BA,BB,CA,CB 
X 224•232 

lll II 
MACHINE I 

it "' 
NEEDLE PLATE 

W561•562-05BA.CA ATYPC 
W561•561-05BB.CB I BTYPE 

W561•W562-05BA,BB 
W561•W562-05CA,CB ,-

NG 
4.0 257050(A•B)40 
4.8 257050(A•B)48 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

7'-:J-!f.-"J ¥J'tJtlPXi81 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 257052(A•B)56 
1.4 257052(A•B)U 

A Type B Type 

~ U-ZU 
I I 

___j____i_._ !.0 

~ 

m221-16F(- 058) 257221A15F{- OSC) 257222-16F(- 058) 257222A16F(- OSC) 

[1~- £=14'11 [1~ [1~ 
257267-UF 

"' 4.0 257328A40 
4.8 257328A48 

257268-J6F 

NG 
5.6 257329A56 
6.4 2573UA64 

I I 

-----,------~ L ______ -,1 -----
W561•562-05BA,BB,CA,CB 

X 24()o248 
W561•562·05BA,BB,CA,CB 

X 256•264 

~~ -~~ -.;v:1V·J'/---.il~Ji76ri-'C~OOL-c(f!.'t5~'o 
See page 76 for the looper, spreader and needle guards 

-90-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.. 11 
MACHINE 

W56]•562-05BA.CA 

W561•562-05BB.CB 

W561•W562-05BA,BB 
W561•W562-05CA,CB 

7--:J-r\-"J ¥~1Jt8.1i11El 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
4.8 257!18-48 
u 257!118-56 

rl-'n-- 6.4 257S18-64 

0 0 

"" 4.8 257051 (A•Bl48 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

251221-16F(- 058) 257221A 16F(- 05C) 

r~~ rl~ 

257267-l&F 

NG 
4.8 2~73SOA48 

W561•562-05BA,BB,CA,CB 
X348 

It lli 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
BTYPE -91-

... 
U 257053(A•B)51 
&.4 mosa<A·e)u 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

251H2-16F(- 058) 257222A16F(- 05C) 

r~~ ~tfl 
257268-l&F 

NG 
u zma!A5& 
6.4 257831A64 

W5S1•562-05BA,BB,CA,CB 
X 358•384 

JV-,{-, A 7 V •J )"'- .!t1l:li 76 J'iZ$@. L. -c ( t::t: l'o 
See page 76 for the looper, spreader and need.c guards. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NG 
2.4 257049{A•Bi24 
3.2 U7049(A·B !2 

0 

@ 

8 Type 

~ 

I -- 257220·16F[-058) 257220A16F(- OSC) 

~;=~41 ;=~~ 
L____'" ___ ~-~ 

" 2. 4 257332A24 
3.2 257332A32 

I 
W541•542-05BA,BB,CA,CB 

X 224•232 

<It II It IIi 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W541•542-05BA,CA A TYPE 
W541·542-05BB,CB BTYPE 

W541•W542-05BA,BB 
W541•W542-05CA,CB 

NG 

4.0 moso1•·•1" U 257050 A•B 48 

8 Type 

Will; z tai 
------1-u 

257221-16F(- OSB) 257Z21A16F(- CSC:) 

~44 ~411 
257267-16F 

... 
4.0 257333A40 
4.8 257333A48 

W541•542-05BA.BB,CA,CB 
X 240-248 

'f-:J-1\-".! ;F:~iJtJPX~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 

5.6 2570521A·Bi" 
6.4 257052 A•B 64 

B Type 

u; z .. 
_j_L3.o 

----L 
257222·16F(- 058) 257222A16F(- 05C) 

~~ ;=~~ 

257268-16F 

... 
5.6 257334A56 
U 257334A64 

I 
W541•542-D5BA,BB,CA,CB 

)( 256•264 

)1,-J{-, ft;lt~i 76 N -f$00 l -r < t::.· ~ \ 'o 
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards 

-92-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"' .. 
MACHINE 

W54l•542-05BA,CA 

W541•542-05BB,CB 

W541•W542-05BA,BB 
W541•W542-05CA,CB 

i-':J-1~-·y ?1§5tJ!ARt1?11 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

"' 4.1 257051 (A•B)48 

A Type S Type 

~ ~ 

257221-16F(- 058) 2~7221A16F(- D~C) 

P41J rltl!JII 
257267-l&F 

"' 4.8 2573UAU 

W541•542·05BA,BB,CA,CB 
X 348 

!if tJi 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 
BTYPE -93-

"' U 25705S(A•S)5f 
1.4 2510SB(A•B)M 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

257222-16F(- 058) 257222AHF(- OSC) 

fl~ fl41J 
251268·16F 

"' 5.6 257U6A56 
6.4 2573S6A64 

W541•542-05BA,BB,CA.CB 
X 358•364 

A-,{-. Hs:l:~<l 76 :A ~~00 L -c < f:.' ~ ~'o 
See ~age 76 for the looper ond needle gu~rds 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



NG 
3.2 257044{A•B)$2 

[9! 

~ 
"' v f 

14 

fa, 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

257214-I&F 

l=l ~ ' 

257210-IGF 

t=l ~ 

NG 

3.2 257a37A32 

W561•562-06•07BA,BB 
X 232 

• .. it IIi 
MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W561•562-06•07BA A TYPE 
W56!•562-06•07BB BTYPE 

r--

W561•W562 
-06•07BA,BB 

NG 

0 0 

3.2 mm-s2 
4.o 2m11-40 
4.1 257517-48 
5.8 257517-!if 
6.4 25751H4 

NG 
4.0 257045!A·B~40 
4.8 257045 A•B 48 

[9!, 

~~~ v "' 

l6l 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

.mm-16F 

l=l ~ • 

--' 

Jf-':J-1~-"J ¥91JfiJ>XIEI 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 257047!A·B~56 
6.4 257Dt7 A•B 64 

0 

m "' 

0 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

257216·16F 

l=l Jpl ' 

---~ 

257261-ISF' 

L~ 
257282-16F 

~ ~ ~ 
·-_j 

"' 4.0 25733BA40 
U 257338A48 

WS61 o562-06•07BA,BB 
X 240-2.48 

"' 5.6 257339A56 
6.4 257339A64 

W561•562-06•07BA,BB 
X 256•264 

Jl---,{-. A -!J...- ·J '1- .WlH! 76 :H>i-i5-!l!!. L l < f:!.¢ l.\o 

See page 76 for the looper. spreader and needle guard~ 
-94-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,. !I 
MACHINE 

W561•562-06•07BA 

W561•562-06•07BB 

NG 
4.8 257G46(A•B)48 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 

257261-lBF 

" 4.8 257340A48 

I 
W561•56Z·06•07BA,BB 

X>48 

It Iii 
NEEDLE PLATE 

A TYPE 

BTYPE 

W561•W562 
·06•07BA,BB 

NG 
5.8 257048(A·B)H 
6.4 251041(A•B)I4 

t-:J-1<.-".J ?W711ilPX~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

B Type 

~ 

257211-ISF 

B~ 
257262-IIF 

NG 
5.6 257341A56 
U 257341A64 

W581•562-06•07BA,BB 
X 358•364 

J[;-;{-. A 7'V 'J Y-, i!-17:~!76 A~;l:)ffi L -c < t:.·"iJ Po 
See page 76 for lhe looper, spreader and neeCle guards 

-95-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,-
NG 

I 
3.2 257044(A•B)32 

0 

0 

A Type B Type 

~ "!t~ 

-
' 25n14-16F 

t=l ~ 

257260-I&F 

'" 3.2 257342A32 

W541 o542-06•07BA,BB 
X 232 

.. II " "' MACHINE NEEDLE PLATE 

W541·542-06•07BA A TYPE 

W541•542-06•07BB B TYPE 

W541•W542 
-06•07BA,BB 

0 0 

NG 

NG 
s.z mm-sz 
4.0 U751HO 
4.1 251517-48 
u 257&17-56 
&.4 mm-s• 

U 257G45(A•B)40 
4.8 257045(A•B)48 

8 Type 

u;rzmw 
-..LL l.D 

mm-l&F 

8~ 

257281-16F 

NG 
4.0 2573UA40 
U 25734SMB 

W541•542·06•07BA,BB 
)( 240o248 

7'-:J-;'i-") ~JjrJtli;;&l@ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

NG 
5.6 257l}47(A•B)56 
8.4 257047(A·B)64 

B Type 

lOI;z• 
_j_Lu 

257216-t&F 

~ 
257282-ISF 

NG 
5.6 257344A56 
6.4 257344A64 

W541•542-06•07BA,BB 
X 256•264 

JL--~~-. il ~l;t 76 JH:$!!\l. L z < t!.tn '" 
See poge 76 for the looper and needle guards. 

-96-
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



#I II 
MACHINE 

W541•542-06•07BA 

W54l•542-06•07BB 

NG 
4.8 257G46{A•B)48 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ _;j_, 0 
' 0 

257215-IIF 

!=~ ~ 

fif 

257281-ISF 

NG 
4.8 mmMa 

W541•542-0S•07BA,BB .... 
"' NEEDLE Pl.A TE 

A TYPE 

BTYPE 

W541•W542 
-06•07BA,BB 

... 
"·' zmu-u 5.1 2n511-MI 

.,.,.,..,_~ 8.4 257511-64 
0 0 

NG 
5.1 257041(A•Bi51 
1.4 n7D41CA•B f4 

'i-~-1\-") kf"§iJt•Et~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

A Type B Type 

~ ~ 
--'-- ----

257211-IIF 

!=~~ 

2572&2-IIF 

NG 
5.6 257346A56 
6.4 257346A64 

W541•542·06-07BA,BB 
)( 358•364 

Jl;-1~-, HQ~;I: 76 :W ~tsJ!l't l, '"( < f:" d-ll 0 

S€e page 76 for the looper and needle guHdo 
-97-

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 

M ,. 
MACHINE 

W561•562-08AB 

W561•562-08AC 

"' 4.0 m.m-•o 
u mm-•a 

0 Q] 

~" 
•• 4.[) 25708<1(8·0)40 
4.8 257084CB•C)48 

I@ 

W561•W562 
-OBAB,AC 

0 QJ 

~ " 
NG 

NG 

7' "J J'\ ·;; ¥9tltiRRC!?J 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHAR T 

u 251518-56 
6.4 257518-64 

5.6 257095(B•C)56 
6. 4 257095(B•C)64 

~ 

m l/ NC 

I~ v NO 

I/ 

KQlr 
10 

• 
B Type C Type 

~ Mil ZI!D 
-i--u 

257208-I&F 

~ ~ • -

259209-16F 

~ ~ • -

It 

NG 
4.0 15H60-40 
u 251460-48 

B ~~ 
~. ~ 

lH" "' 
I 

W5B1•562-08AB.AC 
)( 240•248 

I> 
NEEDLE PLATE 

BTYPE 
CTYPE 

' 

-98-

~ 

1'0Jro D 
B Type C TyPIO 

~ ~ 

257207-IIF 

~ ~ • -

259210-l&F 

~~ 
NG 
5.6 257461-56 
6.4 257461-64 

_EFJ[ 
ljFe 

~ "---
~ 

~" ~ 

I 
W561•562.08AB.AC 

)( 358•354 

Jl:-,{-. ~ / V -~ Y- .it~!i 76U?:#OO L -r < t:.t>, ''o 
See page 76 for the looper. spreader and needle guards. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I 
! 

I 

#I II 
MACHINE 

W541•542-08AB -
W541•542-08AC 

"' 4.0 2!17.517-40 
4.1 2~7!117+48 

0 01 

~" 
•• 4.0 257084(B•C)40 
4.8 257084<B•C)48 

I@ 

~~~~ / 
(O)r. 0 

B Type CT,.. 

W541•W542 7 ;; '' ., *''IIIIM!i!i 
GAUGE PARTS 

-08A8,A~C~--------=C=ON=S=TR=U~C"JTII\/ON"--'C'="HA"=R"-T 

NO 

•• 

NG 
u 2m11-~ 
6.4 257518-64 

5. 6 257095(B·C)56 
6.4 257095(B·C)64 

0 

m 
0 0 0 

B Type C Type 

~ ~ ~ ~ 
-----

257206-IIF 

~ ~ • -

259209-16F 

r~ 

' 

It 

NO 
4.0 25H6HO 
4.8 25748H8 

; llli\ ~ 
e 

"-
·S-Q. 
i ' 

,; ": NO 

I 
W541•542·08AB.AC 

)( 240•248 

IIi 
NEEDLE PLATE 

BTYPE 
CTYPE -99-

257207-I&F 

NO 
5.6 257463·56 
6.4 2m63-64 

W541•542·08AB.AC 
X 358•364 

J!--J{-. ifji:li 76J{ i-#00 L -c < t!. tH 'o 
See p~ge 76 for the looper and needle guards. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



jj! ll 
MACHINE 

I 

W561•W562-21 BA,BB 
W561-22AC 

't-")-rt..-'') ¥71Jfl§1!~ 

GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

t=~ • -

... 
U 25750H6 
1.4 257501-64 

257207-ISF 

~ 
2572S9-16F 

,. 
5.6 257816A56 
6.4 257316A64 

I 
W561•5E12-21 BA,BB 

X35&384 

it !Ji 
NEEDLE PLATE 

·-

I 

- 100-

,. 
5.6 2S7501A56 

or 
NC 

_I ... 
s e mottcsa 

~ 

m NC 

/ 

m t§J 
C Type 

~ 
I 

251207-I&F 

R ~ • -
I 

257259-I&F 

"' 5.5 mmAs& 

W561·22AC 
X356 

I 

I 

I 
I 

I 

JV-,<-, A 7' V ·y !f-. ~HHi 76 .!l i-$;!!!H. -c ( !:'.. ~ '. 'o 

See page i6 for !he looper, spreader nnd needle guards. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W541•W542 
-84AC 

NG 
3.2 mm-s2 

0 0 

~" 
NO 
3.2 2~7141 ~32 

CQJ 

i 
!" 

--NG 

@ 

257206-I&F 

~ ~ • -

257258-IIF 

~~ 

NO 
3.2 257357·32 

~ er 
ill ~ 

_rr:_~G 

I 
W541•542·84AC 

X232 

t-V-J<-"J >l'il'IIAM!il 
GAUGE PARTS 
CONSTRUCTION CHART 

J!--J{-. U:?l:li 76 TI ~~Jm L -c < t!. ~ ~ 'o 
See page 76 for the looper and needle guards. 

- 101-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 
N 

' 

MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W561-01CA 
W562-01CA 

W561-01CB 
W562-01CB 

W581 -ti1CC 
W582-ti1CC 

WS81 -0109 
W582-01DB 

>+Iii >+ .. 

GAUGE 
NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

NEEDLE 
PLATE 

MAIN FEED 
DDG 

-Diff. F-,-D-- i -PREsseR-~------[ NEEDLE GuARD 
£11Ji!IJli!!l I 1'-r- IV I~ I il-_,'lt(f,l) .. : it. "--'"'' -·~s;· X1_l-"Y .. ~ 

DOG ! FOOT LOOPER - - FRONT---,--R-EAR- -- SPREADER ' 

~- "' 
"' 
"' 
"' 

I -t 
t 
' .. , 

257517 24 

" 32 

" 
" 56 

" 

257015A24 

" 32 
257206-16F 

" 40 

257207- 16F 

" 48 

257017A~ _ _j 

" ' ' ~ --- __ _j_____ 

L _ 25:~~0 24 

[ " " · 257258-ISF -

I

' ' 

257259-16F 

r--­
L 
!_' 

" 
" 

" 

257550-91 

--------------- j 

"' I 257518-48 257016A48 I 257206-16F 257258-16F 257461 -48 257550E91 ! 
-

' ' ---- j 

"' 257018A56 
L -+ 257207 16F ""'' "> ! -- : ::l 257550-91 1 

'"' " " 
• 

---+ 257517_::_~4 : 257015824 IL 25746_0_::!~ 
232 "321 1132 ~ 1132 
240 -- I -----;- 40 +-- ~,--~~----- 257206-16F 257256-U!F - ---:: 40 

. -- -- .L -- - ~ 2s1sso-91 

r--·~~~::-- ~ •• ::~ I ,,;,:: r,~,, .. ~-,,, . ,; t : i:_~ 
t ___ :4,;,--- -~~. ,,;,~l:- . ,;;;,.::+;;;;;, '" ' """ ">_f-'"-"-'_-_'_' __ c'_s7~~~=~' 
I .> I " 56 257018856 I I " 56 

----i 257207-16Fl' 257259-16F .~----

"' 
' 232 
'--

'" 
"' 
"' 
"' 
"' _,_ 

"" 
"' 

'" I 

" 
257517-24 

" " l 
" 

" 
257518-48 

" 64 ! 

257015C24 

" i 

2570-,~;-~~~- -f 

" 
i- ~~7016~5-~ __ l 

" 64 l " 
' 257513-60 I 257020-60 

257550-91 

" 

257206- 16F 257258-IOF 
1-'-'-'-~-~-:; 

257550-91 I " 

257207-16F 

1

!-
257259-IBF , --

" 64 1 

257550E91 257258-18F -~-;;;461 --~~=l 
" 56--j 

---- - I 257550 91 257207-18F i 257259 16F 

i " 
257203A 16F I 257258- 16F 257491 60 

I 
257550C91 

257553 2575518 257565 

257553 25755\B 257565 

257553 2575518 257565 

257553 257551A 257565 
I 

NEEDLE 

UY126GAS ., 
UY128GAS 

"" 

UY\28GAS ., 
UY128GAS 

"" 

UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS 

"" 
SM X 10148 

'" 

~~ em G)-: 
mg; 
"U"' 
)>rn 
Jlro 
-I :::!. 
rnro 
r"' 
rn 
--j 
~ 

~ -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W56t -02BA 
W562-02BA 

W581 -02BB 
W582-02BB 

W561-02BC 
W562 ·02BC 

J 
! __ '"" .... '"" 

GAUGE 
NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

NEEDLE 
PLATE 

MAIN FEED 
DOG 

DIFF. FEED 
OOG 

PRESSER 
FOOT LOOPER 

JL,-;~------ :ftj'trftiJl __ ~---~~!til !
1 L_~~9-~~,R,~D=-~ 

I FRONT I REAR I SPREADER 

'" 257517-24 25702!.1A24 I I 
257260 16F I' 

! 
2572111- HIF I 

_ _j_ 

::-:--+---- ~-~ :: ' ----~----32 ti 257214-ISF 

-----" --·- 257030A-~O 257215-HIF 

II 48 I 
-------+-"' " 

257032A58 1 
I' ' 

2572HI-18F 257262-ISF ! 
i 

"' 
' 264 I 

' " " --- ------ _, ----------- ! --- i 

"' 
348 : 257518-48 

1-----+- ---1 
" 56 ! 

257031A48 j 257215-ISF 257261 -18F ------ --- -- -+----
257033AS6 ! 

------ 257216-18F I 257262-IOF 

"' " .. 
224 _ ~-- 25751~_-_24 _

1 
25702~6~4 i I 

257317A24 ;' 
-------~ 

II 32 i 
257318A40 

" 48 

257319A56 

" " 
257320A48 

257321A58 ! 
------- --- ----~ 

" " 
257311A2-t 

II 32 
--- 257214-ISF 125726<l-18F I 

- :57:~:~; I :~~26~18~-+-,-,-,-,-.. -A-.-, -:---- ::: ---- f ---~~: --~57:3~~: 
r------2~~ --- ----j --- -~--~~ - -- -~-- ~~-

" .. 

257550-91 

' __ j 
257550E91 I 
257550-91 I 

! 

257550-91 

f---- ----- j_ ---- ! ------ -t------------f-----' 

---:~ + -- ~ -::~~ : 257

:-"-' .. -
5

~ _1257216-18F --~~--~57282---~6F-+cj.~~'~'~'~:_'-'~A~:~·---+~----------1 
L ::: _j_l "'~" :: J ;:::;::: +'"''~" -"'"' "' i'-:-:-:-:-:-~~-,-:--1-~~?~:~~~-'-: 

------
3
-6

4
-- · --.---~4-- ---, ~4-~ 257218-18F 257282-16F -----~----;.;-- 257550-91 

257214·18F 257200-18F 
257317A24 r------

" " 
c---'-'-'-- t -~~7_:_,_-_,_~ - - 257029~~--j 

232 " __ ,_J , 32 I ------- ------+----~------c---1 
240 " 40 257030C40 i 257318A40 

----·--------··-- ··------- 257215-16F I 257281-18F C' ------1 

257:32C:: --- t ----- -- i--2~-7:19A:: 
~~- 257216-18F 1 257262·16F r-----;,------;.;---' m :;: __ -- -~---,-,~,_,-"_,-,_--_;fT- ;~:::::: f572~~8~ -;:728~~6F_ ---;::::~:;-

f--·-'--'----J ______ i --------1 257216-18F 257282-18F ------- --> 
384 I "84 "64 "iM 

' 

,., 
-----

"' ----,~- -------! , .. " 

257550-91 

_;,;,,-;;- j 
257550-~ 

257553 2575516 257585 

257553 2575516 257585 

257553 2575516 257585 

' 
' 

NEEOLE 

UY128GAS ., 
~---

UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 

---

UY128GAS ., 

~~ 
CO> 
GJ-: 
m"' 
"U(J) 
)>1\J 
:n(/J 

-I ~-
(/J<D 

c 
(/J 
--i 

1\) -
"' 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



W5&1 -02CA 
W582-02CA 

W5&1 -02CB 
WS82-02CB 

W5&1-02CC 
W542-02CC 

GAUGE 

~---. _'_3:___ ___ {__25751~-~ ---~~-~~39A32 ~- ~~~123-16~ ~72~0__:-16~- 257448-32 _ 
257550

_
81 

I 240 I H 40 257140A40 I 259124-16F 257261-16F 257449-40 

257448-40 

__ 232 _____ 

1
. _ 257=-:'~~ 257139632 +258123-16F 

r 240 H 40 , 257140840 . 259124-16F 

257260-16F 257448-32 
257550-91 

257281 -16F 

L' 232 !' 257517-32 
---·-·-·· 

257138C32 259123-18F 
257550-81 

i "' " 257140C40 259124-18F 

257553 

257553 

257553 

J 
SPREADER 

2575516 257565 

! 
2575516 257565 

2575516 257585 

i 
NEEDLE 

UY126GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 

~~ 
C<» 
G>-: 
m"' 
-u"' 
)>"' 
Jl(/J 
~m (/) a;· 

"' r 

~ w -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-0 
m 

MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W561-03DB 
W512-030B 

W581-030C 
W562-03DC 

W511-03EB 
W512-03EB 

W511-03EC 
W5U-03EC 

i 
__'!__--;; -~ __ i_!_Wi : -~~- l ___ :3:i31Jii!il __ ·--~IJs t-_- WI ___ -~~-~-=- 1 __ it:¥t~~!~! __ it:'i1:(ltl _l__

1
. __ ~::rv_-v:Sf--:: : ___ ,. 

GAUGE I NEEDLE 1 NEEDLE ' MAIN FEED l DIFF. FEED : PRESSER LOOPER f---- NEE~l_E GUA~D____ SPREADER NEEDLE 
I HOLDER I PtATE I DOG 1 DOG 1 FOOT J FRONT REAR 1 

~ -::: I '"::-:~-+-1' :~~~:~: l .. ' """ "'~'" "' I "':" :: I ,,,_, I I, 

I ----264 --I -:- 64 " 64 i 257207-16F I 257253-16F --- H 64 'I I 257553 2575518 

r ::: ,;:., :: l ::;::::: 1 ,,, ,;erl ;s~~~;F ~ 257:~~-:: 
1 

__ 257550E$~1 1 

257565 

i -----
364 

-- ---;;--
64 

- " 
64 

~ 257207-16F 257253-16F -- "----;;::;-··j 257550-91 i _[ 

'

I, 240 i 257517-40 257087C40 I 257467-40 ' I 
f -_ ::; ~r : :f=r-~,;.,c::E-i 257206-16F ~~~-~s9zoo-HIF --: : j zsTsso-ol I 

264! u64 "64 "64j 
---- -----+ ----- ------- 257207-16F 257253-16F -----c d 
~-~::::-+' :,--,-~-.. ---::i~~::-:-~-,-._ -:;::: ::: ·!.:::_:_:_:_•_:_:_: -+_-,-,-,.-:6_.-_--:~:~--+, -:-:-::·:·::: 

364 "64 N64 N64 

240 ! 257517-40 2570111840 

- ::: ~ -~ ~- :; . ,;,,.: -

-- 264 - _:___ 64 _[ "- 64 --

348 I 257518-48 257092848 -, .. ~r- -.. --- ---r-- -

;> " 5~-j ~57094856 --

64 " 64 , .. " 

257206-16F 

257207-16F 

257206-16F 

257207-16F 

257467-40 I 259201 - 16F 

! -----~-----~ 
" " 257254-16F . .. 

25920t-16F 257468-48 
--

" " 257254 -HIF . " 
'" 257517-40 ' 257091C40 257467-40 

r- ::: -+ --~-:-· _---;-~- 2~-7~-,-3c~~- _257~06~~6~ _:~:_"_'_-·· --'+====:=---:-:-
257254-16F 

257550-91 

2575SOE91 

257550-91 

257550-91 

- ! - -- -- ~ 257207-16F 
264 '"64 n64 ,..64, 

-- 34.,---~1 "2575~8--,-8- 257092C4a 257206-teFc-t-,c,c,-,-., _-,.c,c-r-c,c,c,c,-,-.8-' - 257-~5oE9-,-
356 " 5;- i ;57094C56!- ----f-

1

- - -,- " -----~ 
---- ·------· r- _________ : 257207-16F 257254-16F ~------ 257550-111 1 

364 ,..64 "64: "64[ 1 

257553 

257553 

257553 

2575518 257565 

2575518 257565 

! 

2575518 1 257565 

UY128GAS ,, 

UY128GAS ... 
UY128GAS ,, 

L_ ____ _ 

UY128GAS ... 
UY126GAS ,, 

-

UY126GAS ... 
UYI28GAS ,, 

-----

UY128GAS 

'" 

~~ em 
G>-: m01 
-o"' )>1\J 
Jl(/) 
-I~-
(/)(1) 

r"' 
UJ 
-I 
~ 
~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 
~ 

I 

""' -MACHINE TYPE --
/SPEC. 

W5ti-05BA 
W582-0SBA 

W511 -0588 
W562-05BB 

" '.J it"' 
- ' ~-

GAUGE I NEEDLE 

i HOLDER 

'" 257517-24 ·' 257049A24 
1 257220- 16F 257266- ISF 

257327A24 

L 
" 32 " , .. " .. 257050A40 

257550-91 

2575SOE91 
-~ ·-- -

' 
,. " ,. 257053A56 257331A56 

257550-91 ' ~~--- ------~ - ----

i "' " " " " i 
257222-ISF I 257268-ISF 

" " 
I~--'-'.' - ,,,_,. I ""''-'" I I' f-- 257~7A24 -r -- --- 257220-HIF . 257201:1-16F -

----~-=-~---- ____ "_~ " 32 -------------1------------<- ___ " __ ,_z __ _ 

~-::: =-r- : :: 1 ~,;~;~~: ,,.:,.· ~~ ,,,,~ ... ~~:-:-::-~~: ,,,~, 
r- -------...-------- ___ I__ - -- 257222-IBF 257268-IBF 1 --
L ___ 264 , , -- IJ4- - ~~- - _____ j --- __ "_ -" 

____ it~(§;}) _ _j___ jt~(Jt)_,oz_cJ_LJ•.:;Sf- I ___ it 
--------;;::;-;:NEEDLE GUARD _____ I 

FRONT REAR 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

SPREADER NEEDLE 

257565 

257565 

UY126GAS ., 
UY126GAS ... 
UY126GAS ., 

1 Me zs7Sle-4s 2S70s1846 ____ zs7~1-1BF 1- 2S72ti7~_H_J'-!-'-'-'-"-'c'-"-t--'-'-"-'-'-"-'-j I -~---+--, -;-- 257053656 I i 2573311158 UY126GAS ... 
'" " " 

·1 257222-IBF 257268-HIF ~ 2s7sso-o1 
e4 1 , 64 

~~ 
COl 
G>-: m01 

"' "'01\) 
)>(/) 

~ ~-
(/)(0 

en r 
(/) 
-1 
01 -From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



""' f-- - --
MACHINE TYPE 

/SPEC. 

W561-0SCA 
W582-D5CA 

WS81 -05CB 
W582-0SCB 

':1-":J i '"' '"" ~IJSI : ~Vl!il -I 
--- ----- - --- __ . ------

GAUGE 
NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED ' DIFF. FEED I 
HOLDER PLATE DOG I DOG I 

' 

"I }[.,-!~-
- -- --

PRESSER 
LOOPER FOOT 

'" 257517-24 257049A24 i 257327.6.24 
-

" " 
1 257266-IBF 
! 
' 

257220A16F 
" 32 

" " I 
257328A40 

- - - -< 257550-91 

" .. " 40 257050A40 I --+---- --f-::.:_ ---- 257221A16F ' 257267-HIF 

~,· .. ;. I n :,_ ' .. ;; •••2-,-,-",,,-,:,:.~ : 257329.6.56 I 
--· ----- 257222A16F 257268- HIF f----------

" .. 
-- 348 257518-4-,--+-,-,-7051A~8--~-'-'-""-'_A_,_o_F-+:-"_'_'_;_,_-_,_;F_+_-__ ,_;_,_,_o_A_" ____ -;_;_;-_,_,;,_e_s~-

257053A56 ' · 257331A56 
I 257266-IBF I 
j ! II 84 

"' 

-- --·-

"' .. J. " " ---- -

'" i " .. 257222AHIF 257550-91 
" 64 

257550-91 

"' 257331A58 r---
'" 

257222A16F 257268-ISF --- --- --· -- 257550-81 

" " 

J 

257553 2575518 257585 

257553 2575518 257585 

i 

' UY128GAS 
I #9 

'----

UY128GAS ... 
UY126GAS ., 
UY128GAS ... 

G:l:i: 
l>01 
COl G)-: 
m01 
""COl 
)>"' 
Jl(/) 
-I ~-
(/)(!) 

r"' 
(/) 
-I 
a; 
~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-0 
ro 

I -':1-:J 
~--- --- ~~--

MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

WSII-OIBA 
W582-0IBA 
W511-07BA 
W562-07BA 

W511-08BB 
W562-0IBB 
W581-07BB 
W562-07BB 

W581-0BAB 
WS62-08AB 

WSII -08AC 
W562-0BAC 

' GAUGE NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

I 232 I 257517-32 ~- 25704~~: 25~214-liF 257280-lfiF I-257337A3_2_. 

,___ 240 -- r-- N------:;;;- I 257045640 1 257338A40 ! 

l
-- ---- -+- - ~ 1' 257215-lBF I 257281-lBF - - I 

248 ' N 48 " 48 n 48 I 257550 91 

! ------;-,---f- -~- ~57047856- '-- -- I -- --- t-257339~ I 

t-::: _~_ ~~ ,,; .. -: ~~ ,; .. ~H-~::::; ::: I ::::; ::~ ,,;~~ ~.) 
~- 356 -= =-~- -56 

:_ 
25704885~ I 257218-ISF i' 257262-IBF c -;;7~1~~ 257550~~~j 

' r--
' 

364 ,, .. "641 ,, .. 

240 _j_ -~-"_517-4~ 

"' 

257206-IBF l259209-16F 

-~ -~-, -~----

257207-16F I 259210-16F 

1 ~ 1 257460-40 i 
257206-16F I 259209-16F ------- -j 

"' i 
' 

, I II 46 

J I I 257461-56 J 
257207-16F 1 259210-I@F ,- --- ---~-

l_ 257084C4~~ 

~-II- ~~-4 ----~~ 46 

257516-56 : 

, - 64 r 
257095C56 

'" i " ! I II 64 
' 

257550-91 

257550-91 

257553 

257553 

257553 2575518 

It 

NEEDLE 

I I 

257585 

257565 

257565 

' 

! 
! 257585 

i 

I 

1 

I 

UY12BGAS ., 
-~-~-

UY128GAS ., 
UY12BGAS ., 

L--~~~--
UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS ., 

-~ 

UY12BGAS ., 
UY128GAS 

' 
., 

UY128GAS ., 
~~ em 
G)~ 

mO. 
-uQ) 
)>N 
:D(/) 
-I~. 
(/)(!) 

"' r 

~ 
-::::; 
~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 
w 

18~ '1-;J 

I 

itiJ '"' l :t:ZlJm 
------ ---- . - --- - - - - -----

MACHINE TYPE 

I 
GAUGE 

NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN FEED 
/SPEC. HOLDER PLATE DOG 

W5&1-21BA "' 257501-56 257022A!il:l -1 
W512-21BA -- ----- ------- --- 257207-II:IF 

"' " " " 64 : 
' 

W561-21BB I -- 356- ___ ' -~~~~~ -t~~o~-~856 l 257207 -16F 
W562-21BB 

364 I ntJ4 n64 

W5111-22AC 

I "' I 257501A56 I 257019C56 ! 257207 -16F 

i 

i 
~HIJS Al::c -t---:l;-1\- ! it~(ta) _J. it'i!t(l;t) _?:tv_~sr- ___ f " --- - ---pRESSER-- -~~OP~;-~~--- NEED_LT-U!-RD___ _ 

-

DIFF. FEED NEEDLE 
DOG FOOT I FRONT REAR 

SPREADER 

257466-511 

I 
UY126GAS 257259-16F ---- 257550A91 257553 2575516 257565 

'" " " 
2574tlll " UY128GAS 

257259-II:IF 2575SOA91 257553 2575516 257565 

i '" " " ' 

257259-II:IF 257466-56 257550691 257553 2575516 257565 
! DPX 17 

'" 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W541 -OICA 
W542-01CA. 

W541-0ICB 
W542-01CB 

W541 -01CC 
W542-0ICC 

GAUGE 

"' 
'" 
'" 
"' 

"" NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

257517-24 

" 32 

" 40 

" 48 

" 56 
__ _[_ --

'" ' 
" 64 

- -~---

"' 
"' 
"' 

---+-

' t 
' ------1 

·- --- 232 ---1-
'" 

c-

! 

' 

t 
~-
! -

"' 
"' 
'" 
"' 
"' 
"' 
'" 

----T 

--~-~ I 
"' 
"' 
'" 
"' 
"' 
"' 

257518-48 

" 
257517-24 

" " 
" 40 

" 46 

" 56 

" 
257518-48 

" 
257517-24 

" 32 

" 40 

" 48 

" 56 

" 84 

257518-48 

" " 
" 64 

""' NEEDLE 
PLATE 

257015A24 

" 32 

" 40 

" 48 i 

MAIN FEED 
DOG 

257206-ISF 

--- --- t- -----
257017A56 L 

- --- - 257207-IBF 
" 64 

-- --- ----

257016A48 I 257206-IBF 
--------t--- ----

257018A56 
257207- 16F 

" 
257015824 

i 257206-16F 

- " " I 

--- "----4~----- ----

257017656 
i ------ 257207-16F 

" 64 

lh i J\.--11-
____ L ----

DIFF_ FEED j PRESSER i 
DOG 1 FOOT LOOPER 

257258-IBF 

257259- 16F 

257258- 16F 

257259-ICF 

! 257462-24 

" 32 

" 40 

" " 
" " 
" 64 

257463-48 
j----
~ " 56 e.-- -
! " 64 

257462 24 

" 32 
257256-16F -------

-- :-: ~-I 
257259-16F - -----~ 

" 64 i 

257550 91 

257550E91 

257550-91 

257550-91 

-~-

i 
i 

257016648 257206-16F 

257016656 

~~~63-48 i 257550E91 I -+---_ 
" " I 

I j 257258_- 16F 

' I 257259- 16F - ---- 257207-16F ----:;-
64 

i 2s1sso-91 I 
" 84 

257015C24 
t ---

I 257206-16F 

i- 257462-~~j 
, 32 I 

.,I 257258- 16F !--
' " f------
1 u 46 

1-----
~--~57017c5~ 257207-16F ! 2572511-16F 

1

i " ~~-
1 " 64 " 64 

lL 257016C48 257206--~;~ I 2572;~;F- i 
I -

25;~;~::·- -- -2~7207-16~- :-257259-16F l" 

257463-48 

_::_ ___ ~~ 
64 : 

I 
I 

257550 91 

257550E91 

257550-91 

_i!_~~-M~ _ _i__ it~(~L 
NEEDLE GUARD 

FRONT REAR 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575516 

257553 2575516 

J 
J--!?~~sr 
~ SPREADER 
i 

i 
NEEDLE 

UY128GAS ,, 

UY128GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS ,, 

UY128GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS ,, 

UY128GAS 

'" r 
(/) 
--l 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



"" ---------,---- ----- -~-

UIJ® 

MAIN FEED 
DOG 

. -- ---~~- --+,.-''-'-_'c.'_-_ i 
PRESSER I l MACHINE TYPE 

/SPEC. 

WS41-02BA 
WS42-02BA 

W541-02BB 
W542-02BB 

WS41 -02BC 
W542-02BC 

GAUGE NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

NEEDLE 
PLATE 

DlFF. FEED 
DOG FOOT I LOOPER :---

----'-'-'-~- ~5751_7_-24 --1 2~~029A~~----• 2S7214-16F 2$7260 ·16F ~--2~732~ 

'_ ;~: - t~j, :: : "~"A:: 12S7m "' : 2572" /OF ~-~";,~: J 

~- ~~ --:~ : -:: j -2S7:32A~'210 /OF ~ 2S7202 "' 2S7:2<A: ; 

348 2$75-~48 __ . 2S7031A4~--- ~ --~~~~~:-~6F -1,:572~~~- ___ 2_>_7_,_2S_M_o_+-_2_>_7_»_o_E_0_1_~ 

356 " $6 2S7033A58 I 257326AS8 ! 
f---- -------- ! 257216-16F i 257262-16F 257S50-91 j 

364 "64 "64 ~64 

2$7550-91 

224 i 257517-24 2$7029824 ! 257322A24 
------- ------+---- - -- 257214·16F 257280-16F >-------

!"32 N32 i 1"32 
T' ----- .. ------- ---+------- -----· --- ------ ------1 

~ 40 257030840'_j' 257323A40 i ----. -- - --- , 257215-18F , 257281-ltiF -

--~~ 48 I ~ 4~ i I " 48 i 
1 ~ se j 257032-B~e j -------~- -- i 257324Ase j 

264 
r----,-- -~--t---:: -

84 
l 257216-ISF ! 257262-18F ~----,-~--~ 

L _______ o -- -'-------- -f----_ _l_ __ ----L----t----: 
348 257519-49 ! 257031848 257215-18F ; 257281-18F : 257325A48 I 257550E91 I 

f :::--·_:-=-: : -~- 257:~~8:- 257218-~~-- 257~62·1~F 1 --2-57:~sA:-T 2s15so~ 

,., 
257550-91 ,., 

"' 

257550-91 
~~. ~:"q :~1 :::! ~:.::' ::::._ 

248 i N48 "481 "48 

f---,-s 1 " ---;; : -2;7032C56 r------- ---------l: ---;s--;324As;-. 

-/ ______ _____j_ -- ---'"---· 257218-16F 2S7262-16F 
264' "84 1 "64 "841 r------1 --- -- -------- --- -1---- +--'-'----
348 257518-48 257031C48 257215-18F 257261 -!SF 257325A48 257550E91 

~--~~ ----- ----,--,-8---· 2570;3C56 ------------:--

1 --- -:--l--- -------· 257218-18F I' 257282-ISF 
I 384 v84! "64 

257328A56 .. 

J 
if ~(11:~-- j_A:1~_??---i __ it:C _ 

NEEDLE GUARD . 
FRONT REAR ---~ SPREADER 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575S1B 

257$$3 2S75S18 

i 

' 

NEEDLE 

UY128GAS 

•• 

UY128GAS 

"" 

UY128GAS •• 

----

UY128GAS 

"" 

UY128GAS •• 

c-----

UY128GAS 

"" 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

WS41-03DB 
W5-42-03DB 

W5-41-03DC 
W5-42-03DC 

WS-41-03EB 
W5-42-03EB 

WS41-0!EC 
W5-42-03EC 

J 
it'$i:(r.J) ! it'$i:(jt) i .::<.-:J"V'.:J$1· 

-- --- ___ (__ ·-- -- ·- --- ----

r--, _ ___!:!!:~I?L~ GUARQ__ - ---, SPREADER 
FRONT REAR 1 

t
l 257517-40 257087C4o j 257-489-40 1 

- --- f- --- , 25720ll-1t1F 259200-1t1F :---j '" 
"' 
258 

-- r-- :- : ···f-;~;:a9c~ 1------ ----- : :: 1 257550-91 

r-· --;~--- - n --;;~ -,-~-- 1 257207-18F I 257253-18F -- --:--~ I 

------::=- .i 25~:18-:~--+;_~::::~ I ,;,,~,., p;•;;. ,; ,1.-~,~~;=;---t::;''''"" -~ -- -- -- ··---· --------------" 257207-18F I 257253-18F ---- ----~ 257550-91 I 
364 nf.14! n64j • nf.141 

I 
~--

' 1-

l­
f-

!
I 257517-40 ' 257091640 j ! i ~5-7489-4~ I 

__ ; ____ :_--_~ ___ n----~~-1-257~~-18~-~~s2o1~:8F _I---"-~~-~ 257550-91 

-,' _"_ 5~ I 257093858 : ' I " 58 I I 
---j -- --I 257207-18F 257254-18F f- -- -j 

284 1 n64l 0 641 j '~64[ i 

'-"- ---~ 25751~~-4~--f~- __ 2_,_,_;2~-8-~~72-_o~•---~~-,+-1 ,_,_,_o~~1=•=F= _,_5~4-"-~-~-e ___ 
1 ==,-,_,='~s~E-,_,-_-, 

356 I n 58 257094858 n 56 
I - ~~ ---- -- 257207-16F ii 257254-lti_F 

1 n64. nf.14 

'" 
"' 
"' 

" 
257550-91 

"' 
I 240 . 257517-40 I 257091C40 I 257489 40 

~--- -:-;: - I =: ~; I ,,;;;c:: '~'" ':l. ""''_'" -'- : ::--i 257550-91 

r -i --- -------- -- 257207-16F 257254-16F r --- :__j 

' -- 284 ____ --~ _ _:'__ __ 84 -~ _" ____ 84 +-- - -- --- - - __ " __ 84 ! -------- ~~~ 
348 I _257518-48 _ __:_5709_2C4~ j ~206-~F -+-2-5920t-1~~t 2574~0-4~- I _'_'_"_5oE91 

[_ --~;~ --~~ __ " __ 
58

--- -"-7~9~-c'_' __ , 257207-ttsF ! 257254-18F -----"--~-8- 257550-91 --~-' 
364 ~ nf.14 nf.141 I n94! 

257553 

257553 

257553 

257553 

I 
I 

2575518 

2575518 

2575518 

I 2575518 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

NEEDLE 

UY128GAS •• 

UY128GAS 

'" 
UY128GAS •• 

UY128GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS 

•• 

UY128GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS •• 

~-- U~28GA~ 
' ~ 10 

i 

~~ 
C-1> 
GJ-: mrn 
-u;() 
:I> en 
:Ilco 
-I :::::!. en co 
r"' 
en 
-I 
w 
~ From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~ 

' 

"'" + lj-:J -------- -----------

MACHINE TYPE ; GAUGE 

itlil 

NEEDLE 
HOLDER I 

it .. 

NEEDLE 
PLATE 

j:)!l)~ 

MAIN FEED 
DOG 

WI 
PRESSER 

FOOT 

-1-- -~[,=-~:=-_ __ _ 
LOOPER 

/SPEC. i DOG 

_____ -~2~--l ~~~s_,_>-_2~ __ 257049A24 _

1
1 

257220
_

16
F 

m I nJ2, n32 
257266-IBF 

f---,-.,--~~-- "---4~-· ---;5-,-,-,-A~~---j-------- --- --i-­
-- -------+---- ----------1 257221-IBF I 257267-IBF 

W541 -059A 
W542-0SBA 

! 

i 257332A24 

~--. -;; 
257333A40 

257550-91 

-----;;;- ---~ - ~~---_-;-- -= z_-,_;_:~~:; __ -~+! -,-,-,-,-,-,---,-,-~,~-,-,-,---,-,-i--,-,-:34A:;-
1---~c'c:--~-,-,-;-' 1s -~- -+-,-,-,-;-,-"'c"'_,-i-,~-,-,-2~-; _-;;;; -J---;~~-;~; ~;-,, --+~ -,-,-,-;,-,-Ac~c,-1---,-,-,-,-oE~~ ---

W541-05BB 
W542-05BB 

"' " " 257053A56 
- ---~--- ------:c--1 

364 n64 n64 
257222-IBF 

257330A5el 
257268-IBF -----­

" .. 
'" 257517-24 257049824 257332A24 

257220-16F 257266-16F 

--~:--:-: -- 257~ --~--~~----
___ --- 257221-16F 257267-16F -

"' " " 
'" 257333A40 

" " " .. , .. " . --- + --

~ 
I 
' 
I 

----,-------+~­

···· ~~ -~ _: : j '":"'~- _""'' "' ! "'"' '" '":"A: 
346 257518-48 I 257051846 257221-16F 257267-16F 257335A48 

:~:-----=---~ : -1-~?~~;;:~- 257222-16F 257266-16F 
257

:aeA: 

257550-91 

257550-91 

257550E91 
----< 

257550-91 

at!t<fiJ 1_ it~<tt:J I .::z.:t~.t·:;51- i it 
NEEOLEGUARD j --~- -.-- ---

FRONT I REAR I SPREADER : NEEDLE 

I 
I 

257553 25755tB 

257553 2575518 

UY12BGAS ,, 

UY128GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS ,, 

1-----~---~ 

UY128GAS 

'" 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W541 -OSCA 
Ws.t2-05CA 

WS41-05CB 
W542-05CB 

J 
I 

"'" '"" ~L)~ I }[.,-!\-

GAUGE 
i 

NEEDLE 
HOLDER + NEEDLE 

PLATE 
DIFF. FEED I 

DOG 
PRESSER 

FOOT 
I 

LOOPER 

it ~_rr.n J it~ (li> 1_ .:7.:::1v·:6'- ti ______ :!!:__ ___ _ 
NEEDLE GUARD ~ 

-,-- --~~~·--~ SPREADER NEEDLE 
FRONT REAR 

I 
224 257511-24] 257049A24 i I 257322A~· --- ----r----- - -- 257220A16F 257266-ISF ~-- -

~-- _ __!=~--- +--- -·--3=---+- _" 4--- ---+- -- +- _"_" 
240 " 40 t 257050A40 I 257323A40 ~~ 

1
- -- ------- -- _ _j 257221A16F 257267-16F ------ 257550-111 

248 "48 n48 I n48 

,----;; -; --::-----;; --;57052A; Jl----- f---- I 257324A56 

-- ------ ---- --·--- 257222A16F 257268-ISF --- __ , 

l, -',",-,-- '· · .. ,.,·,·,·_",, H 64 I ---· __ " 'c'-t--::--:::----1 
~ , _ _ lli0s1A~--;~_7;21Aiaf-~ 257267--~~---'-'-'-'-'_'Ac'-'-t--'-'-'-'-"-'-'-'-~ 

1--~~6-··----"---~ ZSl~SlASS J 257222A16F 251268-ISF ZSJ~~6A~ 257550-91 

i 364 n64! n64i n64 

257550-91 

I 224 257517-24 I 257049824 I l 257322A24 
1-·--- !- --- 257220A16F 1257266-lfiF c--- ----

232 -- • --~-~- +---~--__:~-- ------- -- -----+---- ---- .,' ___ II 32 

! 240 
--- j---:-~~ __ _l___!~JOSO~~-- 257221A16F i 257267-ltlf ~--~ 5-7323~0 

~-- -::~ --; --- --:~-:----~ z;~;s;a:: -+----- -- j -- --t zs7;24A:: 
~- ----;-64·----L -:--~--~---,-, --64 "1 257222A16F I 257268-16F i --~~- 8~---i ~I 

f-- ::-+~,;: .. i:--F :::::;tFc,,~ .... " • """ ,, : ::::~ ... 
~--3e~-- --~---

11 
-~ ! -

11 
S4 ,I 257222A18f I 257268-16f ~-

11
6

4 
257550-91 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

I 

UY128GAS •• 

----.- -

UY128GAS ... 
UY128GAS ., 

f- ---
1 UY128GAS ... 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~ J;t-:J '"' '"" -! ::1:~1:.1~ ~~l)~ j__ ~;I: - + -__ "_-_,_, __ 
-~ -~·· - -- ~- ~--~ 

MACHINE TYPE 
/SPEC. 

W541-06BA 
WS4Z-0fiBA 
W541 -07BA 
WS42-07BA 

W541-0IIBB 
W542-0688 
W541-078B 
W542-07BB 

W541-08AB 
W542-08A8 

W541-08AC 
W542-08AC 

WS41-14AC 
WS42-84AC 

GAUGE 
NEEDLE 
HOLDER 

NEEDLE : MAIN FEED 
PLATE . DOG 

DIFF. FEED I 
DOG 

--- - -- ----- 1----- --+--- -

PRESSER i 
FOOT LOOPER 

257342A32 I 232 257517-32;--t_;l 257044A32 I 257214-ISF I 257260-tSF i 

240 I " 40 257045A40 : t i 257343A40 -------: - -- -- -----:;;;-l 257215-16F 257261 -16F I' 

248 1-N~~--':_,-:.~;~--t ---~-----~~~ 257550-91 

2511 I N 56 I 257047A56 I 257344A56 j ' ---- -1--- --~ ---------, 257216-16F 257262-ttiF :---------

I __ -~~ -~-s_7;,s--~ ! ~s7_~e:a --~25721~=-;~--~~ 2572et~~~~; _ 257:s~=-~~-t~--c,c,c,cs~Eat 1 

: _i_-: ~-~~~~!':: II 257216-16F 1257282-IOF f 
257

:
4
8A: 257550-91 

2575,17-32 25704~ 2572H-16F I ~-=-7-260-18F 1-~-~7-342~ 
257343.6.40 

- 257261-16F -----~ 
u461 n46, ~l 

- " 5~~-~;~~47856 ·j 2572~6~16F r--257262-16~-~ 257344A~ 

~ -~-:-
[ __ 

257550-91 ! "' 
'" 
284 n64i n64~ I "64 

Cl __ "_::'--·-, _257516-_;6-; ~57046846 - _25~~15-16F f, 257261-16F~ 257345A46 
f---__J 

,. _·_. ;5;6-r ~ _ 257046856 257346A56 
--- -~ 257216-16F 257262-16F -----

384 u64 ~84! j n84
1 

240 257511-40 I 257084840 1 I 257462-40 I 

_- 248~- j--- ~---~6----r---- -"~ 257206~~1-~59209-lHF n 48 ---j ',, --'~' .. '.--r~ 257_' •• "~ ... 56 ~ 257095856 I i 1 257463-56l 
-- -- _J__ ---------j 257207-16F 259210-16F I ~--

1 n 84 i " 64 

~-:-:-:-~~--~-~-257 __ :-··-:: :": .. ~: ~ ,,,. ,, _,,,, '" L ,,:.,-:: ~ 
356_J. 257518-56 ' ~57095~5~11 I 257463-56 

--- - ' -- 257207-16F I 2592Hl-16F i ---
364 I u64 "64 ufl4 

,, 
I 

257511-32 257141 -32 25720ti-10F i 257258- 18F I 257357-32 

257550E9,·, II 

257550 

I 

257550-111 

257550-91 

257550G91 

it'i!r~U__!__ [ itjt(~-~-- [ A:1V-:;5f- __ ) 
NEEDLE GUARD ' I 

FRONT I REAR i SPREADER ' NEEDLE 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

257553 2575518 

UY128GAS ., 
~ --
1 

UYI28GAS 

'" 

UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS 

'" 
UY128GAS ., 

--~---

UY128GAS 

'" 
UY128GAS ., 
UY128GAS 

'" 
UY128GAS 

'" 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PUT MO. PAGE REF. PART HO. PAG~ REf. PAin N~. PAGE REF. PART MO. PACE REF. PART NO. PAGE RH. 

100024- ' " '" 4514 " " 4 sss " 20 701 5 '" '" 7036 " .. 
toOOSO- ' !7 " (5]( 23 " 4555 " ZB 101 5 ;; " 704 I " !7 
109070 2 33 !7 4514 20 !7 4656 " " 7 01 5 ;; " 704 3 7 3 
109070 2 " 20 4 51 4 " 2 4 55 6 " " 7 015 ;o ' 704 3 7 " !20 " " 4514 37 "' 45 92 " ' 701 5 ;o " 7 04 3 3; ' !33 "' " 25 45]( .. 3 4 s 92 " '" 701 5 " 7 705 2 ; 23 

!33 "' 03 7 4514 55 " 4802 '" !7 7 01 5 " " 706 6 ; " w "' " 28 4514 57 " 4803 " 8 10 I 7 3 35 7066 25 ' 250 " " 4 514 05 7 480 3 " " 701 7 7 20 7074 "' " 25, ·SA " 33 4514 05 23 4803 " " 7017 " " 70H "' " 
252 " " 45 I 4 "' .. 4803 '" !7 7 0 I 7 " 5 7075 5 '" 253 " " 4 5 I 5 " " 4 80 3 '" 33 7 0 I 7 " '" 7077 33 20 
253 " " 4 51 5 "' 20 4803 ;, 37 101 7 57 " 7079 " " 25< " '" 4 515 "' " 480 3 "' '" 7016 3 " 7079 " " 255 " '" 4 515 "' 23 480 3 "' ' 7018 5 32 7079 55 25 
256-SA " 35 4 52 7 33 " 4803 "' " 7018 ' '8 7079 "' ' 251A9S " !7 452 7 "' 32 4803 "' " 7018 35 " 7080 " '" m " 30 45 28 37 '" 4 80 5 " " 7018 37 " 708 0 " " m " " 4 52 9 "' " 4805 27 37 7018 37 23 7081 57 " 233 '" ZB 4531 25 5 4805 20 " 7018 37 20 7082 " 08 

29aA '" 20 4531 " 8 4805 '" '8 7018 55 '" 7 082 " '" 2938 '" 30 4531 .. " 4805 '" 38 7018 55 " 7 08 3 05 '" 293 c .. " 4534 " " 4 821 ' " 7 01 9 5 7 7 08 3 05 " 380A '" " 4534 " '" 4821 37 27 7019 5 ZB 7084 3 " SS!-SA " • 4534 29 " 4823 "' 33 7019 7 • 7084 ' " 382-SA " " 453( 55 " 4904 57 '8 7019 7 " 7085 " .. 
383 -SA " " 4534 " " 4905 " " 7019 • '" 7086 " 03 
383-SA " 3 4535 • " 4 913 " .. 7019 " '" 7 086 " " 38< " " 4535 33 35 4 91 3 " ' 8 7019 " " 7 086 " 7 

"" " .. 4535 " ' 5 05 3 " ' 7019 " 59 7 08 7 " " 
380 " " 4535 55 .. 5084 " • 7019 23 " 7089 5 .. 
486-9S " 4535 "' 30 5084 " " 7019 23 "' 7089 • " 486A9S " 4539 " • 5084 27 " 7019 25 " 7093 " " 486B9S " 4539 " ' 5084 59 " 7019 27 " 71 02 " " 486C9S " 4539 " " 51 09 59 '5 7019 " • 71 05 .. " 502 -SA " " 4539 "' 8 511 3 " " 7019 " "' 711 0 33 " 503-SA " ' 4 53D " " 511 6 " " 7 01 9 33 • 71 2 0 .. " 504-SA " '" 4 53 9 " '" 511 7 " " 7 01 9 03 2; 71 3 5 ,; " 505-SA " ' 4 53 9 " 57 511 8 27 5 7 01 9 03 "' 71 52 " 5 
505ASA " 5 4 53 9 23 • 51 3 8B " " 7 01 9 33 98 71 53 " " 
500 " '" 4.539 23 " 5141 "' " 7 01 9 " " 726 8 " 7 
507 " " 4539 23 50 51 61 " " 701 9 "' .. 904 8 <5 ' 500 " • 4 539 23 "' 5184 21 98 70 I 9 30 " 9050 57 " "" " " 4539 " 7 51 8 7 21 " 70 I 9 57 " 1 3 7 1 08 33 " 5Z7 -SA " .. 453 9 " " 51 8 7 " " 7 0 I 9 " " 1 3 71 0 8 35 " 527ASA " " 453 9 " 7 5234 " 22 7 0 I 9 " 

., 1 3 7 1 09 33 '8 
1170-3 27 '" 453 9 33 7 524 2 ' " 7 0 I 9 " " 167066 ' " I 227 .. ' 4539 33 " 526 7 " '" 7 OJ 9 " " 167066 "' " 1285 "' " 4539 55 33 531 6 "' " 7 02 0 5 " 179040·05 " '" IUS " .. 4. 53 9 59 • 531 7 " '" 7 02 0 ' " 179107·05 5 3 

L457- I 7 5 45 3 9 "' 7 5317 23 " 7020 0 " 17939il 05 " " 1817· 2! " " 4 53 9 .. 7 5325 '; ' 702J ' ; " I 79402- 05 " ' 1 998. 2 25 " 4 53 G "' 20 53 73 "' " 22 7 02 0 " " 179403 " " 8 
202~-4 "' ao 4 53 9 75 7 53 8 2 " " 7 02 0 " " 1~2024 "' " 21 3 3 ·1 " '" 454 I 0 '" 5382 " " 7 020 " ' 1~2024 ., 

" 2 905 o; 20 4541 " " 53 8 6 " 7 7 020 " 8 192070 .. " 2 921 3; • 4 s 41 " " 53 87 " .. 7020 o; 08 I Q 21 20 " a 
3044 "' 38 4 54 3 " " 5422 7 " 7 02 0 " " 200098 " 37 
3044 "' " 4 54 3 59 5 5429 7 " 7 020 "' ' 200098 "' " SOH " 39 4 54 5 " " 5447 " " 7 021 5 ' 200098 " " 
3044 " " 454 5 55 " 5447 .. " 7021 5 ' 2J009S " " so 91 " " 454 5 50 " 5447 75 " 7321 7 • 200098 " 25 
3 091 "' 27 4 54 5 " " 54 7 6 " ' 7 021 7 " 200136 37 ' 4 012 " " 4 54 6 " 52 541 e "' '" 7021 • 2 200136 37 ' 4 01 2 " 23 4 54 7 " " 54 8 6 23 " 7021 " " 200136 37 " 4 012 " 32 4547 " 27 5526 05 " 7021 " " 200152 37 5 
4012 " " 4547 " 30 5540 " " 7 0 21 25 " 200152 37 8 
4012 57 " 4547 " 32 5562 .. " 7 0 21 39 20 200155 " " 4012 " " 4547 " " 5590 " a 7022 39 ' 200565 " 50 
40 I 2 33 8 4547 " " 559 0 "' " 1J23 5 " 200555 "' " 
4012 33 " 4547 " " 5590 " 3 7 0 ~3 05 " 200555 35 28 
4014 " 20 4547 " " 5590 " ' 7 0 23 i5 5 200555 " 28 
4014 "' ' 4 54 7 " 39 7008 50 37 7 0 24 5 " 200983 57 • 4 01 9 " '" 4547 39 " 700G 5 20 7025 27 ' 201037 " 29 
4 021 " " 454 7 59 " 7009 " '8 70 26 " " 201068 " " 4021 " 37 4547 05 22 7009 " " 7 0 27 " " 201074A " " 4022 " " 4548 05 " 7 00 9 59 30 7 0 2 7 " ' 201086 " 32 
4325 "' 30 4 54 9 27 '" 7 01 0 27 " 7 0 28 " ' 201185 25 " 450 0 " " 4554 " ' 7 01 0 " '" 7028 " 50 201 1 s 5 i5 32 
450 0 " '" 4554 " " 101 0 " " 7028 " " 201191 • 8 

4500 57 7 4554 05 '" 7 01 0 50 5< 70 28 55 " 2 0 II 9 I " 5 
4501 " "' 4554 "' "' 10 I 0 i5 '8 7028 59 52 201191 " '" 4501 " " 4 554 "' 23 10 I 0 " " 7028 " " 2 0 II 9 I " 5 
4501 " ' 4554 " .. 7 0 II " " 7031 " " 2 0 II 9 I 50 5 
4501 " " 4554 " .. 7 01 I " " 7031 " 5< 2 0 II 9 I 50 " 4501 50 " 4554 " .. 7 01 2 7 " 70 31 05 ' 2 0 II 9 I 55 " 4 50 I " 5 4554 " " 7 01 5 " 7 70 31 57 2 2 01191 55 " 4504 39 " 4 554 " " 7 01 5 " 8 70 31 " 25 2 0 II 91 " 5 
4512 " 0 4555 " 25 10 I 5 " " 7032 " 7 2 0 II 9 I .. 5 
4514 " " 4555 " 35 1 n 1 5 " 5 7034 " " 2 0 II 9 I .. '" 

-116-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

"'· "'· "'· "'· MO. 
PART NO. PAGE RH. PART SO. PAGH RH. PH! NO. PAGE RH. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE ur. 
201191 n 5 206148 " 20 212039 " ' 250014 ., ' 250519 " " 201252 " " 206149 " 25 21 21 86 " 23 250014 ., 

" 250521 " 25 
201252 " 7 206156 " " 230047A ' " 250014 n ' 250523-UD " " 201252 " " 206157 " ' 233020 23 8 253015 51 2 250523AUD " " 2 0 I 91 3 51 " 206180 23 " 234521 '' " 25l016AUD 5 8 250524 " " 2 0 I 91 4 51 " 206202 " " 234521 " ' 25)017 5 " 250525 " " 202174 50 " 206202 .. 18 284551 " " 250019 5 5 250526B91 " ' 202175 " .. 206202 " !0 240001 ' 25 250020 ' " 250528C91 " 18 
202175 23 58 206203 " " 240049 " 20 250021 ·DO 5 • 250528-91 " " 202175 " " 206203 " " 240052 5 22 250022- '' 5 25 250529-91 " 25 

202175 50 &5 206203 75 " 240062 " " 250023- DO 5 22 250530 " " .. 
2021H " " 206213 " " 240062 23 23 25)024 55 " 250531-91 55 • 202176 " '" 206233 '" " 240095 " " 250025 .. 55 .. 250531B91 " ' 202176 50 " 206329 " " 240097 50 !0 250026 55 " 250531C9l " ' 202199 37 • 206336 45 2 2400~8 " " 250027 55 57 250532-Q1 55 5 
2021 ~a 57 • 206337 45 • 2400~8 " 28 250028 55 '" 250532E91 " z 
2021~9 57 20 206338 45 " 240099 50 " 250032 so " ' 250532C91 " z 
2021~9 37 " 206366 23 .. 240101 " '" 250032 50 " ' 250533B91 " • 2022B6 " " 206431 39 " 240102 " " 250032 50 .. " 250534 " 20 
202281A 39 Z5 206U9 " " 240102 " s 250032 50 75 ' 250543A91 " 28 

202340 55 3B 206460 " " 240102 33 " 250032BSO " • 251000 " " ' 202433 " .. 206524 " " 240102 59 " 25)032BSD " • 251007 " " 202522 59 " 206562 " Z5 240102 " " 250032BSD "' ' 251008 " .. 
202526 3 20 206562 23 Z5 24011 0 3 " 250032BSO .. ' 251009 " " 202577 67 '" 206563 " '" 24011 2 27 3 250033-SO " ' 2 51 0 I 0 " 30 
202588 33 23 206563 23 37 24011 3 27 '" 25J034-SO 55 27 251010A " 28 
202868 " " 206564 " " 24011U 85 Z5 25]035 • 5 251500-91 57 " 202875 5 " 206564 23 " 24011 5 35 23 25J035A 55 " 251533 57 " 202875 27 " 206565 " " 24011 7 " " 25]036 " • 251534 57 " 204023 85 " 206565 23 " 24011 9 " " 250036 55 " 251505 57 5 

204052A " " 206566 " '" 24 011 9 23 59 250037 " 7 251505 92 57 • 204l52A 59 " 206566 23 " 240120 " 27 250037 55 20 2 51 5 17 ., " ' 204052A 73 z 206568 " " 240122 " " 250038 " • 251518 " " 204107 33 " 206569 " .. 240123 " 2J 250038 55 Z2 2 s1 s1 a " " 204128A " " 206569 23 " 2(0124 Z5 " 250039-SD " • 251519 82 " " 204l28A 23 " 206571 " " 240125 " " 250039ASD 55 " 251520 " 50 
204l29A " 7 206571 23 .. 2(0126 " .. 250040 7 " 251520 " 82 
204l29A " 7 206590 3 " 2(0127 ' " 250042 7 " 252000 '" " 2041 61 58 50 206601 A " " 240129 Z5 " 250043 7 " 252000 92 " " 20443H " " 206601B " " 240134 " 25 250044 7 " 252001 '" " 
20H39A " " 206748 " " 240135 " " 250045 " 252001 50 " 204585 5 S5 206148 " " 240136 " 3Z 250046 • 252001 ·82 '" " 204585 " 58 206748 58 " 2(0143 " " 250047 " 252001 ·82 58 • 204585 " .. 206781 " a 240144 " " 250049 " 252002 '" 5 
204585 " " 206837 " zz 240162 Z5 " 250050 so " " 262003 '" Z4 
204585 " " 206837 " '" 240201 " " 250051 5 " 252304 '" ' 204585 55 '" 207045 50 " 240201 .,. " " 250052-SD 7 ' 252~04A '" ' 204585 "' " 207065- 00 " ' 240226 5 2 250052ASD 55 ' 252006 '" zz 
204585 " 5 207066 DO " 2 240228 ' '" 2500SZ8SD 7 3Z 252007 '" " 205061 " " 207067 uu " ' 240263 5 " 250052CSD 55 ' 252007-92 '" " 
205081 " 2 207068 " 5 240270 57 " 25~060-" 7 " 252001A " " 205061 53 • 207358 " 55 240271 Z5 7 253062 7 7 252007A '" ' 205061 50 '" 207358 " 57 250003 ' " 253066 55 58 252007A92 " 3Z 
205088 a 23 207924 5 24 250004 5 " 253067 " 05 58 252007A92 '" a 
205088 7 • 207924 57 " 250005 DO 5 27 25J068 L'B 05 57 252008 " " 205097 " 28 207925 " '" 2 5 0011 " 2 250069 ' • 252008 55 " 2~51!1 37 " 207925 50 '" 2 5 00 ll 53 z 250070 " " Z5 25200B " " 205113A " • 208028 '" 23 2 5 0011 "' 2 250071-91 a a 252008 82 " " 205457 " 7 208029 " 25 2 5 00 ll '" " 25J074ASO • ' 252008 " 55 " 205468· .. 57 22 208173 a 24 2 5 0011 75 z 25 0 117 ' " 252008 " " " 
205469 .. 57 23 208H7-UA " " 250011B " • 250149-UD 5 ' 252009 " " 205495 " 9 208H8 " so 250011B 53 • 250214-9U 05 .. 252009 55 • 205495 58 " 208450-UA " " 2500118 '" z 250215-SD ' • 252009 " 6 
205764 " 5 208949 " 3D 250012 " ' 250215ASD • z 252009 02 " 5 
205765 " • 210003 5 6 250012 " " 250215BSD • ' 252039 02 55 " 205857 " " 210025 5 ao 250012 " ' 2502Ja-SD • 5 252009 02 " 5 
205857 " " 210025 " " 250012 53 • 250216BSD • • 252010 '" " 206023 • " 210025 55 35 2500 l 2 53 " 250233 • " 2520 II "' " • 206050C " 33 21 o 1 e 1 Z5 " 253012 55 33 250238 • 37 252500- "' " ' 206052 " 8 2 l 0 l 7 l 25 " 250012 "' • 250255 5 " 252500- "' 23 ' 
206053 " 7 210200 .. " 250012 .. • 25025B 5 " 252502- "' " ' 206061 " 5 21 0 2 0 I ·SO 50 " 250012 "' " 250257 5 " 252502- "' " • 206062 " " 210307 5 " 25JO l 2 75 • 250500 55 • 252504 " " 206063 " " 21 0 31 9 " Z7 25:1013 " • 250500B " 3 252504 23 " 206115 " " 2l0328A 67 Z5 25:10 l 3 " " 250500C " 3 252507 " " 206119 " 35 210353 35 • 25001 3 " • 250501-91 55 7 252507 23 " 206119 23 36 2105S5 35 7 25J013 53 4 250501B91 " ' 252508 " 2U 
206120 " 34 210586 3 Z7 25'JO l 3 53 " 250501C91 " • 252508 23 2U 
206120 " 35 210586 3 .. 250013 55 3D 250504 91 " " 252509 " " 206123 " .. 210679 s " 25 :J 0 l 3 " 4 250506 " 23 252509 23 " 
206123 23 '" 210679 3 33 250013 "' 4 250506 " " 252510 " 5< 
206125 " Z8 210766 37 " 250013 "' " 250507 " 3D 252510 23 55 
206125 23 Z8 210766 " " 250013 75 ' 250508 "' " Z8 2 5 25 11 " .. 
206127 " " 210930 " 33 25001( " • 2 50 51 l " " " 25251 2 " " 206128 " zz 210930 " 35 25001( " 

,. 250514 " 37 252512 " " 206128 z 23 zz 210930 57 37 250014 " s 250515A " '" 252512A " 28 
206129 " " 210955A 35 '" 25001 ~ " s 250516B92 " 2 252513-91 " " 206133 " '" 2 11 30 l 7 " 250014 5e " 250516C92 " " 252515 " 20 
206133 .. '" 2 II 30 l Z5 Z4 250014 55 " 250517A " " 252516 " 32 
206139 Z7 4 21 l 38 8 35 " 253014 "' 6 250518 " 22 252516 23 3D 

-117-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

"' "'· NO. "' "0. 
FAiT MO. PAGE REf. PART NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE RH. PHT NO. PAGE REF. PART NO. PAGE Hf. 

252517 " • 2540IOC9L' " " ~56010 ., 
" 257Jl8C64 .02 257049A32 "" 252518 "" 2 25401DC9~ '" " zs eo 11 "" 2B 2570!8C64 '" 25704~A32 '" 252519 " 23 2540IOCH '" '" Z56012 ., 
" 257020-6~ ''" 25704BA32 '" 252520 " " 254019 " '" 25B014 " ' 257nZA55 '" 257049A32 '" 252521 " 23 254019 '" " 256015 • ' 257022A64 "' 257049B24 "" 252522 " " 254019A " 23 256016 " " " 257022B56 "' 257049B24 "' 252523- , " " 254020 " " 256017 so " " 257022B64 "' 25704HB24 "' 252525 " 02 254020 " " 256018 so " " 257029A24 '" 25700B24 '" 252526 " 46 254020 '" " 25601~- "' " 29 257029A24 '" 2570HB32 ''" 252527- , " .. 254021 " " 256022 " '" 257029A32 .03 257049B32 '" 

252531 2B ' 254021 '" " 255023 " " 257029A32 '" 257049B32 '" 252532 2B 2 254021A '" " 256024 " " 257029B24 '" 257049B32 '" 252533 2B ' 254022 " " 256025 " 50 257029B24 '" 257050HO ,,. 
252533 ~" 20 3 254023BSU "' " 256026 " " 25702BB32 '" 257050A40 '" 252536 20 " 254023C9U " " 256027 "' " 257029832 '" 257050!40 ''" 252538 20 '" 254023D9U " '" 256030 "' ! 257029C24 ,,. 257050!40 '" 2525~DA91 20 " 254023ESU " " 256031 "' 3 257029C24 '" 257050!48 00£ 
252543 23 33 254023H9U !5 " 256034· .. "' '" 257029C32 '" 257050A48 '"' 252544 " " 254024 · 9U " " 256037 "' " 257029C32 "' 257050A48 ''" 252664· .. 20 '" 254500A91 23 23 256038 "' " 257030A4D m 257050A48 '" 
253000· .. " ' 254501A 23 23 256038 " 32 257030A40 '" 257050B40 "" 253003 " ! 254501A92 23 '" 256039 "' 39 257030A48 '"' 257050B40 '"' 253004 27 " 254503 23 '" 256039 "' " 25703H48 '" 257050B40 11 a 
253005 "' " £ 254503· 33 29 05 256039A "' " 257030840 '"' 257050840 '" 253008· "' " '" 254504 29 " 256039A "' 33 257030840 '" 257050~48 '00 
253010 27 20 254506 29 " 256041 60 '" 257030848 103 257050848 '"' 253011 " 27 254507 29 " 256042 65 " 2570~0B48 '" 257050848 "" 253013 27 " 254508 " ' 256043· "' 65 3 257030C40 "' 257050848 '" 253014 " 32 254511 " " 255046 65 " 257030C40 '" 257051A18 '"" 253015 27 " 254516 " 3 256047 " " 25703~C48 '" 257051H8 '"' 
253018 " " 25451S·B2 " 2 256048 '" " 257030C48 '" 257051 HB '" 253028 27 " 25451~ 29 " 256049 ·91 y BO '" 257031A48 '"' 257051 HB '" 253029 55 .. 255000 " 23 256061 . -~ 1 OS ' 257031A48 '" 2570518(8 '"" 253029 "' " 255000· " " 22 256062 " B ;, '" 257031848 '" 257051848 '"' 253500 " " 255001 " 20 256063 "' 37 " 257031C48 '"' 257051848 '" 253500 BZ " 00 255002 3 20 256064 " £7 " 257031C48 "' 257051848 '" 253501A " '" 255003 " 00 256065· "' "' ' 257032A56 1 0 3 257052!56 003 
253501 A92 '" " 255003 " " 256066·90 "" 257032A56 "' 257U52A56 '" 253503 " " 255005 " .. 257015A24 '" 257032A64 003 257052A56 '" 253504 " " 255006 " " 257015A24 .. o 257032!64 "' 257052!56 '" 
253504·92 03 ' 255007 "' " 20 257015!32 1J2 257032856 '03 257052A64 003 
253505A " ' 255010 "' " 22 257015!32 "' 257032B5fi '" 257052A64 007 
253505B " " 255013 " " 257015A40 002 257032864 003 257052A64 11 3 
253506 " 32 255014 " " 257015HO '" 257032864 ll: 257052A64 '" 253507 " " 255015 " ' 257015A48 002 257n2C5B "' 257052f5B ''" 253507A '" " 255016 " '" 2570l5A48 '" 257032C56 '" 257052f56 '"' 2535J8A " .. 255319 '" 2 257015B24 '" 257032C64 I 13 257052B56 11 3 
2535QQA '" " 255Q20 3 8 257GI5B24 '" 257032CB4 "' 257052B56 '" 253511 n "' 255021 " " 257015E32 '"' 257033A56 '" 257052B64 '"' 253514 n 39 255022 '" " 257015E32 '" 257033A56 "' 257052BH 1D7 

253515 02 " 255323 '" 8 2570!5640 '"' 257a33A64 m 257052B64 11 a 
253516 " " 255n4 '" " 257015640 '" 257J33A64 '" 257052B64 '" 253517 '" 28 255025 •• £ 2570!5E48 '" 257033B56 "' 257053A~6 '"' 253517 " • 255026 .. 9 257015E48 ''" 257033864 "' 257G53A56 '"' 2535!7 " .. 255027 .. ' 257015C24 002 257D33C55 '" 257053A56 11:1 
253524 s; " 255027 39 '" 257015C24 1 I 0 2570~3C56 '" 257053!56 1 l 4 
253525 •• 29 255J28 '" " 257QI5C32 on 257033C64 "' 257053AH '"' 253526 38 '" 255:133 '" ' 257015C32 '" 257J33C64 "' 257053AH 1 0 7 
253527 38 32 255J35 .. 37 ' 257015C40 1 0 2 257044A32 '"' 257053A6{ '" 253528 38 33 255:137 " 2 257015C40 '" 257044A32 "" 257053A64 '" 
253533A 38 " 255038 " " 257015C48 '" 257044B32 '"' 257053656 '"' 253536 38 38 255039 " " 257015C48 '" 257044B32 "" 257053B56 007 
2535-14 33 30 255040 .. 33 ' 257016A~8 '"' 257n45A40 : J8 257053B56 '" 2535HA '" ' 255500 "' ' 257016A48 1 1 J 257045A40 "" 257053B56 '" 253545 33 33 255500 92 .. £ 257016848 102 257045A4~ '" 25n53B64 '"" 253545A " 2 255501 " ' 257016B48 "0 257045AH "" 257053864 007 
253547 33 '" 255501 .. 3 257016C4~ 1 0 2 257045B4J 003 257053~64 '" 253548 33 " 205501 92 " 3 257016C48 "0 257045B40 "" 257053B04 '" 253548A " " 255501 . ~2 "' 2 257017A06 1 0 2 257045B48 ''" 257064A4B '" 2535848 " ' 255502 59 '" 257017A5B '" 257045848 ''" 2570a4A4S 11 5 

253584B " " 255503 .. 23 257017!64 '" 257047A56 '" 257064848 008 
253593 33 29 255503· 92 "' 22 257017A64 1 l 0 257047A58 "" 2570S4B4S "" 253593 " 00 255504 "' 29 257017B06 1 0 2 257047A64 ''" 257084840 '"8 
253593 " .. 255505 .. " 257017B56 000 257047A64 115 257084840 "" 253608· , '" ' 255506 " 33 257017BS4 '"' 25700B56 '"' 25B84B48 '" 2 5 3611 '" 3 255507· .. .. 33 257017B64 "0 257047B58 "" 257084848 "" 253612 '" " 255508· 2 .. <0 257017C56 1 0 2 257047BB4 ''" 257084C40 ''" 253613 '" '" 255509 .. '" 257017C56 "0 257047864 115 257084C40 "" 253614 33 33 255510 .. "' 257017C64 1 0 2 257048A56 '"' 257084~48 008 
253615 '" 37 2 55 51 1 59 03 257017C64 "0 257048A56 "" 257384C48 "" 
254000·91 " 00 255513 33 "" 25701BA56 1 0 2 257l48A54 ''" 257JB7B40 '"' 2540038~1 " ' 255514· .. "' 38 257018!56 1 l 0 257048AB4 11 5 257087840 '" 254003892 " " 255515 "' 33 257018A64 '" 257048B56 '"' 257087848 '"' 254008 " ' 255516· .. .. ' 257018AH "0 257048E56 "" 257J87BH '" 254009 30 ' 255517 >5 " 257018B56 '"' 257048664 '" 257J87CO '"" 25401 OA9U " " 256000 " ' 25701 BB56 "0 257048664 "" 257J87C4J '" 254010A9U " '" 256005 "' " ' 25701 BB6{ 102 257149!24 '" 257J87C48 '"' 2540l0B9U " .. 256007 .. " 25701 BB64 "0 257J49A24 '" 257J87C48 '" 25401 ~8eu " '" 256008 .. " 257018CS6 '"' 257049A24 '" 257088848 '"" 25401 OBeU '" " 256009 .. '" 257018C56 '" 257049A24 '" 257088648 '" 

- liS-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

NO. NO. NO. NO. NO. 
PART NO. PAGE REf. PART NO. PAG ~ liEf. PART NO. PAGE ur. PART NO, PAGE I!EF. PART NO. PAG~ RH. 

257088C48 '" 257216-!Sf '" 257332A24 '" 257517-32 "a 257518 .. '" 257asac48 '" 257220-!Sf ''" 257332A32 '" 257517-32 "' 257518 .. '" 257089E56 <05 257220-16¥ '" 257333A40 '" 257517-32 "" 257518 .. '" 257J89B56 '" 257220Al6f "' 257333AH '" 257517-32 '" 257550 " '"' 257389864 <05 257220Al6f '" 257334A56 '" 257517-32 '" 257550 " ''" 257089B64 '" 257221-lH ''" 257334A64 '" 257517-32 '" 257550 aJ 10< 
257089C56 I 0 5 257221-]Bf II 2 257335H8 "" 257517-32 I" 257550-91 Jo; 
257oncse < I 2 257221Al8f "' 257335A48 '" 257517-32 I < ; 257550-91 <OO 
2570B9C64 l 0 5 257221A18F '" 257336A56 '" 257517-40 <02 257550·91 ,, 
257089C64 '" 257222-18F <a a 257336A56 '" 257517-40 100 257550·91 <08 

257090856 I D 5 257222-!eF '" 257336A64 '" 257517- " 10< 257550·91 "a 
257090856 <I 2 257222Alef "' 257336A64 "' 257517 ~<Q I 0; 257550-91 '" 257090864 I 0 5 257222AieF "' 257337A32 '" 257517- " JOB 257550·91 '" 257090864 <I' 257253 "' <a; 257338A40 '" 257517·40 I" 257550·91 ''" 257090C5S 105 257253 "' '" 257338A48 <08 257517·40 '" 257550-91 "' 257090C56 '" 257256 "' <02 25733~A56 '"" 257517·40 '" 257550-91 I < ; 
257090C64 <a; 257258 "' '"' 257339A64 <a a 257517-40 '" 257550A91 100 
257090C64 1<2 257258-16f "a 257340HB <a a 257517-40 '" 257550891 100 
257091840 Ja; 257258-16f < I ; 257341A56 '" 257517-40 ''" 25755JC91 I 0 2 
257091840 '" 257259-16f <02 257341A64 <a a 257517-40 "' 257550~91 '"' 
257091848 <a; 257259- '"' <00 257342A32 "; 257517 ~<a "; 257550~91 102 
257091 B48 '" 257259- '"' '" 257343A40 "; 257517-48 '" 257550~91 Ja; 
257091 C40 <a; 257260- '"' '"" 257343A48 "; 257517-48 '"" 257550~91 lOB 
257091C40 <I 2 257260- '"' "' 257344A56 "; 257517-48 <a; 2S7550E91 m 
257091C48 <a; 257260- '"' '"" 257344A64 "; 257517-48 "" 257550~91 100 
257091U8 'I' 257260- '"' '" 257HSHB "; 257517-48 "' 257550E91 1<0 
257092848 <a; 257260- '"' "; 257346A56 "; 257517-48 "a 257550~91 I" 
257092848 <I' 257261 - !6F I a 3 257345A64 "; 257517-48 "a 257550E91 1<2 
257092C48 <Q; 257261 -16f 10< 257357·32 "; 257517-48 '" 257550~~1 ''" 2570~2C4B I" 257261 - 16f I as 257448·32 '"' 257517-48 '" 257550E~I <I< 

25n9ssse 1 a; 257261 -16f II< 257448·32 m 257517 '" ''" 257550E91 <I; 
257093B58 '" 257261 -16f "; 2574H·40 "' 257517- '" <I< 257550G91 "; 
257093864 <Q; 257262- "' '"' 25746)·24 <02 257517 ~ .. "; 25755IA '"' 257093864 '" 251262- '"' '"" 257460·32 <02 257517 ;a '" 2575518 <02 
257093C56 <Q; 257262- "' '" 257460·40 '" 257517 ;a <03 257551B '"' 257onc56 II' 267262- '"' 115 257460·40 "" 257517 ;a <a; 2575518 "' 257093C64 <a; 267266- '"' 100 257460-48 <02 257517 ;a <Oa 2575518 ,; 
257093C64 IU 267266- '"' IH 257460-48 <Oa 257517 ;a '" 2575518 <Oa 
25709U56 1 a; 267266- '"' "3 257460-56 <02 257517 ;e <Oa 2575518 "' 257094856 <I' 257266- '"' I« 257460-64 '" 257517 ;a '" 2575518 108 

257094B64 <a; 257267- "' 100 257461 ~<O I 0~ 257517 ;a '" 2575518 '" 257094864 <I' 257267 -1 sr IH 257461 ~;a '" 257517 ;a '" 257551B "a 
257094C56 <a; 257267- '"' 1<2 257461 ~; 6 "' 257517 ;a ''" 257551B '" 257094C56 '" 257267- '"' I« 257461 ~ a ' I 02 257517 ;a "' 2575518 '" 257094C64 <Q; 257268- 'a' <a a 257461 ~B< <a a 257517 ;e "; 257551B ''" 257094C64 <I' 257268- "' '" 257462 " "a 257517 .. <02 2575518 "' 257095856 '" 257268- '"' ''" 257462 22 "a 257517 .. '" 257551B "; 
257095856 <I; 257268-lfif "' 257462-40 "a 257517- .. <Q; 257553 '" 257095864 ''" 257317A24 '" 257462·40 "; 257517 ~"' "" 257553 '"" 257095864 "; 257317A32 103 251462-48 '" 257517 ~"' '" 257553 '"' 
257095C56 <OO 257318A40 '" 257462-48 "; 257517- "' 100 257553 <a; 
257095C56 "; 25731aA48 '" 257462·56 '" 257517 a. 1<0 257553 '"' 257095C64 100 257319A56 "" 257462-64 '" 257517 ~a• "I 257553 '"' 257095C64 "; 25731~A64 <03 257463-48 '" 257517 ~ .. '" 257553 I a 8 
257123-16F "; 257SZOA48 <03 257463-56 "" 257517 " "" 257553 10> 
257139A32 '"' 257321 A 56 <03 257463-56 "; 257517 " "' 257553 "a 
25713BA32 "; 257321 A64 "" 257463-64 "a 257517 " "; 257553 '" 257139B32 "' 257322A24 '" 257463-64 II ; 257518 '" '" 257553 '" 257139C32 10< 257322A24 < I< 251466-56 '"" 257518 '" '" 257553 II 3 
257140A40 '"' 257322A32 '" 257466-64 ''" 257518 '" <Q; 257553 I« 

257140840• '"' 257322A32 "' 257467 '" <Q; 25751R '" '"' 257553 "; 
257140C40 '"' 257323A40 '" 251467 '" <Q; 25751 R- " '"' 257565 28 
257141-32 "; 257323A40 '" 257467 ;a <Q; 257518 '" '"" 257565 '" 257203A16f <02 257323A48 '" 257467 "' <Q; 257518 '" "a 257565 '"" 257206-1ef <02 257323A48 "' 257H8 '" <Q; 257518 '" I" 257555 '"' 257206-1 6F <Q; 257324A56 I" 257468 ;a "; 257518 " '" 257565 <a; 
257206-16F "" Z57324A56 I« 257468 "' ,; 257518 '" "3 257565 ''" 257206-16F "a 257324A64 I" 257469 " '" 257518 " "' 257565 ,, 
257206-16F '" 257324A64 I« 257469 " < I 2 257518- " "; 2575$5 '" 257206-16f "; 257325H8 '" 25146~ ;a '" 257518- 58 '" 257565 "" 
257207- '"' <02 257326A56 '" 257469 "' '" 257518- 56 '" 257571 " " 257207- '"' <a; 257326A64 '" 25747J " '" 257518- 58 <a; 257572 " " 257207- '"' "" 257327A24 <a a 25747:1 ;a '" 257518- ;a <Oa 251sa1 n 0 
257207- "' '"' 257327A24 "' 25747:1 "' '" 257518- 5B '"' 2580)0 " " " 257207- "' "a 257327A32 <a a 257491 ~oo "' 257518 -56 "' 2580)1 " 22 
257207- '"' '" 257327A32 "' 257501 ~;a "' 257518 -56 "a 2580)2 " '" 257207- '"' "; 257328A40 "" 257501-64 "' 257518- 5B '" 2580)3 " z; 
257209- '"' "" 257328A40 "' 257501A56 <Oa 257518- 50 '" 258004- " " "" 257210- '"' "" 25732BA48 108 257513-60 '" 257518- ;s ''" 258013- " " a 
257214 -1 er "" 257328A48 IH 257517 24 '" 257518- ;s "' 259000 ,; " 
257214 -1 6F <a a 257329A56 100 257517 " "' 257518- ;a "; 259123- <ar '"' 257214- '"' '" 257329A56 '"' 257517 " '" 257518- "' "' 259124- '"' '"' 257214 -J er "; 257329A64 '"' 257517 " "' 257518- "' "" 259200- '" <a; 
257215 -16F '"' 257329A64 '"' 257517 " '" 257518- .. <a; 259230- 'a' '" 257215- '"' <a a 257330A4B <a a 257517 " '" 257518- .. <a a 303057 " '" 257215- '"' '" 257330A4S '"' 257517 " <I 2 257518- a• '"' 303067 " "' 257215- 'ar "; 257331A56 '" 257517 " "' 257518- a• <a a 303067 33 ' 257216- '"' '"" 257a31A56 '"' 257517 n '" 257518- a• "a 303067 ;, ,; 
257216- 'ar <a a 257HIA64 <a a 257517 n "3 25751B- a• '" 303067 ;, " 257216- '"' '" 257331A64 I"' 257517 n "' 257518- "' '" 303067 ;, a 

-119-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

NO. N 0. 00. NO. NO. 
PH'!' NO. PAGE 2E r. PHT NO. PAGR RH. PUT NO. PAGR REF. PHT 110, PAGE nr. PART NO, PAGE ur. 
303067 n 0 
303H8 ' '" 303448 5 I 5 
303448 "' ' 303448 "' " 303448 "' <5 
303448 95 " 303448 " • 30344B ,. I 0 
303965 95 22 

303865 35 27 
308057 " " 306093 17 7 
306083 59 12 
308105 59 " 306157 " 9 
306238 05 9 
306239 05 9 
306243 05 26 
30624G .. " " 
308250 " " 306251 0 I '" 306252 " '" 306301 " 22 
306301 '" " 306301 75 '" 306328 95 10 
306384 "' '" 306378 " '" 308377 "' 27 

308378 "' " 3083Q4 59 " 306482 "' " 306463 "' 10 
306484 "' 5 
306486 SA "' ' 303487 "' " 306468-SA "' 17 
306489A9S "' I 
306413-L'! 57 17 

3084HA 57 '" 306500 05 27 
306568 05 so 
308671 " '" 306920 55 " 9!3002 " 21 

-120-From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



.PEGASUS 
SEWING MACHINE MFG. 

® 
CO., LTD. 

Cat. No.8494&. September, 1995 
©1994 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	MACHINE BED FRAME
	LIST

	COVER(1)
	LIST

	COVER(2)
	LIST

	COVER(3)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	ARM SHAFT MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM
	LIST

	LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(3)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	LIST

	SPREADER MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENTION MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE THREAD & SPREADER THREAD HANDLING
	LIST

	LOOPER THREAD MECHANISM
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	H.R.DEVICE
	LIST

	THREAD STAND
	LIST

	PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(1)[-01,01D]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(2)[-02]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(3)[-02]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(4)[-03,04]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(5)[-05]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(6)[-05]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(7)[-05/FT]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(8)[-06,07]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(9)[-06,07]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(10)[-05,07/MD]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(11)[-05,07/MD]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(12)[-08,21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(13)[-21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(14)[-21,22]
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS(15)[-84]
	LIST

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(1)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(1)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(2)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(2)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(3)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(3)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(4)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(4)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(5)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(5)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(6)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(6)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(7)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(7)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(9)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(9)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(10)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(10)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(11)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(11)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(12)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(12)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(13)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(13)

	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(14)
	GAUGE PARTS CONSTRUCTION CHART(14)

	GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(7)W561/562
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(8)W561/562

	GAUGE PARTS LIST(1)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(2)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(3)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(4)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(5)W541/542
	GAUGE PARTS LIST(6)W541/542




